ISLIP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY 401 MAIN 8TREET, ISLIP, NEW YORK 11751 (831) 224-5644

August 22, 2018

Cynthia A. Whitfield, P.E., Environmental Engineer
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Remedial Bureau A, Section B

625 Broadway, 11" Floor

Albany, New York 12233-7015

Re:  Town of Islip
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Post Closure Monitoring

Dear Ms. Whittield:

We are submitting the 2017 2nd bi-annual Hauppauge Blydenburgh Road Landfill Post Closure
Monitoring Report. The Post Closure Groundwater Monitoring Program Quarterly Sampling
Results will continue to be forwarded to the respective agencies.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me at (631) 224-5645.

Very truly yours,

A y. ’ ’ A
v ;

Antliry J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

AJV:vl
Enclosure

ce: James Heil, President
Greg Hancock, Deputy Commissioner
Robert Schneck, Region 1 Stony Brook, NYSDEC — w/encl.
Mark E. Dannenberg, USEPA, Region 2 — w/encl.
Eric Lenio, NYSDEC, Region 1, Stony Brook - w/encl.
File
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MEMO

TO: Anthony . Varrichio, P.E., Chief Engineer
FROM: Fazil Rahaman, Acting Ground Water Treatment Plant Operator
DATE: Marech 30, 2018

RE: Blydenburgh Rd. L.F. 2617 Znd Half Semi-Annual Post Closure
Monitoring and Mainfenance Repeort

Attached is the 2017, 2nd Half Semi-Annual Post Closure Monitaring and Maintenance Report
for the M.S.W. Landfilt, Ash Monofill, and Groundwater Remediation Facility for your review
and comments,

CC: james lahnke, Sanitation Site Crew Leader




2017, 2* Half

POST CLOSURE MONITORING AND MAINTENANCE REPORT
FOR THE BLYDENBURGH ROAD M.S.W. LANDFILL
FORMER ASH MONGFILL
AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION
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Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

| 1/22 & 1/29/18

INSPECTOR(S): % Fazil Rahaman

Overcast & Overcast.

WEATHER:

INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY | | SEMI-ANNUAL OTHER

ITEM ADEQUATE AT:E':E:I%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) (or NO) {Mote if repair/maintenance is recommended and descrihe I1ts location/extent)
1.0 MSW AND ASH MONOFILL COVER See Notes I and 2
1.3 Muncipal Solid Waste (M5W) Landfill
General Condition of Vegetated Cover aoeauate X ves]  wmeeosarrennion[Ino[]  Winter Conditions.
General Condition of Conc. Revetment AvequATE [T ves[]  weeps arrention (Rno[ ] Res [tem 1.2
Evidence of Rodents/Animal Burrows apgouate [ ves[]  neeos arrenmion[nol]
Evidence of Local Distressed Vegetation  Apeouare[Jves[]  neepsatrenmion [JnolX]  Winter Conditions.
Start of Woody Vegetation {Trees) ADEQUATE ] ves[]  nEEDS ATTENTION [INo[]
General Condition of Roads on Cover ADEQUATE [ vES[]  Weeps ATTeNTION [_INO[ ]
Evidenice of Local Settlement apeouate [Jves[]  neeps arrention [ nof]
Evidence of Leachate Seeps aocauate [ Jves[T]  weeps Arrenmion [CNofd
- breaks or cracks in cover apequaTe [Jves[ ] neeps arTention [no[ ] Not inspected, Due to obvious reasans.
- excessive erosion anequate [Jves[]  nEEos Atrenmion [INofd
odors Apeauate [[ves[]  weeos atrennion [ o
{Other —~ Describe to right) apequAate [Jves[]  neeps arvention [ [nol]
1.2 Revetment Mat on MSW Landfill
Eastern Sideslope Movemert all mat location's, Will be addressed in closure of
apequATE [ Jves[]  neeDs ATTEnTION [dno[]  C&D
Southern Sideslope ADEQUATE []ves[]  weeps arrenmion [no[T]  Moavement all mat location's, Same as above,
Waestern Sideslope apequATe [Ives[]  weeps atrenmion [Invof  Minimal Movement sll mat location’s, Same as above.
1.3 Ash Monofill
General Conditlon of Vegetated Cover apEquUATE B ves[]  meeps arTenmion [(vo[]  Winter Conditions.Solar farm occupies approximately 15,000 sq. ft..
Evidence of Rodents/Animal Burrows ADEGUATE [ TYes[]  nEEDS ATTENTION [ N0
Evidenca of Distressed Vegetation Apequate [ ves[]  weeps arrenmion [Inof]  Winter Conditions.
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MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

Table 2

islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR

ITEM ADEQUATE AT'?EE:":ISON COMMENTS/ REMIARKS
{or YES) {or NO) (Note If repalr/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent]
1.0 MSW AND ASH MONOFILL COVER {Cont’d)
1.3 Ash Monofill {Cont’d)

Start of Woody Vegetation (Trees) ADEQUATE [ ves[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION [Xino[]
General Conditlon of Roads on Cover apequaTE [ ves[ 1 neens arrenmion [Ino[]
Evidence of Local Settlement ADEOUATE[ ] vEs[ ] nEEDS ATTENTION [ |NO[K]
Evidence of Leachate Seeps apequate [ Ives]  neens arrention [Jnol]

- breaks or cracks in cover apEQUATE ] ves[]  neeps atrewtion [Ino[T]  Notinspected, Due to obvious reasons.
~  gxcessive erasion apeouATE [ ves[ ] neeps arrenTion [ Ino[X]
- odors ADEQUATE [ | ves[ ]  weeps aTTENTIoN [InofX -

{Other ~ Describe to right) apeouate B ves[]  mEEDS arTenTion [_Ino[ ]

2.0 OPEN CHANNELS See Note 3
2.1 Diversion Swales

1-A apeauate [JvesfT]  neeps atrenmion [Quo[T]  Settlement/Subsidence.
1-8 apeuUATE [ ves[T]  weeps atrenmion [no[ ] Settlement/Subsidence.
2-A apequare [Tvesl]  weeps arvention [Kno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.,
2B apeauate [CJves[]  weeps arrenmion [Kno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
2C aoeauate [ves[]  weeps arteamion [Kno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
2-0 ApsquUATE [Jves]  neeos atrention [Kno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
3-A apeUATE [Jves[]  meeos artention [Kna[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
3-B apeouate [Jves[|  neeps arrention [Kno[T]  Setternent/Subsidence.
3C apeauate [ JvesT]  neeps arvenmion [Kno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
3-D apequATe [ves ] neeps atreamion [Rno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
3-F aneousrs ] ves[T]  meeps artenTion [dnof ] Settlement/Subsidence,
3-F apequate [Jyesl]  weeps aTreNtion Bdno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.

Sheet 2 of 5



Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR

NEEDS

WISW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

TEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(gr YES) (or NO) (Note if repair/malntenance Is recommended and describe its location/extent)
2.0 OPEN CHANNELS {Cont'd)

2.1 Diversion Swales (Cont’d}
4-A ADEQUATE [ Tves[ ] meeps aTTenTion [Kno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
4-B apequate ] ves[]  neeps atrention [KIno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
4-C apeouaTE [ Tves ] weeps aTrenTion [XIno[]  Settlement/Subsidence,
4D apeouate [ 1vesT]  wneeps atTenTion [Ino[] _Settlement/Subsidence.
5-A apequate [Jves[]  neeps atrenmion [Ino[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
5-B apEQuUATE [T ves ] neeps ATrenTion [Ino[T]  Settlement/Subsidence.
AR apeouUATE [Jvesf]  neeps aTTENTION [Ino[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
AR-2 speouate [Jves[]  meeps arrenmion [Rno[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
AF-3 aoequate []vesl ] Neeps arrention [Ino[] Settlement/Subsidence.

2.2 Down Chutes
No, 1 apeQuATE [T ves[T]  weeps Arrention (Ko ] Eriosion,Will be addressed in closure of C&D, 2 Photo att.
No. 2 aneouAte [ ves[]  neeps ArTention [nol]
No. 3 spequate [ ves[]  ~eeps ATTENTION [JnolT]
No. & apeQUATE [ ves[ ] mEEDS ArTENTION [ING[_]
Mo, 5 apEquUaTE X vesl ] NEEDS ATTENTION [Inol ]

2.3 Perimeter Channals
p-1 apequate [Jves[ | neEps arrention [nof ]
p-2 apeauate DY ves[]  weEDs ArTenTioN [ jno[ ]
#-3 ADEOUATE [ ves[ ] neeps ATTENTION [_INo[ ]
P-4 apequate []ves[]  meeps atrenmion [vo[]  Settlement, Will be addressed in closure of C &D, Photo att.
p-5 apeauate [1ves(]  weeos atrennon [no[]  Settlement, WIll be addressed in closure of C 8D, Photo att.
MR-1 apequate [ ves[]  msens arrenTion [CInolT]
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Table 2

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

‘ FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
© MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

MNEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
) {or YES) {or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance Is recommended and describe its location/extent)
3.0 CONTROL STRUCTURES See Note 4
3.1 Energy Dissipation Structure No. 1 ApequaTE [ ves[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION [_INoO[]
3.2 Energy Dissipation Structure No. 2 ADEQUATE [XIves[]  nNEEDS ATTENTION [no[]
3.3 Stilling Structure No. 1 ADEQUATE [X] ves ] - MeeDs AtTenmon [Ivo[ ]
3.4 Stilling Structure No. 2 ADEQUATE [X] ves[ ]  mEEDs ATTENTION [ Jno[T]
2.5 Stilling Structure No. 3 ADEQUATE [} YES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [_[NO[T]
4.0 CULVERTS {Above-grade inspection) See Note 5
4.1 81-in. x 59-In. CMP {Access Way) aoeouaTE (I ves| ] weeps aTTenTion [Tno[]
4.2 42-in. ~dia. CMP {Access Way & MH) ApEQUATE [ ves[]  Meeps arvenvion [ Inof]
4.3 24-in.-dia. PE Pipe (Headwall} apeauaTe [ ves[]  Neeos artention [ no[]
4.4 30-in.~dia. CMP @ Down Chute No. 5 apeauate [Jves[ ] neeps arrenmion [Kno([T]  Back pitched -Will be addressed in closure of C&D.
5.0 RECHARGE BASINS AND See Note 6
APPURTENANCES
5.1 Recharge Basin No,#{3)
81-in. x 59-in. CMP Qutfall ADEQUATE B YES ] WEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[ ]
Sheat Piles apeauate [ vesl ] weeps atTenTion [Jno[]
18-in~dia.CMP Qutfall apequate B ves[]  NEEDs aTrenTion [No[]
4-in.-dia. PYC Pipe Qutfall Apeauate [ ves[]  neeps aTrenTion o]
Basin No.A?Sidesiopes noeQuaTE [ ves[T  weens atrenmion [TIno[]
Basin No. FBottom Apeouare [[] vesiX] Under water.

NEEDS ATTENTION [ Tna[ ]
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Table 2
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfitl Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 1 FOR
MSW LANDFILL/ ASH MONOFILL COVERS AND SURFACE WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS

ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES} (or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance s recommended and describe its location/extent)
5.0 RECHARGE BASINS AND
APPURTENANCES (CONT'D}
5.2 Recharge Basin No. 2 ADEQUATE ] ¥ES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [[JNO[]  womesworvormimmsns
42-in.~dia CMP Outfall ADEQUATE [3] ves[_] NEEDS ATTENTION [_INO[(]
Diversion Swale AR-2 Outfall apeouate [ves[ ] neros aTrenTion [no[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
Diverslon Swale AF-3 Qutfall apequate [Jves[ ] neeps atrenTion (no[]  Settlement/Subsidence.
Basin No. 2 Sideslopes apequare [ ] yes[1 NEEDS ATTENTION [Xno[1  Woody Vegetation.
Basin No. 2 Bottom apequate [C]ves[ ] neeps ATTenTion [KIno[]  Woedy Vegetation.
COMMENTS:
NOTES;

1) Use this inspection form along with Figure 4 ~ Landfill Cover and Surface Water Management System Plan by Golder Associates.
2} Relating to ttem 1.0~ Landfill and Monofill Covers, an example of local distressed vegetation is grass having a brown or black color, and characteristics typical of aleachate seep are
a dark arangish/brown/black Uguid or stain possibly with a strong odor,

3] Conditions/features to be alert forand possibly noted relating to ftem 2.0 — Open Channels: general condition, flow capability, settlement/subsidence, erosion, blockages/debris,
axcess vagetation, animal burrowlng, etc. )

4} Conditions/features to be alert for and possibly noted relating to item 3.0 - Controf Structures: general condition, flow capability, settlement/subsidence, blockages/debris,
structural integrity, cracking/spalling, etc.

5} Conditions/featuras to be alert for and possible noted relfating to ltem 4.0 — Culverts {Above-grade inspection): condition of exteriar of access way/manhole structures, condition of
culvert barrel at inlet and outlet, etc.

6} Conditions/features to be alert for and possibly noted relating to Item 5.0 ~ Recharge Basins and Appurtenances: general condition, storage capability, stiding/soughing of
sideslopes, anitmal burrowing, sediment accumulation, integrity of outfall sttuctures, undermining of cutvert barrel, etc.

Sheet 5 0of 5



FL

9



A

F OF 2



Table 3

islip Resource Recovery Agency
Biydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 2 FOR WEEKLY FIELD INSPECTION

OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

paTe: | 1/31/18

INSPECTOR{S): i Fazil Rahaman

WEATHER: i Sunny & Cold.

INSPECTION (Check One}:  QUARTERLY | | SEMI-ANNUAL OTHER
NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES}) {or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe fts location/extent}
1.0 SOUTHERN PUMP MANHOLE
Alr Recelver Pressure - PSIG ADEQUATE [ | YES[ ]  MEEDS ATTENTION [ INQ[]  mememssammemamesiee
Alr Compressor Intake Filter Condition ADEQUATE [_1ves[ |  NEEDS ATTENTION [Ino[ ] —-—-—-——rmmmoomnen
Air Compressor Coolant/ Ol Level ApeQUATE [ ves[ ]  MEEDS ATTENTION [(INO[] _~~omreresmemmmommvaneonee
Air Compressor Condensate Drainage ADEGUATE [ Jves[]  NeeDs ATTENTION [(INO[]  ----m---reemeeemmo -
Air Ejector Air Supply Filter Condition ADEQUATE [ | YES[[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNO[[]  ~~---ro-crevomvarvaimas
Alr Ejector Alr Supply Pressure ~ PSIG ADEQUATE [_Jves[]  weeps aTtenmion [ Jnol | ———————m
Alr Ejector Pump Operation ADEQUATE [ JYES[ ]  MEEDS ATTENTION [_INO[ ] -~

Caomments

2.0 LEACHATE STORAGE TANKS
Leachate Storage Tank No. 1 Level/Condition
Leachate Storage Tank No. 2 Level/Condition
Leachate Storage Tank No. 3 Level/Conditlon
Leachate Storage Tank No. 4 Level/Condition
Cathodic Protection System Operation
Liguid Present in Containment Area
Liguid Level in Sump Manhole
Liquid Level in Pump Station
Comments

Based upon engineering consulting firm, investigation and report

dated 6/30/03 Attached. The use of this system has been determined

unnecessary.

soequate [ ves[X]  weensarrenmion [CIno[ ] 3 Feet.

apEquUATE [Jves[d  weeps aTtenTion [Ino[ ] 3 Feet.

apequaTe [ ves(X]  weeps arrenmion [CIno{Tl 3 Feet.

apequate [ ves[X]  wneeps atrenmion [Ino[T] 3 Feet.

apequaTE [ ves[ ]  weeps artenTion [JNo[]  Notinspected. Due to product containment.
anEQUATE [ ves[]  weeps avTeNTIoN [ nolX]

anequate [ ] ves[X]  weeps AtTenTion [ Ino[ ]  On going monitaring/purnp out.

ADEQUATE [ vEs[Y]  nNeEDs aTTENTION [ no[T]

On going monitoring/pump out.

Sheet 1 0of 3



Table 3

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Biydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 2 FOR WEEKLY FIELD INSPECTION

OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

NEEDS

ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) (or NO) {Note If repalr/maint: is rec ded and describe its location/extent)
3.0 PUMP STATION MANHOLE NO. 1 - CONTROL PANEL
Pump No, 1 Operating Hours apequate [ vespd  neeps attention [nvo[]  New Meter (163.0 hrs.), Previous Meter(11,955).
Parnp No. 1instantaneous Flow Rate - GPM  Apequate [ ves[T]  MEEDS ATTENTION Kno[Tl 18.9 GPM, See Comments. :
Pump No. 2 Operating Hours apEquATE []ves]  meeps atrention [Jvo[] 11,409 hrs.
Purnip No. 2 Instantaneous Flow Rate - GPM  ADEQUATE []ves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION Bno[T]  OUT OF SERVICE, See Comments.
Alarm Conditions apequaTe [T]ves[]  neEps aTTenTION [Jnol
Seal Leak Continuity Test apequaTe [ ves[]  wneeps atrenmion XIno[]  Not Working.
Lamp Light Test Apequate B ves[ ] neens artenmion [no[ ]
pump Served by Generator apeouate []ves[]  neeos arrention Eno[] Pump #2 (lag) Served by generator, See Comments,
Elow Metert Totalizer Reading - Gallons ADEQUATE [ ves()  neeps artenTion [CJno[] 7,021,054 gal., See Comments.

4.0

Comments

SUMP PUMP — CONTROL PANEL

Pump COperating Hours
Alarm Condition
Seal Leak Continuity Test

~Lamp Light Test

Comments

Meter Reflects Incorrect instantaneous Flow Rate.Under Investigation.

Pumnp #2 (lag) Overload concerns, QUT OF SERVICE.

Genarator Run fested, ONLY.

apeauate [X ves_]
ApeouATE [ vesi ]
apeauate [ ] ves{ )
anequate [ ves] ]

NEEDS ATTENTION [ JNO[[]
NEEDS ATTENTION [_NO[X]
nEEDS ATTENTION [no(]
nEEDs atTTenTion [Ive[]

10,824 hrs.

Not Working.
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Table 3

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 2 FOR WEEKLY FIELD INSPECTION

OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?ES??ON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) {or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended snd describe its locatlon/extent)
5.0 EMERGENCY GENERATOR
Generator Oil Level ADEQUATE [X] ves[T]  weeos Artention [ Ino[]
Generator Coolant Level ADEQUATE [ YES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION |_JMo[ ]
Battery Charge ApEQUATE B ves[ ] weebsaTTENTION Jno ]
Diesel Fuel Ol Level abequate [ ves[X]  meeps atTenTion [Ino[ ] 174 full,
Operating Test Checks: apEQUATE [] ves[]  nEEDs arTenTiON [TINo[ ]
Start-Up Performance anequate B ves[]  weeps arTenmion [_Ino[]
Generator Oil Pressure apequATE P ves[ ]  wmeeps arvearion [Jnvo[ ] 38 PSI
Generator Motor Temperature ADEQUATE X YES[ ]  neepsatvenTion [INo[] 180 Degree Fahrenheit, (RAN FOR 1 HGURY).
Generator Voltage (underload) aoequate [ vesDd  neeps aTrenmion o] 240 Volts. Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Generator Amperage (underfoad) aveauate [ vesPd  weeos arrenmion [no[T] 8 Amps, Re: Table 3 ltem 3.0
Generator Hertz (underload) avequare [ vesid  weeps artenmion [Ino[T] 61 Herts. Re: Table 3 item 3.0

Comments

6.0 ASH MONOFILL PURMP STATION
Leachate Level
Comments

Genarator Run tested, ONLY. Re: Table 3 item 3.0

TRANSFER SWITCH INQOPERABLE.

Craig D., Landfill Personell Present for inspection,

ADEQUATE [ ] vesX

NEEDS ATTENTION [_Ino[ ]

ASH Collection Chamber Readings July through December 2017 Attached.

Prepared by Jim ). L.F. Site crew leaeder, being monitored/pumped ,
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June 30, 2003

Paul DiMaria, Chief Engineer
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex
MSW Section 2 Landfill
Leachate Chamibers
D&3B No. 1222-VII

Dear Mr. DiMaria:

This letwrreportiéindmdedtudocmntomﬁndbgs and recommendations
relative to our examination of three leachate chambers associated with the MSW
Section 2 Landfill at the Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex.

The MSW Section 2 Landfill area is a 16-acre portion of the overall MSW
Landfill. The Section 2 ares is located at the southern end of the MSW Landfiil
and abuts the northern edge of the Cleanfill Phase 1 Landfill area. The Section 2
ares is a lined landfill and was constructed in the early to mid 1980s. The
Section 2 area is reporfed 0 have been constructed with a PVC sideslope and two
PVC bottom liners, as well as provisions for leachate collection (primary) and
leachate detection (secondary) systems. The Section 2 area was constructed as an
excavation on the order of 100 feet deep. The leachate collection and leachate
detection sysiems are located at the base of the excavation.

Access to the leachate collection and detection systems is provided by way of
precast concrete chimneys which were assembled in sections fo keep pace with
the landfSiling of waste, There are three chimneys located on the southem slope
of the capped Section 2 area. For the purpose of this report, the three structures
will be referred to as the esst structure, the middle structure and the west
stractare. The correlation between each. of these structures and their relation to
the leachate collection and/or leachate detection systems has not been fully
established, The location of each structure is depicted on Figure | attached.

& DIISIORN OF WILLIAM F. COSULICH ASSOTIATES, P.C.



Bwvirka and Bartiluect
SOMSULTING ENGINEERS

Paul DiMaria, Chief Engineer Page 3
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Jume 30, 2003

It appears that the Town uiilized these structures at various times through the operating period of
Section 2 to remove leachate. In February 1988, the Town performed a video examination of the
east structhure.  The video camera was passed from the fop of the structare to the bottom. This
1988 examination documented that horizontal misalignment of the precast rings was being
experienced to a depree sufficient 1o impede the movement of the camera down the shafi.
Images at the bottom of the shaft depicted the entrance of the leachate piping into the structure,

Following the capping/closure of the MSW Landfill in 1993, the Town made use of the east
chimney to remove leschate. At that time, it was poted that the chimney was not siraight and
plumb and it was difficult to install pumping equipment to the bottom of the chimney to access
the leachate system, In order to facilitate the installation of pumping equipment o the bottom of
the chimney, the Town had a G-inch diameter steel riser pipe installed in 1994. This riser pipe
provided a conduit to facilitate the installation of a pneumatic bladder pump to the base of the
chimney. This pumping system was utilized from March 1994 through early October 1994, after
which its use was discontinued and the pump was removed.

In December 1997, the Town had high-density polyethylene (HDPE) geomembrane covers
installed over the exposed tops of each chimney to mitigate the release of steam and odors from
the cimnney structures.  These covers were fission welded to the HDPE geomembrane landfill

capping system.

Drvirka and Bartilucei Consulting Engineers (D&B) was requested to perform an examination of
each of the three lcachate structures and an assessment of the opportunity end/or the need for the
Town to reinstitute leachate pumping from the capped and closed Section 2 area.

D&B retained the services of Pengat Technical Inspections to perform a video inspection of each
of the three structures, as well a8 the 6-inch steel riser pipe located in the east structure. In order
o acoess each structure, the HDPE liner covering was cut in select areas. The east and west
structures weze found to have openings in the top siab which would allow the video camera to be
inserted info the structure. The east structure top slab has s 14-inch diameter opening which was
covered by a loose piece of steel plate. The west structure top slab has a 24-inch square
aluminum hatch. Bach of the three structures has a 4-inch PVC vent pipe which penetrates the
top slab and is connected to an odor control device, The middle structure did not have an
opening in the top slab other than the vent pipe penetration. An 8-inch diameter penetration was
core drilled into the side of the middle structure fo provide access to the interior of the structure,
After the inspection, the core dilled hole was sealed with an expanding phumber’s plug,

The video inspection was performed by lowering the camera into the structure by its power/video
eable. The location of the three sfructures in mid-slope, and the lack of an access road, prevented
the support ven from: getting closer than approximately 200 feet to any of the stumctures.
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Consequently, the video camera was raised and fowered by hand, with 200 feet of slack cable
deaped across the ground swrface from the van, This arrangement compromised the accuracy of
the counter used to measure the length of cable and the corresponding position of the camera.
Therefore, the depth measurements depicted on the videotapes should be considered as gross

i and may not be repregentative, especially at times when the camera is raised and
lowered by hand without adjusting the stack in the cable from the van.

Bnelosed are copies of the videotapes generated during the inspections conducted on October 10,
11, 15 and 24, 2002, In general, you will find that the visual image is somewhat poor due to the
high moisture content in the structures which promotes condensation on the camera lens.
Typically, the condensation problern is observed in the upper reaches of the structure. In
addition, you will find that the images are difficult to decipher because there is no fixed point of
reference. The camers utilized for these examinations made use of a pan and tilt head which
allows the lens to scan left to right and up and down. Given that the camera is suspended from a
cable,mccammassembiyhﬁeemmwe,whichﬁz&itsﬂloppmmﬂtymmainmina
reference, such as north, The combination of these movements makes it difficulkk to establish the
perspective of the viewed image. This is further complicated by the Iack of an audio narration
which was provided in the field but, for some reason, was not recorded on the tapes.

The video inspection of each structure was further complicated by the method utilized to
construct each chimney or shafl. As noted, the height of each structure was advanced as the
landfilling of MBW progressed around it. The precast concrete sections used to assemble the
structures were fabricated with butt or flat ends so that the new section being placed would sit on
the top of the lower section without any mechanical means to lock the sections in alignment.
Over time, the natural settlement and shifting of the MSW waste mass would impose lateral
fcmesontheassembiyandcausetheseoﬁonstoshiﬁatthzirimersecﬁons,remlﬁnginashaﬁ
which is neither straight or plumb. Given the Hmitations of the video inspection process, the
magnifude of miselignment cannot be readily estimated but can be inferred by the observed
movement of the camera across the cross section of the shaft. Individual joints can be observed
in the video and the degree of shift can be visually estimated, however, the cumulative effect and
the plane or direction of deflection is not as apparent.

The following shall serve to provide our inteepretation of the condition of each of the structures
based upon the enclosed videotapes, as well as our observations during the video inspection.

East Structure

The east structure is approximately 8 feet in diameter. The top slab of the structure is
approximately & feet above the finished grade of the landfill capping syster.
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The east struchure was first videotaped in February 1988, prior to the installation of the &-inch
steel “well shaft” within the structure. The 1988 inspection documented that the structure was
not plumb or in true alignment as evidenced by the joint displacements and the migration of the
camera across the width of the structure, The camera was advanced to the bottom (water level) of
the structure at 8 reported depth of 147.5 feet (153.5 feet as shown on the tape less 6 feet to
adjust for zero). The narrative states that a tape measure was used to sound the structure to
approximately 180 feet, however, this statement should be suspect given the likelihood that a
tape measure may adhere to the moist or wet walls of the structure and not give a true feel for the
bottorn of the structure. The inlet pipe was pesceived to occur at a depth of 140 feet (146 feet less
6 feet). The depth of the liquid at the bottom of the structure was not determined. The 1988
examination was performed with a camera without pan and tilt, so the view is limited when the
camera hugs the walls of the structure and the view is straight down.

The 1988 examination cleatly documents that the siructure had experienced shifting at a number
of joints but access 1o the botiom of the structure with a flexible device was possible, though

with difficulty.
The $988 examination did not reveal any pumping equipment or other devices in the structure.

Following the capping/closure of the MSW landfill, the Town had a 6-inch steel pipe installed in
the east structure to serve as a conduit or well shaft to facilitate the installstion of pumping
equipment to the bottom of the structure. The Town utilized this well shaft to install a pnenmatic
diaphragm pump which was operated from March 1994 through early October 1994, Records
indicate that a fotal of 910,000 gallons of leachate was removed in this period. It is also reported
that one precast ring was removed resulting in the top slab being lowered by approximately
& feet.

The October 2002 examination of the east stuchiwe inchuded both the interor of the 8-foot
diameter structure and the 6-inch diameter steel “well shaft” within the structure.

The camera was inserted into the top of the steel pipe and was able to be advanced to the bottom
of the pipe at s depth of approximately 139 feet. The “well shaft” is constructed with threaded
and coupled sections of pipe and the bottom section is constructed with a wire wrapped screen.
The interior of the pipe and screen shows significant signs of corrosion throughout the entire
length and material is observed to flake off due to the action of the camera. There is no apparent
fuilure of the pipe or screen and it appears capable of performing its intended function. The
screencd interval is estimated to be about § feet in length. The water level in the screemed
interval was found fo be of nominal depth. 'Ihedepthothmdmthescrwnedumalxs
consistent with the depth of hquxd which was observed subsequently in the structure, therefore,
the Hquid in the “well shaft™ is reflective of the liguid in the shucture.
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Following the video examination of the “well shaft,” the interior of the east structure was
inspected. The east structure was confirmed to being constructed of precast ring of a uniform
diameter. As in 1988, the joints between rings were found to be shifted out of alignment by as
much as the wall thickness of the rings.

The well shaft is readily visible throughout the depth of the structurs and it is noted that the well
shaft is not secured in any fashion to the precest concrete structure There was no obvious
deformation of the well shaft {interior view or exterior view), yet the shaft is found to meander
scross the width of the struchure. This condition serves to document the misalignment of the
assembled precast structure. The well shaft was observed to have significant corrosion on the
exterior of the steel pipe to the point where layers or laminations were noted to be peeling off.
From the exterior (interior of the structure), the screened inferval at the base of the steel *well
shaft” is pot recogmizable as & screen section (the screen is recognizable from the inside of the
pipe). The “well shaft” is seen to rest on the bottom slab of the structure.

The camera was sbie to be passed from the top of the structure to the base at a depth of
spproximetely 130 feet (137 feet less 7 feet to adjust for zero). Given the constraints involved in
the cable messurements, the depths suggested by the “well shaft” (139 feef) and the depth
suggested by the structure (130 feet) are considersd to be equal for the purpose of this
discussion. Aftempts were made to measure the depth of the structure with a tape measure while
the camera was &t the bottom of the structure to allow visual confirmation of when the tape was
on the bottom. These attempts were not successful. The weighted tape measure was not able to
reach the bottom, but instead became caught on the ledges created by the misaligned precast
sections.

The camera experienced similar difficulties, often become lodged between the “well shaft” and
the wall of the structure.

The interior of the eastern structure appears to be competent with no apparent structural failures.
As noted above, the camera was advanced to the bottom of the structure where the botiom of the
“well shaft” could be observed, as well as the inlet pipe to the structure.

There was no discernable flow of liguid into the east structure and the depth of liguid
accumulated in the base of the structure was nominal. The minimal amount of liquid in the base
of the structure would not warant its removal and would not accommodate the operation of a
pamp, if so desived. :
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It had been reported that the Town discontinued the operation of the diaphragm pump and
u}t:matelyremovednbmnwasocmludedthatmewasmleachatembepmnped The
October 2002 video inspection confirms this conclusion.

West Structure

The west stucture is approximately 4 feet in diameter. The fop slab of the structure is
appmximate}y 9 feet 6 inches above the finished grade of the capping system.

The west structure was video inspected on October 15, 2002, by lowering the camera through the
d-inch vent penefration of the top slab. The alumisum hatch was not operable at the time.
Subsequent efforts were sble to dislodge 2 piece of debris from the lock mechanism, allowing the
hatch to be opened.

The inspection documented that the west structure is constructed of 4-foot diameter rings
throughout the depth of the inspection and that misslignment of the rings hag oecurred. It should
be noted that the text message on the video tape incorrectly identifies the struchure as the “east™
mesthole with a diameter of & feet and & date of June 12, 1996.

The video inspection of the west structure reveals that this strucfure was utilized as a puroping
structure at some time during the operation of Section 2, as evidenced by the myriad of cables
{wire rope), wires, hoses and what appears to be a length of slotted PVC screen. The nature of
these materials would suggest that a pump and its associated appurtenances were utilized at one
time, are now abandoned in place and now constitute debris. The haphazard arrangement of this
debris in the structure severely inhibited the ability to advance the camera. The debris was
encountered in varying degrees from the very top of the structure down to a depth of
approximately 71 feet, with more debris being present in the lower portions of the structure.

At adepth of 71 feet, it appenrs that there is an intermediate slab with a square opening and may
include a2 hatch cover., Several cables and wires are present at this depth. Efforts to advance the
camera through the slab opening were not successful due to debris and the misalignment of the
structure above. Given these Imiting conditions, the overall depth of the structure could not be
ascertained. The limitations of positioning the camera prevented a direct view from above the
glab opening to assess the remaining depth of the structure.

At first glance, the intermediate slab in the structure would suggest that the slab defines the top
of a manhole section which would serve ag a wet well. If this were the case, it could then be
assumed that the remaining depth of the structure might be on the order of 10 to 15 feet, for an
averall depth of 85 to 90 feet. However, records suggest that the structure should be more on the
order of 150 feet deep. The inability to access the lower reaches of this structure precludes
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grining further insight into the function of the debris which has been abandoned in place or the
overall depth of the structure.

In lipht of these conditions, the west structure does not offer the Town a useful option to leachate
mensgement, should there be any leachate present.

Middle Structure

The middle structure is approximately 8 feet in diameter and there was no existing penetration of
the top slab other than the 4-inch vent penefration. On Qctober 15, 2002, the first atfempt to
video inspect the structure was made by inserting the camera through the vent penefration of the
top slab. A second attempt to video inspect the structure was performed on October 24, 2002,
after an 8-inch hole was core dritled through the sidewall of the structure. The sidewall
penetration provided the field personnel more flexibility in trying to adjust the position of the
camers relative to the cross section of the structure. The tape of the October 24, 2002 inspection
of the middle structare includes the parrative provided during the inspection.

The upper portions of the middle structure were found to consist of a series of rings 8 feet in
diameter down to a depth of approximately 18 to 22 feet. The October 15, 2002 inspection tape
supgests this depth is approximately 23 feet, given the difference in elevation between the top
siab end the sidewall penetration. At this level, the structure reduces in size to a series of rings
approximately 4 feet in diamefer. Thetransmonﬁ:omst'eetm4feetmabmmandappemthat
the first 8-foot ring was set roughly concentric to the lasi 4-foot ring. A corrugated hose roughly
4 to § inches in diameter was found ahandoned in place in the ares of the transition.

The entrance to the 4-foot rings was found to be oriented at a dramatic angle off the vertical, as if
the 4-foot stack had fallen over onto an incline or slope. It appears that the 8-foot rings were
then set above the point where the 4-foot rings came to rest.

Given the offset angle of the 4-foot rings from the 8-foot rings, the camera was not able to enter
the 4-foot stack, but merely cross through the mouth of the 4-foot stack. Visually, the degree of
inclination in the 4-foot sections is not fully apparent wmtil one realizes that the layer of soft,
granular soil which covers the lower portion of the 4-foot barrel can only exist at an inclination
closer to horizontal than vertical. Thevisualimageisfurﬂierconﬁxsedbyﬂxepresenceuf
manhole tings in the 4-foot rings, which would normelly deseribe a vertical axis. The lateral
view of the camera into the mouth of the 4-foot stack suggests that these rings are joined by
tongueam:lgmavemmhoie.;ointsandthatat!eastt!naesecﬁnnscanbcohservedmmmtam
their relative alignment. However, given the circumstances, it is unhkely that there is continuity
of the series of 4-foot rings or that they lead to their intended origin. It is assumed that the
overall depth of the middle suructure would be commensurate with the east structure and that



Dvirka and Bartilucel
_ CONSULTING ENGINEERS

PafﬁDiMazia,ChiefEngim Page 8
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Jome 36, 2003

approximately 100 feet of structure could not be accessed or confirmed due to the existing
conditions,

Conglusions and Recommendations

The examination of the three leachate structures reveals that the east structure and the associated
&-inch steel well shaft appesr to be sufficiently competent (o provide a means to install a leachate
pump, should the need exist. The east structure wes viilized in the past for this purpose and
provided service up until the flow of leachate was perceived to cease. The video examination of
the east structure confirms that there is no appreciable accurnulation of leachate and, therefore,
no opportunity to remove leachate by these means, The span of eight years from the last
pumping operation to the curmrent inmspection offered more than ample time for leachate to
accumulate in this structure. At this point in time, it can be assumed that, absent unforeseen
circumstances, the fisture opportunities to remove leachate via the east structure will not change.
Therefore, no remedial action & this structire is suggested.

The west structure was found to be compromised by the assorted debris which has been
abandoned in place. This condition precluded a complete examination of the structure and
teaves in guestion whether this structure could be used for the removal of leachate should any
exist. Given that no leachate was found at the hase of the east structure afier a period of eight
years, it is unlikely that materially different conditions wonld be found at the base of the west
strietore, assuming that it provides a second meuns of access to the same leachate collection
system. Therefore, no remedial action is suggested for this structure.

The middle structure was found fo be totally compromised, with no practical means of accessing
the underlying leachate chamber for which the middle structure was assembled. Given these

circumstances, no remedial action appears practical. The gross misalignment observed in this
structire negates any possibility of locating the underlying structure.

In light of the various conditions of the three leachate structures, it appears that the overriding
issue is that no leachate was found. Therefore, any attempts to reinstall a viable leachate
pumping system in one of these structures would be without merit. ‘

Given this no action alternative, the Town should make repairs fo the high density polyethylene
covers which were constructed and have suffered some damage due to the elements, in order to
iessen the nuisance potential of these structures as a source of odors.

We trost these findings are sufficient for your needs,
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Should you have any guestions or comments regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this
office.

Very truly yours,

P
Fdward I Reilly e
EJR/abe
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ce:  W. Nagel
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Ash Mono Fill
Collection Chamber Readings
Month of July, 2017

Feet Action
Measured Tahen

2

Commendts

Monday

3
Tuesday £ ne
Wednesday 3 26"
Thursday 6 36"
Frida, 7 3'6"”"

=8

0 4 bz&nped
Tuesday i1 36"
Wednesday iz 4
Thursday i3 8’5"

Fri_day i4 7

Monday 7 26"
Tuesday i8 3¢
Wednesday 19 35"
Thursday 20 3¢
Fridoy 21 36"

Tuesday 25 412 pumped
Wednesday 26 ae

Thursday 27 3

Frida; 28 4

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Date: ) F0-Jul-I7
Level: a8”



Ash Mono Fill
Collection Chamber Readings
Month of August, 2017

Feet Action
Angust Measured Taken Comments
Fuesday I 26"
Wednesday 2 a7
Thursday 3 a7
Friday 4 g7

Moﬁday 7 £

Tuesdoy 8 420 pumped
Wednesday g g2
‘Thursday 1y 3.5

Friday iz g8

Monday 4
Tuesday 15 pumped
Wednesdeay 6
Thursday 17
Frideay 18

Monday 21 pumped
Tuesday 22
Wednesday 23
Thursday 24 na

Monday 28 e

Tuesday 29 37
Wednesday 36 2’8"
Thursday 3I 87

MSW South Slope Pump Choember
Bate: 8-Aug-17
Eevel: 42



Ash Mooo Fill
Collection Chamber Readings
Month of September, 2017

Feet Action
September Measured Taken Comments
Friday i 3’8

Monday 4 na
Tuesday 5 &2
Wednesday & 4"
Thursdey 7 a'g» pumped
Friday 8 Ra

Monday 1i " na

Tuesday 12 411
Wednesday 18 4

Thursday 14 a9

- Tuesday 19 4!8!'
Wednesday 26 45"
Thursday 21 43"

&
I
L
:

P PR

Monday 25 4" pumped
. Tuesday 28 33"
Wednesday 27 36"
g TFhursdoy 28 208"
Friday 28 4127
i

A

-
*
£

MSW South Slope Pump Chamber

Bate: 18-Sep-17
Level: 37

e




Ash Mono Fill
Collection Chamber Readings
Month of October, 2017

Feet Action
Ociober Measured Foken Comments

Monday 2 37
Tuesday b1 girgr pumped
Wednesdaoy 4 a3
Thursday 5 gt pumped
Fridoy & £

Tuesday 19 F19
Wednesday Iz 29"
Thursday 12 3z
Friday 13 a9

Monday 16 na

Tuesday 17 ne
Wednesday 18 £ pumped
Thursday 13 g8

Friday 2¢ 414 pumped

Monday 28 fo ar
Tuesday 24 4127
Wednesday 25 45
Thursdey 2¢ 42y
Friday 27 44"

MSW Souih Stope Pump Chamber
Date: 3-Oet-17
Eevel: a4




Ash Mone Fill
Collection Chamber Readings
Month of November, 2017

Feet Action
November Measured Taken Commenis
Wednesday H 4’
Thursday 2 41"

ooy

Friday 3 2’1"

Wednesday
Thursday

onday
Tuesday

Wednesday
Thursday

o3
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday

Thursday

Monday 27 44" pumped
Tuesday 28 37

Wednesday 28 '8
Thursday a8 444 pumped

MSW South Slope Pum;g Chamber
BDate: 8=-Nov-17
Level: g2



Ash Mono Fill
Collection Chamber Readings
Month of Becember, 2017

Feet Action
December Measured Taken Comments

Friday i a5

S
o2y i

Mon;iay 4 3'53" ' pumped.
Tuesdoy L3 a7
Wednesday 6 B sl
Thursday 7 argn
8

Tuesday 18 310"
Wednesday 20 10
Thursday 21 4"
Friday . 52 35
Mondey 25 n;
Tuesday 26 no
Wednesday 27 25
Thursday 28 2'¢

MSW Souih Slope Pump Chamber

Date: 15-Dec-17
Level: F4£



Table 3A

Istip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION OF CONDENSATE COLLECTION SYSTEM FOR GAS SYSTEMS

pATE: | 2/28.3/19/18

INSPECTOR(S): i Fazil Rahaman

WEATHER; l Sunny, Sunnv.

INSPECTION {Check One): QUARTERLY | | SEMI-ANNUAL OTHER

ADEQUATE REQUIRES COMMENTS/ REMARKS
ITEM AR 1.
{or YES) MAINTENANCE {Note If repalc/mal is rect ded and describe its locationfextent)
1.0 SYSTEM HARDWARD AND COMPONENTS
North Valving Structure ADEQUATE [XI YES[ ]  REQUIRES MAINTENANCE [
Condensate Drain Valves ApEQUATE D YES[ | REQUIRES MAINTENANCE [
Condensate Plping ADEQUATE DA ves[]  REQUIRES MAINTENANCE [ |
Condensate Piping Manhole “A” aoequate [Tyes[]  ReQUIRES MAINTENANCE [X]  Precast around Condensate Piping in chamber, 2 Photo attached.
Condensate Piping Manhole 8" ADEQUATE [ YeS[ ] REQUIRES MAINTENANCE []

Comments

V-201 Combine Header Valve inoperable, V-209 Valve Inoperable, and

V-203 Phase 111 Field Valve [noperable, ALL REQUIRES MAINTENANCE.

Craig D, Landfill Personell Present for inspection of N.V.5tructure.

VOB C 1% pg fleld inspect condensate collection system gas system.wpd
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Table 4
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfili Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

paTE: | /31,2021, 2/28/18 WEATHER: | Sunnv & Cold, Sunnv,Sunny.
INSPECTOR(S): | Fazil Rahaman INSPECTION (Check One): QUARTERLY | |  SEMI-ANNUAL OTHER
NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) (or NO) (Nute if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL
1.1 Southern Pump Manhole/Air Ejector Pump
Manhole Condition apequaTe [Ives[] wneepsatTenTION [Jno[X]  Re:Table4 ltem 1.2 Chamber readings July to December 2018
Air Hoses to Ejector Pump ADEQUATE [vesl | nEEps ATTENTION [No[]  Re: Table 3 item 1.0 (Attached to table 3)
Vent Hoses/ Bio-Filter apeauate [ Jves[]  neepsArtenTion [no[ ]  Re: Table 3 tern 1.0
Alr Ejector Pump Operation noEQUATE [ ves[]  seepsartenTion [ o[ ]  Re: Table 3 ltem 1.0
Discharge Piping Connections ApEoUATE [ [ves[ ] weepsaTTenTion [ no[]  Re:Table 3 ltem 1.0
Air Compressor apequATe []ves[]  NEEDs ATTeNTION [Jno[]  Re:Table 3 ltem 1.0
Alr Regulator/ Filter AnEQUATE [ Tves[ |  weeps arrention [vo[ ] Re:Table 3 item 1.0
Air Compressor Shed apequate [Tves[]  wmeeos arrenmion [CIno[T]  Re: Table 3 ltem 1.0
Alr Compressor Contrals/Electrical
Connectlon apeauate [ves[]  neeps AtrenTion [Ino[ ] Re: Table 3 Item 1.0
1.2 Eastern and Western Leachate Detection Manhole
Eastern Leachate Datection Manhole Re: Engineering consulting firm examination report 9/20/2013 att.
Condition ADEQUATE [ ves[ ]  neEDS ATTeNTION [_nofd
Eastern Leachate Detection Vent Vent piping patt of M.S.W. Gas collection system.
Hoses/Blo-Filter apeauate [Jves[ ] nNeEDs ATTENTION [no[X
Western Leachate Detection Manhole
Condition ADEQUATE [ ¥es[]  meeps arrenTion [InofX)  Re: Table 3 ltem 1.0
Westerh Leachate Detection Vent Vent piping part of M.S.W. Gas collection system.
Hoses/Bio-filter ADEQUATE [ ves[]  meens arrention [ nofd

Sheet 1of 5



table 4

istip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

TEM ADEQUATE AT":EE :l?lSON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{ar YES) (or NO) {Mote if repait/maintenance fs recommended and describe fis location/extent)
1.0 MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE LANDFILL (Cont'd}
1.3 Manholes and Piping (both primary and secondary systems)
Manholes No. 2 Candition ApEQUATE [Tves[]  neeps arrention [Kino[] _Pump out standing product.-Photo attached.
Manholes No. 3 Condition apEQUATE [ ves ] Meeos AtTenTion [Jno[]
Manholes No. 4 Condition aokquate [ ves]  meens ArtenTion [Jno[]
Manholes No. 5 Condition aoequaTE [ves[]  neEps arrention [KIno[ ] _Reconnect band & clamp. Photo att.
Manholes No. & Condition ApEQUATE [ ves[ ] weEps aTtention [Jno[ ]
Martholes No. 7 Condition apsquAate B ves[]  neEDs attenion [no[]
Manholes No. 8 Condition apEQUATE [ ves[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION [ INO[T]
1.4 Pump Station — Manhole No. 1
Manhole Condition apeouare 5 ves[]  neens aTtenmion [inol]
inlet Piping (2 pipes) apeauate [ ves{]  weens arrenmion [Ina(T]
Discharge Piping apequate [Jves[]  weeps aTrenmion [Inof] _Pump #2 Piping, Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Sump Pump No. 1 and Wires apeauate [ ves[]  weens ATrenTion [ino(T] :
Sump Pump No. 2 and Wires apequate []ves[l  weeps arrenTion [Ino[X] _Re: Table 3 item 3.0
Level Floats (4) and Wires apequATE S ves[ ] NeEDs ArTenTion [Ivo[]
slide Rafl System ApEouUATE [ vesl ] neeps atrention [no[]
Holst, Pulley and Chain apEauate D3 vesl]  neeos arrention [no(T]
Electrical Disconnect Switches apeauate [ vesl]  meens artenmion [Ivo[X] _Pumip #2 Switch,Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
1.5 Valve/Metering Vault
Vault Condition apeauate [ ves[]  weeps arrenmion [jnol ]
Piping and Valves ADEQUATE [ ves[ ] NeEps ATrenTion [Jva[ ]
Flow Meter and Wires apeouaTe [1ves[]  negos arrenmion (XIno[J] _Meter Cancerns, Re: Table 3 Item 3.0

Sheet 2 of 5



Table 4
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

o , NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) {or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)

2.0 LEACHATE STORAGE AREA
2.1 Leachate Storage Tanks

Tank #1 and Assoc. Pipe/Fitting/Valves  apequaTe [Ives[]  NEEDS ATTENTION {(wo[] _Valves exercised 1x per. wk. and lubed 2x per. month.

Tank #2 and Assoc. Plpe/Fitting/Valves Apsauate [Jves[]  neeps ATTENTION [Ino[]  Floor Valve,

Tank #3 and Assoc, Pipe/Fitting/Valves ApEQUATE P ves[ ] nEEDs aTrenTioN [Jvo[ ] Valves exercised 1x per. wk. and lubed 2x per. month.

Tank#4 and Assoc. Pipe/Fitting/Valves  Aoeouate [ ves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [no[] _Valves exercised 1x per. wk. and lubed 2x per. month.

Condition of Concrete Apron ApEQuAaTe DA ves[ ] neeps ATtenTion [ no[ ]
Inlet Grate aver Surmp in NLW. Corner ADEQUATE X ves[]  meepsavrewmon [Inol]
Valve Access Pits in N.W. Corner apsauate B ves[”l  wEEDS ATrENTION [“TNo[™]

2.2 Containment Sump and Pump

Sump Condition Avequate [ ves[]  weEDs arrention [CIno[T]
Inlet Piping AvEQUATE [XI ves[]  nEEDs ArTENTION [Ivo[]
Sump Pump and Wires APEQUATE X ves[ ] neeos arrenTion o[ ]
Level Floats and Wires ADEQUATE P Yes[ ]  neEDSs ATTENTION [_na[]
Slide Rail System ADEQUATE [ 1YeS[]  neeps avrention [IvolX]  Not equipped.
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Table 4

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?E:%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) {orN 0) {Note [f repair/maintenance Is recommended and describe lts locatlon/extant)
3.0 EMERGENCY GENERATOR BUILDING
3.1 Pump Station Manhole No, 1 Controf Pane}
Panel Condition ApEQUATE DG ves[ ] weeps avTenTION o[ ]
Alarms and Lights AoEQUATE ] YeS[]  NEEDs ATTENTION [INO[]  Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Wiring and Conduit aorouateldvest] wesbsamemon o) _
3.2 Sump Pump Control Panel
Panel Condition " ADEQUATE DI VES[T]  WEEDS ATTENTION [no[3
Alarms and Lights ApEQUATE [T ves[T]  neeps armenmion [No[™]  Re: Table 3 ftem 4.0
Wiring and Conduit ApequATE (X ves[ ] neeps artennon ol
3.3 Flow Meter
Panel Condition ADEQUATE [ JYes[]]  nEEDs aTrenTion [RINo[ ] Re: Table 3 Item 3.0
Alarms and Lights ADEQUATE DI vES[ ]  neeps stTenTion [no[]
Wirlng and Condult Apequate [Tves[]  neeps aTrenmion [INo[]  Re: Table 3 ftem 3.0
34 Emergency Diesel Genarator
Generator Condition Apequate B ves[]  weeps ATrENTION [no| ]
Fuel Oif Tank Aveauate [XIves]  weeps atrenmion [nal] -
Transfer Switch ADEQUATE [(fves[]  mEEos aTrentioN BnalT]  INOPERABLE, Re: Table 3 ftern 5.0 N
Exhaust Stack ApEQUATE DI vES[ ] nesos arrention [Ino[ ]
Wiring and Conduit ADEQUATE DI vEs[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Cno[
2.5 Miscallaneous
Exhaust Fan ADEQUATE X YES[ | NEEDS ATTENTION [Cnol[ 1
Lighting/Exit Sign Avequate X ves[ ] neps atrenmion o[ ] o )
Building Heater ADEQUATE [ ves[ T wexps arTenTiON [TIno] ]
Fuse Box ADEQUATE [XI ves ] MeEDS ATTENTION [Cinal o
Unloading Fiping, Valves & Disconnects ADEQUATE D ves[ ] weeos atrenmon [nalT] T T
Fire Extinguisher ADEQUATE [ Yes[]  NeEps attennion [Jno[] -
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vable 4
Islip Resource *Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 3 FOR QUARTERLY FIELD INSPECTION
OF LEACHATE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT‘:::?'I%N COMMENTS/ REMARKS
) {or YES} (or NO) {Note if repair/malntenance is recommended and describe its location/extent)
4.0 ASH MONOFILL

4.1 Ash Monofill Pump Station Manhole No. 8

Manhole Condition ADEQUATE D ves[ ] neeps aTTenTiON [no[]

Inlat Piping AoEQUATE [X] ves[ ] neEDS ATTENTION [INO[T]

Leachate Level ADEQUATE D ves{ ] meeps arrenmion [no[™]  Re: Table 3 Section 6.0
4.2 Ash WMionofill Leachate Detection Manhole No, 10

Manhole Condition ADEQUATE [] vEs[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [INO[)

infet Piping ADEQUATE D vEs[ ] mEEDS Arvenmion [Ino[ ]

Liquid in Secandary Collaction System ADEQUATE D YES[ |  NEEDS ATTENTION [nol]

4.3 Manholes and Piping

Manhole No, 11 ADEQUATE [X] Yes[]  weeps atTention (o]

Manhole No. 12 ADEQUATE [] ves[T]  meeps atrention [KINo[ ] Vent, Will be addressed in closure of C&D. Phato attached,
Manhole No. 13 ADEQUATE D ves[ ] meEos aTTenmioN [ Ino[ ]

Manhole No. 14 ADEQUATE B ves[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION Cine(T]

Manhole No. 15 ADEQUATE [ ves[T]  WEEDS ATTENTION Cnol]

1) Use thisinspection form along with Figure § ~ Leachate Management System Plan and Figure 6 ~ Leachate Storage Tank Flow Diagram by Golder Assoclates.
2} Inspection of items Hsted under L0~ Leachate Conveysnce require the inspector to enter 5 confined space.
3} Conditions/ffeatures to inspect for related ta the concrete apron listed under 2.0 ~ Leachate Management: collect debris,

structural integrity, cracking/spalling, signs of leachate
teakage, efc.
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September 20, 2013 —

Anthony Varrichio, P.E.

Chief Enginesr

Iskip Resource Recovery Agency
4081 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Blydenburgh Road Landfill
MS W Phase I Leachate Collection

D&B No. 3103

Res

Dear M. Varrichio

On May 9, 2013, the Islip Resource Recovery Agency performed an examination
of the East Leachate Structure associated with the Phase I area of the capped and
closed MSW Landfill. The video examination was performed by Precision
Indusirial Maintenance, Inc. using a closed circuit camera. The examination was
observed by representatives of the Islip Resource Recovery Agency (IRRA), the
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) and

Dvirka and Battilucct (D&B).

The East Leachate Structure is an eight foot diameter precast concrete chimney
that extends from the top of the capped landfill down to the base of the lined,
Phase II landfill area. The structure is reported to be approximately 145 to 150
feet deep. The chimney was constructed in segments to keep pace with the flling
of the landfill. The base section was installed in the early 1980°s as part of the
construction of the fandfill bottom liner system and connects to au influent pipe
which introduces liquid to the structure from. the leachate collection systers, The
chimney, above the base, was constructed by stacking additional precast sections
on top of the lower segments. The precast segments have butt ends (flat ends) that
sit on the adjacent section rather than tongue and groove joints.

During the operation of the landfill, the IRRA wilizad the leachate structure o
access the base of the landfill and remove leachate from the leachate collection

330 Crossways Park Drive, Waadbury, New York H797-2015
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systemt. Over time, the ability to lower 2 pump down the entire depth of the & foot diameter
Structure became more difficult. In an effort to address these concems, the IRRA had a video
inspection of the structure performed in February 1988 to assess the ability ta continue lowering
pumping equipment to the botiom of the structure. The video examination revealed that the
chimney structure was-still continueus but that the averall structure was not plumb and that some
migalignwent of the concrete segments was being experienced. The 1988 videe examination
confirmed that the conditions in the structure would make it more difficult to lower a pump
assembly to the bottom of the struchure without becoming hung up on the ledges created at the

segment misalignments,

The 1988 video shows the entance of the leachate influent pipe entering the lower portion of the
structute. The influent pipe is positioned such that there is a sump or wet well volume located
below the elevation of the influent pipe. The height of the influent pipe above the structure invert
is difficult to quantify but appears to be on the arder of several feet,

In order to preserve the continued function of the Jeachate structure, a length of 6 inch steel pipe
was inserted into the structure for its full depth in 1994 to creatc 4 riger pipe. The lowest portion
of the riser pipe was fitted with a screen section, The pipe sections are joined by threaded and
coupled joints. The bottom of the pipe column rests on the floor siab of the Jeachate structure,
The pipe column extends up through the height of the precast siructure but is not fastened fo the
structure. The pipe colupun terminates near the underside of the top slab.

The IRRA utilized the 6 inch riser pipe to facilitate the installation of a submersible pump at the
botiom of the structure to sllow the leachate to be pumped to grade for off-site disposal. [n the
period of March 1994 October 1994, a total of 910,000 gallons of leachate was removed fram the
strycture. The operation of the pump was discontinued after a period of time where it was found
that the structure was essentially dry and the pump could not encounter enough liquid to operats,

In October 2002, an examination of the east structure was performed as part of an effort to
determine whether there was sufficient liquid in the structure to allow for the operation of a
pumping system. The examination was performed using 2 closed cirouit camera fowered into
both the preeast structure and the 6 inch riser pipe. The examination was performed by Pengat
Construction and was observed by representatives from D&B.

The results of the October 2007 examination are presented in a letter report dated June 50, 2003.
The October 2002 examination found the precast structure and the steel riser pipe to be
competent and sufficient o allow pumping equipment to be lowered to the base of the structure,
The examination also indicated that there was only a nominal sccumulation of liguid in the base
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of the structure and the depth of the liguid was confined to the limits of the sump area of the
structure. The depth of Hquid was not sufficient to allow for the operation of a submersible
pump. This condition documenied the site personmel’s observations from 1994 that the
submersible pump was no longer operational because thers was no liquid available to be

The examination of the Fast Siructurs in May 2013 noted that there has been some shifting of the
precast chimney since the October 2002 examination. Fn October 2002, the top of the 6 inch riser
pipe was visible and accessible from a 16 inch diameter opening in the top slab of the structure.
During the May 2013 examination, the top of the 6 inch riser pipe was not visible or accessible
from the 16 inch diamster opening. In an effort to proceed with the werk, the techuicians were
able to insert the camera into the top of the riser pipe by reaching through a smaller opening in
the top slab and feeling for the top of the 6 inch pipe. However, this arrangement produced an S
curve in the fiberglass push rod used fo advance the camera. While the camera was able to be
raised and lowered in the riser pipe, the flex in the push rod negated the accuracy and linesity of

the digtance counter on the camera assernbly.

The camera was advanced down the & inch riser pipe for its entire length. The riser pipe shows
signs of corrosion on the inside of the pipe as would be expected from a steel pipe in a moist
environment. The degree of corrosion appears to be consistent with the corrosion observed in the
Getober 2002 examination. The riser pipe appears to be in serviceable candition, with tight joints
and no signs that would suggest that the integrity of the riser pipe is compromised, The camera
was able to be advanced to the botlom of the riser pipe without difficulty.

Due to the nature of the camera equipment being pushed down the risér pipe on a flexible rod, it
is difficult to assess it there is any slope or inclination to the riser pipe and whether the slope is
consistent throughout the height of the riser pipe. However, as noted abave, the camera was able
fo be advanced the length of the riser pipe without incident and would suggest that any pumping
equipment required could also be installed without issue,

Using the distance counter associated with the camers, the riser pipe was found to be
approximately 144 feet in fength. The last, lowest section of the riser pipe is a screen section
estimated to be approximately 5 feet in length, The liquid Jevel was found o be at a depth of
approximately 137 feot, suggesting a liquid depth of approximately 7 feet, however, the depth of
liguid was difficult to judge due to the reduced control over the camera movements.

4 secand examination of the siser pipe (on the same day} found the length of the riser pipe to be
approximately 148 feet with the Hquid level encountered at approximately 141 feel. In both
instances, the liquid level was found to suggest 2 depth of approximately 7 fest. Given the
difficulties gaining access o the top of the pipe, the difference in the two overall Iength readings
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was not considered significant. As noted, the depth of liquid was suggested to be on the order of
7 feet as indicated by the camera distance counter, but this suggested liquid depth appears to be
inconsistent with the visual image provided by the camera. As viewed by the camers, the top of
the screened interval was visible prior to the camera encountering the liquid surface. if the screen
length is 5 feet, as previously reported, then the standing liquid depth must be fess than 5 feet,
rather thar the 7 feet suggested by the camera distance counter.

Following the examination of the riser pipe, an aftempt was mads to examine the precast
structure using the camera. The camera and its lighting were not as well suited for the increased
size of the structure as compared to the riser pipe. The image was generally dark and impacted
by condensation forming on the lens, rendering an image of limited value. Cansequently, the
camera setved more as a probe or plumab bob rather than providing a visual examination of the
precast strueture. The camera was lowered to a depth of 127 feet but was not able to be advanced
beyond that depth. It is assumed that the camers becamne hung up on a ledge formed between two
brecast sections. Civen that the structure is not phimb and there are [imited apportunities to
access the structure through the top slab, the jikelibood is high that a weight banging plumb will
encounter the wall of the structure. When the camera (weight) encounters a ledge, it is difficuit to
maneuver the camera to clear the obsfruction,

The inahbility to reach the bottom of the precast structure is the specific concern that prompted the
IRRA to install the 6 inch riser pipe in the first place. In light of the fact that the riser pipe is
intact and serviceable, there is limited concern that the precast structure is not fully accessible.

As of this writing, the JRRA has had u new penetration core drilled through the top slab of the
leachate structure in order to provide accsss to the top of the 6 inch riser pipe. The new opening

allows for ready access fo the top of the & inch riser pipe.

I contrast to the conditions experienced while using the camera to define the depth of the
suucture and the depth of the lquid, the new opening in the siab allows for direct readings to be
taken. The overall depth of the 6 inch riser pipe has now been measured using a weighted tape
and it has been determined that the depth from the bottom of the 6 inch riser pipe to the top of
concrete of the top slab is 141 feet, Efforts to use a water level meter to measure the depth to the
water surface were not definitive due the fact that the 6 inch riser pipe is not plumb and the tape
has a tendency to adhere to the moist walls of the riser pipe.

Efforts o retricve 2 water sample for the purpose of analysis were performed on August 14,
2013. The first baler had a minimal amount of lquid and it was discarded as a matter of routine.
The second, third and fourth baler runs showed signs of sediment on the leading edge and
provided no retrieved liquid, suggesting that the Hauid depth was nuinimal, No sample could be

obtained for the purpose of analysis,
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The bubbler tubing was installed in the East Leachate Structure by landfill persone! on
Thursday, August 15, D&B personnel were present at the site,

On August 15, a bubbler systém was installed in the 6 ineh riser pipe to allow the depth of lquid
in the riser pipe and structure to be measured directly. The bubbler system consists of two
bubbler tubes (3/8 inch O.D., % inch LD. polyetliylene tubing) which were secured o the outside
ofa 1 inch diameter PVC, fush joint pipe. The depth of the 6 ineh steel pipe was measured to be
141 foet from the bottom of the & inch pipe to the top of concrete on the top siab. The bubbler
agsembly is approximately 145 fect in length. The PVC pipe, bubbler tubes and a retrieval rope
were installed in the 6 inch steel riser pipe and were confirmed to be resting on the bottom of the

riser pipe {bottom of the strpefure),

The bubbler tubes were fastened fo the PVC pipe with thé tubing tip startingl?2 inches above
{behind) the leading edge of the PV pipe to keep the bubbler tubes above any sediment at the
base of the 6 inch steel riser pipe. This 12 inch dimension wili be added to any measuremient
obtained with the bubbler in order to provide a measure of the overal] dopth of liguid in the
structure, The PVC pipe was set af the bottom of the 6 inch steet pipe by raising and lowering the

bubbler assembly to ensure it was set at the bottotn.

The bubbler was operated by Town and D&B personnel and was successfully used to measure a
depth of submergence of 3 to 4 inches above the tip of the bubbler tube. This measurement
indjcates that the depth of liquid at the bottort of the structurs is approximately 15 to 16 inches.
This measurement should be considered as a reliable and repeatable measurement and should be

used as reference for fisture readings.

The measurod lguid depth of 15 to 16 inches is comparable to the depth of Hquid that was
observed in the October 2002 investigation of this chamber. At that time, the deptls of liquid was
estimated to be nominal, with insuffcient depth fo allow for pumping of the liguid. The current
depth of liquid is also considered as nominal and it is clear that there i no source of inflow to the

structure,

duration of an 11 year period (October 2007 to August 2013} and one foot of depth in an 8 foot
diameter siructure is equivalent to 2 volume of 376 gallons, then liquid has been accumulating at
a rate of approximately 34 gallons per year. Clearly, this rate of accumulation is not indicative of
2 landfill which is actively generating leachate. This nominal rate of accumulation shoyld serve
to document the adequacy of the existing [andfill capping system.

If it is assumed that the depth of Hauid in the structure has increased by one foot over the

The Hmited depth of leachare present in the East Leachate Structuee (15 — 16 inches) will neot
atlow for the pumping of the leachate with a pump suitable for the purpose. If the Haquid depth
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were found to be deeper; a puinp such as a QED LDAP4HT would he appropriate for this
service, The QED pump is prevmatically driven using compressed air, making it suitable for
landfill/leachate applications, The pump is available i either a top loading or a bottom loading
configuration. In either case, the pump is only capable of lowering the liquid level to a depth of
approximately 28 inches. In this case, if the pump were installed in the § inch riser pipe, the
operation of the pump would not be initiated since the Hquid level is below the threshold depth.

In Yght of the fact that over 2 10+ year period, the valume of sccumulated liquid is not sufficient
to allow for the operation of an application suitable pump, it should be concluded that pumping

from the Bast Leachate Structure under the carrent conditions is not warranted.

We trust the above is sufficient for your needs. Should you have any questions or comments
regarding this matter, please feel free to coatact this office.

Very truly yours,

Edward J; Reilly
Assaciate

ElR/me

€& A, Sanchez (IRRA)
R, Walka (D&B)
T, Fox (D&R)

K. Robins (D&B)
SIOTTIROI_AY
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Table 5

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

pave: | 1/30.2/28,3/19, 3/27/18 WEATHER: | Overcast, Sunny, Sunnv, Sunnv.

INSPECTOR(S): | Fazil Rahaman INSPECTION (Check One}:  QUARTERLY | |  SEMI-ANNUAL X orHer

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?EES%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) (or NO) {Notz If repair/malitenatice is recommended and describe its location/extent)
1.0 A-SYSTEM (Above-grade) See Notes 1 & 2
1.1 BExtraction Well Head Assemblies
Extraction Well A-01 ADEQUATE [ ves[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION [(mno[] _ Attached to Part Ill, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,
Extraction Well A-02 ADEQUATE [R] vES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION CImo[T] _and Well Condition Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.
Extraction Well 4-03 ApeQUATED ves[ ] weeps aTTENTION [no[ ]
Extraction Well A-04 ADEQUATE [ vEs[ ] neens artenTion [CJnvol ]
Extraction Well A-05 ADEQUATE [X] vES[ ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Mwol 1
Extraction Well A-06 ApeQUATE []ves[]  wEeDs aTTENTION Cwol] Titted northeast {monitoting).
Extraction Well A-07 ADEQUATE ] vEs[ ] NEeEDS ATTENTION [Cnel
Extraction Well A-08 AvequaTe [XIves[ ] neeps artenmion [TIvo[ ]
Extraction Well A-Q9 Apequate DJves[]  neeps aTrennon ol
Extraction Well A-10 ApeQUATE D] ves[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [INo[]
Extraction Well A-11 Avequare D] ves[T]  MeEs atrenmion [Ino[]
Extraction Well A-12 ADEQUATE DI VES[ ] meEDs ATrenmon [Jno[ ]
Extraction Well A-13 ADEQUATE B ves[T]  NEEDS ATYENTION o[
Extraction Well A-14 ADEQUATE DI ves[T]  mikns atrenmion [Inol )
Extraction Well 4-18 ADEQUATE [ Tves[]  MEEDS ATTENTION Civof]  Tilted east {monitoring).
Extraction Well A-16 ADEQUATE [ YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Cmol]
Extraction Well A-17 ADEQUATE [X] ves[]  mEEDS ATTENTION [INO[] .
Extraction Well A-18 ADEQUATE X ves[ ] mEeDs ATTENTION [Tvo[ ]
1.2 Above-Grade Headers
Network West of “A” and “8” Blowers ADEQUATE X vES[]  WEEDS ATTENTION [INO[ ] -
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Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTI 1ON OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT?S:?ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) {or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance Is recommended and describe its locationfextent)
1.0 A-SYSTEM (Above-grade) cont.
1.3 Blower Station
Blower ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  neeps aTrenmion [no[T] Out of Service Eletrical Concerns.
Silencer (s} ApeQuATE [ Jves[]  weeps ATrenTioN [TINo[X]
Knock-out Pot (Water Separator) apEquatE [ 1ves[]  weeps arrention [INo[
Flame Arrester(s) ADEQUATE [Tves[]  neeps atrenmion [Inold  Not inspected,System used for venting only.
Condensate Tartk ADEQUATE [ YEST ] NEEDS ATTENTION [Onel
Electrical / Mechanical apeauate [Tvesl]  NEEDS ATTENTION Xwo[] Under going repalrs.
Shelter / Building ApequAaTe [ vesl ] weeps aTrenTion ol
1.4 Flare
Tube / Tip ADEQUATE [T VES ]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Inofd _System used for venting anly.
Shell / Baffle sorouate [T ves[]  neeos arrenmon[IneXl  System used for verting only.
Flame Arrester apeouare ] ves[]  neeos arrenTion ol System used for venting only.
Electrical / Mechanical ADEQUATE [ ves[T]  neeps atrenmion [Jnol] System used for venting only.
1.5 LFG Monltoring Wells
MW-07 Triplet apeouate B vesT]  neeos arrention o] Attached to Part 1, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,
MW-08 Triplet Apequate [ ves(T]  weeos aTrention o] and Well Condition Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.
MW-11 Triplet ApequUATE I ves[ ] weeps arrenrion [nol ]
MW-13 Single Apequate K veslT]  meens attenmion [Cvol)
2.0 B-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
2.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies
Extraction Well 8-01 apeouATE []ves[T]  weeos arrention [Jno[T]  Abandoned,
Extraction Well B-02 Apeouate[Jves[]  weens Atrenmion [JwolT]  Abandoned.
Extraction Well B-03 ADEQUATE [ Jves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(wo[]  Abandaned.
Extraction Well -04 ADEQUATE d ves[ ] weens arrenmion [JJno[T]  Attached to Part lIl, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,
Extraction Well B-05 ADEQUATE [ ves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ivo[]  and Well Condition Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.
Extraction Well B-06 Apsouate ] ves[ ]  wesps ATTENTION Civo[73
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Istip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE ATII\'!::I?ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) {or NO) (Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and describe Its locatlon/extent)
4.0 B-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
2.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies {cont.)
Extraction Well B-07 ADEQUATE [ ves[]  NeDs aTTENTION [TTNo[ )
Extraction Well B-08 ADEQUATE D ves[ ] weEps ArTention o[ ]
Extraction Well B-09 ADEQUATE X vEs[ ] weEps ArTenmion [Tnof ]
Extraction Well B-10 Apequare D] ves T neEDS aTrenTion o[
Extraction Well B-11 ADEQUATE D ves[ ] meeps atrenmion [Jno[]
Extraction Well B~12 ADEQUATE DI VES[]  MEEDS ATTENTION nol
Extraction Well B-13 ApeQuAaTte X ves[ ] weEDS ATTENTION [Owe]
Extraction Well B-14 ADEQUATE D] YEs[]  NEEDS Avrenmion [Ino[]
Extraction Well B-15 ADEQUATE B vEs[]  weens aTrENTION [Ino[ ]
2.2 Above-Grade Headers
&-n.-dfa, At B-13 to B-15 ADEQUATE DI vEs[]  NEEDS ATTENTION o[
8-in.~dia, At B-09 to B-13 Avequare [ ves[]  meens arrention [Inol ]
Flextble Header near B-0g ADEQUATE [ ves[ ] Neeps aTTENION [Ino[ ]
Flexible Hesder near B-14 ADEQUATE [X] vES[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Mvo[™
Flexihle Hoader at Network Waest
of A and 8 Blower Stations ADEQUATE (X ves[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION One]
2.3 Blower Station
Blower Aneauate P ves[ ] neeps ATrenTion [Ino[7]
Silencer(s} ADEQUATE [ ves[ ] meEDs Arrenmon [Ino[] .
Flame Arrester(s) ADEQUATE [ Jves[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [nolY  Not Inspected,System used for veriting only.
Knock-out Pot (Water Separator) ApeQuAte G ves( ] mEEDs ATvenmion [no[]
Condensate Tank AoeQUATE [ Yes[ ] MEEDS ATTENTION [no[]
Electrical / Mechanical AoeQUATE (O ves[”]  NEEDS ATTENTION el
Shelter / Building AvEQUATE D Yes[T]  neEDs ATTENTION [ne]
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Table 5

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex
FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS {LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT‘?EE :l'?‘lson COMMENTS/ REMARKS
for YES) {or NO) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommetided and describe its lacationfextent)
2.0 B-SYSTEM (Above-grade) cont,
2.4 Flare
Tube / Tip Aoequare []ves[]  neeps arrention [Invof] _System used for venting anly.
Shell / Baffle ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  meeps atrention [NvolX]  System used for venting only.
Flame Arrester apeauare [Tves[ ]  neeos arrention [Tno]  System used for venting only.
Electrical / Mechanical ApEquATE [l ves[]  weeps aTtenTion [InoX]  System used for venting only.
2.5 LFG Monitoring Wells
MW-01 Triplet ApEQUATE {X] ves[ ] weeps attenTion [TIno[]  Attached to Part 1}, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,
MW-02 Triplet apeauare X ves[]  neens arrenmion [vo[]  and Well Condition Prepared by FPM Engineering Group, P.C.
MW-25 Triplet ADEQUATE [X] ves[ |  neEDs aTrenmion [Ino[]
MW-26 Triplet ADEQUATE [X] YES{]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(nal]
MW-27 Triplet A0EQUATE [ ves]]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Oned
MW-28 Triplet apequate [T ves[T]  neeos arrenmon [no[T]  Abandoned,
MW-22 Triplet apequare [Tves(T]  neens artesmion [TJvo[T] Abandoned,
3.0 C-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
3.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies
Extractlon Well C-01 aprouATE DX ves[ ] weens aTrenmion [CnolT]  Attached to Part Hil, Landfill Gas, VOC Monitoring Results,
Extraction Well C-02 ApEQUATE B ves[]  meeps artention [TIno[ ] and Well Condition Prepared by FPM Englneering Group, P.C.
Extraction Well C-03 apequATE I ves[ ] wEEDs ATTENTION [Tina[]
Extraction Well C-D4 ApeQuAaTe D4 ves ] weEDs ATTENTION [TIno[T)
Extraction Well C-08 ADEQUATE B ves[]  neepg Artenmion [nol ]
Extraction Well C-06 Apequate P ves[ ] neeps Artenmion ol
Extraction Well C-07 Aveouate X ves[]  weeps ATrenTion [Tvo ]
Extraction Waell C-08 soeqUATE [ ves(]  weens Arrention ol
Extraction Well C-09 - apequate B ves[]  meeps areenmion [na( ]
Extractlon Well C-10 apeauate B ves[]  weens Arrenmton [CInol ]
"Extraction Well €-11 ADEQUATE [ Yes[ ] weeps arrention ol ]
Extraction Well C-12 ApEQUATE [ ves[T neens ATtention [ino[ ]
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Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE Arl:'l;ﬁgim COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) (or NO) tNote if repair/maintenance is recommended and deseribe its location/extent}
3.0 C-SYSTEM (Above-grade)
3.1 Extraction Well Head Assemblies {cont.)
Extraction Well ¢-13 ADEQUATE [X] YES[] NEEDS ATTENTION [Ino]
Extraction Well C-14 ADEQUATE X YES[ | MEEDS ATTENTION [na[]
Extraction Well ¢-15 ADEQUATE [ Yes[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Tna[ ]
Extraction Well C-16 ADEQUATE [ es[”] - weeosaTrenmoN [Jno]
3.2 Above-Grade Headers
NONE ADEQUATE [ | ves[] NEEDS ATTENTION Clnvo[71  Not equipped.
3.3 Blower Statlon
Blower ADEQUATE DJ YES[ ]  MEEDS ATTENTION [Cna]
Silencer(s) Aprouate R ves[ ] weeps atTeNTion [TIno[T]
Knock-out Pot (Water Separator) ADEQUATE X YeS| ] NEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[]
Condensate Tank ApeQuATE D ves[ ] NEEDS ArTENTION [“Jno[T]
Electrical / Mechanical Avequarte [X] ves[]  weeps ArTenTion [Jvo[ ]
Shelter / Building Apeavate [ ves[™]  meeps ArTenTION Cno[]
3.4 Flare
Tube / Tip ApEQUATE ] ves[]  NEEDS ATIENTION [InolR] _Systemn used for venting anly.
Shell / Baffle ApEQuATE [ ] ves[T]  weeDs ATTENTION [ JNO[Y]  System used for venting only.
Flame Arrester ADEQUATE [T ves[”]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(nofd  System used for venting only.
Electrical / Mechanical ADEQUATE 1 vEs[T]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Omol  Systern used for venting only,
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Table 5

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 4 FOR QUARTERLY INSPECTION OF
LANDFILL GAS (LFG) MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE ATI;I:;!:ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES) or N 0} {Mote if rapair/maintenance is recommended and destribe its location/extent}
3.0 C-SYSTEM {Above-grade) cont.
3.5 {FG Monitorlng Wells
MW-19 Triplet ADEQUATE [X] ves[]  meeps atrenmon [no[ ]
MW-23 Triplet apequate B ves[T]  meeps attennion [Jno[]  Cover bolts not secured due to daily inspection.
4.0 ADDITIONAL ITEMS
4.1 Methatte Detection at Red House apeGUATE [T ves[ ] weens ATtention [(JnoB  Serviced 2/13/18.
4.2 Methane Detection at Scale House apequate [ ves[]  weens atrenvion [JnolY  Serviced 2/13/18.
4.3 Leachate pumping and detection
manholes and blofllters at south .
end of MSW landfill aoEuate ] ves()  neeps Atrenmon [TJnol?]  Re: Table 4 ltem 1.2
4.4 Passive Vents Apeauate []ves[T]  weeps ATrenmion [Jno[]  Abandoned, ,
4.5 Methane Detection @ A-System Saerviced 2/13/18,
Building speauate [ ves[T]  weeos attenmon [“Inof]
COMMENTS:

§ Cralg ., Landfill personell peresent for inspection of, 1.0 A-SYSTEM ltem 1.3, 1.4, 2.08-SYSTEM Hem 2.3, 2.4, and 3.0 C-SYSTEM Item 3.3,34.

|

NOTES:

1} Use this inspection forr along with Figure OM-5 - Single Line Diagram of Landfill Gas Management System by Golder Associates.
2} Regarding inspection of well head assemblies, items/components to observe are extraction well casing, valve, lateral (flexible hose), etc,
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Table 6

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 5 FOR
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

paTE: | 11713, 11/16, 12/14/17

INSPECTOR(S): § Dirvika & Bartilucci.

WEATHER: | ?

INSPECTION {Check One):  QUARTERLY SEMI-ANNUAL D OTHER

ADEQUATE AT?I?:TD‘ISON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or NO) {Note if repalr/mslntenance is recommended and describe its focation/extent)
1.1 Wells Designated for Quarterly Monitoring
GM-15 Apequare [ Tves[]  neeps avrention [Ino[]  Attached to Part IV, Third quarter 2017 well condition report
GM-11 ApequATE [ ves[ ] neeps arrention [Jno[]  for the Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex.
GM-1D noequate [ ves[]  weeps arvention o[  This report consists of Table 1, Which Presents a
GM-25 Aoequate [1ves[T]  weeos atrennion [Jno] Summary of well status and deficiencies,
GM-21 ADEQUATE [ ves[]  neeps avrennion [Ino[]  Dated November 16, 2017,
GM-2D ADEQUATE [TveS[T]  meeps arrenmion [no[] ,
GM-3D ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Ino[7]  Third and Fourth quarter 2017 well condition report's, for
GM-31 ApEQUATE [ ves[ ] neeps arrenmion [Ino[T] the Phase 1 and Phase 2 Cleantill Landfiiis
GM-AG-1 apeauate [ ]ves[]  neepsarrenmon [Ino[]  and Leachate Im paundment Areas.
GEM-4G-2 Apequate []ves[]  neeps arrention [Jno[T]  This report consists of Tabie 1, Which Presents a
GM-4M-1 Apequate [ves[ ] neeps arrention [Jno[] Summary of well status and deficiencies,
GM-4M-2 ADEQUATE []ves[T]  neeps arrenmion [Ino[ ] Dated November 13, and Decamber 11, 2017.
GM-5G-1 Aveouare [Ives[T]  neeos Arrenmion [Inol ] Prapared by town consultants (D&B) Dvirka & Bartilucci,
GM-6G-1 ADEQUATE [T ves[T]  weens arrention o] : ‘
GM-6G-2 ADEQUATE [Jves[ ] Neeos arrennon [Jnol]
GM-6G-3 ApeoUATE [ ves(]  neeps ATTENTION [INo[T]
GM-6M-1 ADEQUATE [ Tves[]  weeps atrenmion [Ino[7]
GM-7G-1 ADEQUATE [ Jves[]  weeps artenmion [JIna[ ]
GM-TM-1 ApeQuATE [ Jves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [Cwno[]

H\IOE ravised june 2002 field Inspection form Rowpd
REVISED JUNE 2002
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Table 6

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 5 FOR
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

TEM ADEQUATE AT?::?%N COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES} (or NO) {Note If repale/maintenance is recommentded and describe Its location/extent)
1.1 Wells Designated for Quarterly Monitoring
GM-8G-1 ADEQUATE [T ves[ ] neeps atrenmion o[ Attached to Part IV, Third quarter 2017 well condition report
GM-8M-1 ApeQuUATE L TYEST ] Neeps arrenmion [Jno[]  for the Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex.
GM-8M-2 ADEQUATE [ YEs[ ] NEEDS ATTENTION [Jvo[]  This report consists of Table 1, Which Presents a
GM-9G-1 soequare[Tves[]  neeps avrenmion o] Sutninary of well status and deficiencies, i
GM-9M-1 apequATE [ Jves[]  weeps arrenmion [Tno[]  Dated November 16, 2017,
GM-106G-1 ApeaUATE ] ves[T]  meeps arrenmion [Ivo[T] e
GM-10M-1 ADEQUATE [ ] YES[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [OwolJ  Third and Fourth quarter 2017 well condition report's, for
GM-11G-1 ADEQUATE []ves[]  neeps arvenmion [JNo[T]  the Phase 1 and Phase 2 Cleanfil Landfills
GM-11G-2 ApEQUATE[ Jves[ ] neeps atrention o] and Leachate Impoundment Areas.
GM-11M-1 ADEQUATE [Jves[|  neeps aTrenmion [Jno[]  This report consists of Table 1, Which Presents
GM-12G-1 ApEQUATE | Jves[ ] veeps arTenmion [Tno[ ] Summary of well status and deficiencies,
GM-12M-1 Apeouare L Tves[T]  weeos atrenvion [Cvol]  Dated November 13, and December 11, 2017.
GM-13G-1 Apequate [T ves[T]  neeos arrennion o[l  Prepared by town consultants {D&B) Dvirka & Bartitueci.
GM-13M-1 ApeQUATE []ves[T]  weeos arrenmon [Inof ]
GM-14G-1 Apeauate [Jves[T]  neeps arrention ol
GM-14G-2 apeuate [TveslT]  neeps artenmion ol ]
GM-14G-1A apeauate [ Tves]  weens arrenmon [Ino[ ]
GM-14M-1 ADEQUATE[Tves[ ] - weepsarvenmoN (o[} T
GM15G-1 ApEQUATE [Jves]  weeps aTtenmon [Jnal ]
GM-15M-1 Apeauate [ Jves[]  weeps arrennion [“Ino[]
GM-16G-1 apeauate [Ives{]  weeps arrenmion [“no[ 7]
GM-16M-1 Apkouate [vest]  weeps arrenmion ol
GM-18G-1 apequate [Jves[]  weeps arrennon [ nol ]
GM-18G-2 Apsquate [TTves[]  NEEDS ATTENTION [(nol7]

HAOE \vevised june 2002 field {nspaction form Luwpd

REVISED JUNE 2002
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Table 6

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 5 FOR
GROUNDWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

ITEM ADEQUATE AT"::;%SON COMMENTS/ REMARKS
{or YES} {or NO) (Note IF repalt/maintanance is recommended and describe its location fextant}
1.1 Wells Designated for Quarterly Monitoring
GM-20G-1 anequate [Tves[T]  weeos arrenTion o]
GM-216G-1 ApEQUATE [T ves[]  weens arenmion [Jno[]
GM-22M-1 ADEQUATE [ Tves[”]  weEps ATTENTION [nol ]
GM-23M-1 ApeQUATE (] ves[T]  meens artenmion [CIno[ ]
1.2 Wells Installed to Assess Phase i Cleanfill Expansion
MW-24G-1 ApequATE ] ves[]  neeos arrenmion [Jno[ ] Attached to Part iV, Third quarter 2017 well condition report
MW-24G-2 apeaquate [ ves[]  weeps aTrention [Jno[T]  for the Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex.
MW-24G-3 AoeqUATE [T ves(T]  meeps arrenvion [Ino[T]  This report consists of Table 1, Which Presents a
MW-25G-1 ApEQUATE ] ves[]  neeps arrention [TIvo[]  Summary of well status and deficiencies,
MW-25G-2 ADEQUATE [T ves[T]  neeps arrenrion [Ino[]  Dated November 16, 2017,
MW-26G-1 ADEQUATE [ ] ves[]  neeps arTenmion [Ino[™] ,
MW-26G-2 ApequATE [ ] ves[]  weens arrenmion [Ivo[T]  Third and Fourth quarter 2017 well condition report’s, for
MW-26G-3 AveQuATE [T ves[]  weeps arrenmion [Jno[”]  the Phase 1 and Phase 2 Cleanfill Landfills
MW-27G-1 Apeauate ] ves[T]  meeps arrention [Ino[T]  and Leachate Impoundment Areas.
MW-27G-2 Apeouare TTvesl ] WEEDS ATTENTION [(Ino[Z] _This report consists of Table 1, Which Presents a
MW-27G-3 apequaTe [Tves[ ] neeps atrenmion [Ivo[]  Summary of well status and deficiencies,
MW-28G-1 ADEQUATE ] ves[ ] . neeps armevmon [Ino[™]  Dated November 13, and December 11, 2017.
MW-28G-2 Apgouate [ ves[]  mepos arrennion TIno[T  Prepared by town consultants {D&B) Dvirka & Bartilucei.
MW-286G-3 ADEQUATE [fves[]  weeps atrenTion o]
MW-19GR-1 apequare [CTves[]  meens arrention [Jno[ 7]

HIMOE ravised fune 2002 Reld inspaction form Lawpd

REVISED JUNE 2002
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Table 7

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 6 FOR INSPECTION OF THE
PERIMETER SITE SECURITY SYSTEM

pare: | 1/30,2/28,3/19, 3/27/18

INSPECTOR(S): § Fazil Rahaman

WEATHER: ! Overcast. Sunny, Sunnv., Suniny .

INSPECTION {Check One): QUARTERLY | | SEMI-ANNUAL OTHER

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(OI’ YES) {or N 0) {Note if repair/maintenance is recommended and descrlbe its location/extent]

1.0 FENCE LINE See Notes 1 & 2

Lastern Perimeter ApeqQuAaTe D ves[ 1 neeps arrention [Inol ]

Northern Perimeter ADEQUATE [ ves[]  neens arvenyion [Tno[™]

Western Perimeter ApEQUATE [ ] ves[]  neeps arrention [KIno[]  Ash monofill fence fine, AwaitingQuote/Repairs.

Southern Perlmeter ADEQUATE [T vES[]  WEEDS ATTENTION [IN0f] _Ash monofill fence fine, AwaitingQuote/Repairs.
2.0 PERIM. GATES, CHAINS, AND LOCKS See Note 3

Main Entrance AoequaTE X ves[T]  wEEDS ATTENTION [TINO[]

200 ft North of Main Entrance apeauate ] ves[]  neeps atTenton [JnoBd Gate no longer exists.
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Table 7
Islip Resource Recovery Agency
Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

FIELD INSPECTION FORM NO. 6 FOR INSPECTION OF THE
PERHVIETER SITE SECURITY SYSTEM

NEEDS
ITEM ADEQUATE ATTENTION COMMENTS/ REMARKS
(or YES) (or N 0) (Mote if repalrfmaintenance Is recommended and describe its location/extent}
2,0 GATES, CHAINS, AND LOCKS  (cont.)
100 ft North of Scale House ADEQUATE [ ves[T]  weeps aTTenTion [TInofX]  Gate no langer exists.
By Leachate Tank Farm ApequatE P ves[ ] mEEDS Atrenrion [Ino[ ]

M.E. Property Carner, Off Blydenburgh Rd.  apeauare [] ves[ ] meens arrention [InofX]  Gate no longer exists.

Across from 416 Hoffman Lane ApEQUATE [ YEs[ ] MEEDS ATTENTION o]
3.0 WARNING SIGNS See Note 4
3.1 Fence Line
Eastern Perimeater ADEQUATE [X] ¥ES[ ] nEEDS ATTENTION [JNO[]
Norther Perlmeter ADEQUATE [ ] veslll  mEEos ATTenTioN [Inol ]
Wastern Perimeter Apequate [ ves[ ] NEeDs ArTenTion [Cno[T]
Southern Perimeter ApECUATE X ves[]  neeps aTtention [Inof[]
3.2 Perimeter Access Gates
Maln Entrance ADEQUATE D vES[ ] neeos aTrenTion [TIno[ ]
200 fi North of Main Entrance apeauate [1ves[]  neeos arrention [JwolX]  Gate no longer exists.
100 ft North of Scale House apeopare [ Jves[]]  neeos atrention [Inoll]  Gate no longer exists,
By Leachate Tank Farm ADEQUATE D ves{ ] weeps atrention [ Ino[ ]
N.E. Prop. Corner — Blydenburgh Rd. ADEQUATE (] ves[”]  weeps arrenmion [IvofK]  Gate no longer exists.
Across from 416 Hoffman Lane apeauate [ ves[]  mees arTenTion [Inol]
NOTES:

1} Use this Inspection form alory with Flgure 2 ~ General Stte Plan by Golder Associates.

2} Inspect fence line fot the condition of posts, rails, chatn-link fabric, barbed wire, animal burrows/soil erasion at bottom of fence, otc.
3} Inspect gates for the condition of locks, chains and iters mentioned In Note 2,
4} Inspect warning signs for thelr existence and then for readabliity and vistbility.

5] This site security field inspection form pertains to petimeter fenice and warning signs; ft does not include the video survelllance equipment at on-site office.
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PART II

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

FACILITY

RELATED DOCUMENTS




I - 1

GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION - FOST CLOSURE MONITO!

RING
{AND MAINTENANCE REPORT | !
SEMI-ANNUAL REPORT ENDING DECEMBER 2017
L l J
DATE _ [TOTALEFFLUENT ‘. *' DATE  |TOTAL EFFLu_gNr . IOTAL PROCESSED AVERAGE DAILY VOLUME PROCESSED
{gglil (gals.) . MMM FOR TIME FRAME L B
6/30[201? v 24773135230 7/31/2017 2,484,969,036 7,656,513 246,984
7/31/2017 | 284,969,036 8/31/2017 2,491,421,170 6452134 208,133 O
8/atfa017 2,491,421,170 .. . 9/30/2017 2,497,136,208 - 5,715,033 190,501
9/30/2017 |  2.497,136203. , ' "10/3172017 | 3,502,811,703 5,675,500 . 183,081
10/31/2017 2,502,811,703: 11/30/2017 2,508,587,303 5,775,600 192,520
11/30/2017 2,508,587,303° + 13/31/2017 i 2,514,460,337 N 5,873,034 - 189,453

1

L

b
Note: 08/09/17 Bxiraction Well s #5 out of service
|

7 ] |
(AWATTING REPATRS/UNDER TNVESTIGATION);

i

| i | |

]




ISLIP RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY
BLYDENBURGH LANDFILL
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MANUAL

FACILITY EQUIPMENT SERVICE RECORD
July through December 2017

DATE WORK DONE
7T Aeration Tank Blower #2; Oil Changed.
717,911, 11713117 Aeration Tank Blower #2; Zerk Fittings Greased.
T, 9112, 11/20/17 Aeration Tank Blowor #3; Zerk Fittings Greased.
T, 101117 Filter's Air Compressor; Oil Change. -
7T Filters #1 & 3 Flow Cells Assembly: Disassembled Cleaned & Reassembied.
T2T pxtcaction Well s #5 Chlorinated.
7iL7, 817, 8131, 972717 Blower Room Air Corapressor; Oil Changed (due-to humidity contamination concerns).
817717 Chernical Pump #2; Oil Changed.
8/25, 11/8/17 Aeration Tank Blower #1; Zerk Fittings Greased.
9/12/17 Chemical Pump #3; Oil Changed. : e
9/19/17 Filters #1, 2, & 3 Flow Cell Assembly; Disassembled Cleaned & Reassemblod,
10/11/17 Filter Air Blower; Scrviced, Change oil and lube Zerk Fittings.
10/16/17 Acration Tank Blower #3; Oil Changed.
13/13/17 Aeration Tank Blower #1; Oil Changed.
1117/87 Aeration Tanks Exhaust fan #1&2 Zerk Fittings Greased, :
13/9717 Filiers #3 Flow Cells Assenbly; Disassembled Cleaned & Reassemblad.
1102217 Filters #1 Flow Cells Assembly; Disassembled Cleaned & Reassembled.
1172917 Annual Cleaning Of Backwash Wastewntor Holding Tank #1, 2, & Wastewater Returm
Pumping Chamber.
(Tanker Pumped Out And Trucked Off Site, Filter's #1, 2, &3 Back Wash Waste
Water, And Shudge Build Up As Well). . *
- vy Filters #2 Flow Cells Assembly; Disassembiod Cloaned & Reassembled.




ISLI? RESOURCE RECOVERY AGENCY
BLYDENBURGH LANDFILL
GROUNDWATER TREATMENT FACILITY
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

FACILITY EQUIPMENT REPAIR RECORD
Jduly through December 2017

DATE: DESCRIPTION OF REPAIRS

TIL4/17 Filter #1 Outlet Pressure Gauge replaced with new (INOPERABLE).

8/2/17 Monitoring Well 1D Leaking from outlet elbow in Meter Pit (REPAIRS DONE IN HOUSE).

8/25/17 Deferential Pressure Valve, Low Pressure Line Replaced (DEFICTIVE). ‘

9/9/17 Filters Pressure Deferential Switch Disassembled Cleaned and Reassembled, MALFUNCTIONING.

91217 Effluent Lift, Lead Pump on Float MALFUNCTIONING Replaced With New Float (REPAIRS DONE IN
HOUSE). _

$/13/17 Efffuent Lift Pump #1INOPERABLE, Replaced With New Pump Received on 1/9/17 (REPAIRS DONE IN
HQUSE).

181117

Filter #3 CV-8 Valve, Air Solenoid Electro Magnet DEFICTIVE, (DIAGNOSED AND REPLACED IN HOUSE).




PART III

BLYDENBURGH ROAD M.S.W.
LANDFILL

AND FORMER
ASH MONOFILL GAS MONITORING

REPORTS FROM

JULY 2017 THROUGH DECEMBER 2017

PREPARED BY F.P.M. GROUP




g group _Enginesring and Frvironmental Science
FPM Group, Lid. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, B.C, ot ¢ v
formenty Fanring, Philips and Molvar 1 F/TT-6200

"8, August 1, 2017 Fax 631/737.2410

Mr. Anthony 4. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

islip Resource Resavery Agenacy
401 Main Street

Istip, New York 11751

Re:  Biydenburgh Road Landfil
July 2017 Landfllf Gas and YOO Gas Monitoring Rasults

FPH& File No. 831-17-33

Baar Mr. Varichio:

Oun July 10, 17, and 21, 2017, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfil gas and volatile organic compound (VOC)
gas maonitoring at the above-referenced sits.  Monitoring of fandfill gas was performed with a Landtec GEM
2080 Gas Analyzer. Monitaring for VOCs in ambient air was patformed with a Photovac photoionization
detector {PID}, model 2020 Pro Pius. Aribient air VOO monitoring was conducted o address the provision for
this measure in the Revord of Decision (ROD) for this facility and was performed at four locations near the
landfill parimeter, inchuding one focation downwind from the flare system.

For the Landiec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen (Oq) gas and methane {CHs} gas were zaroed according to
the manufacturer’s spacifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHs and 15% carbon
dioxide (COq) with the balance nifrogen (N2} gas, and 4% O with the balance R gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovae PID was zeroed with ambient alr prior to
arrival af the landfll property, and calibrated with 100 parts per million (ppm} isobutylene prior to sampling in

accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.
The landfilt gas monitoring results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC manitoring

¥asults are provided in Table 12, CH, was not detected in any of the landfill monitoring wells this month and
YOCTs werg not defected in the ambient air.  An elevated level of O, was detected in well MSW-04. This issue

ts being addressed.

The next landfil gas monitoring event will begin on August 3, 2017. Jim Jahnke will be nofified severat days in
advance of the sampling event.

Shouid you have any questions, please do not hesiate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242,
Since’{e!y, PR
N A
(sl Attt dlie

Chris Linklettar
Hydrogeologist

Cl.:tac
Attachments

oo Jim Jahnkea {via emall)
Fazit Rahaman (via emall)
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TABLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL.
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

Wel " Afmospheric | Relative
Location ID Condition L CHy €0, Oz Pres: ure | Prassure
A1 OK 7/10/2017 1120 0.00 0.00 17.60 28.8 0.36
ADZ OK 719012017 11:24 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.3 041
A03 OK 771012017 1128 .00 0.00 17.80 29.8 .57
A04 oK 711072047 1134 0.00 016 17,70 29.8 047
A05 OK 7/10/2047 11:39 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 -0.21
A08 OK 711072047 1542 0.00 .00 17.80] 268 1.58
407 oK 7/10/2047 11.45 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 0.20}
A08 oK 771072017 11:48 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.8 -0.89
A08 | OK 7/18/2017 1154 0.00 0.20 17.60 29.8 .0.91
P10 OK 711012017 11.58 0.00 0.50 17.40 29.8 -0.61
A4 OK | 7/10/2017 12:06 0.00 .00 17.80 29.9 .3.84
A12 OK 7110/2017 12,10 0.00 0.00 17.90 20.8 -0.56]]
A-13 oK 741012017 12:13 6.09 0.00 17.90 20.8 -0.42]
Aid OK 71012017 12:47 0.00 1.50 16.30 208 .0.38]
ATE OK 71102017 12:20 0.00 1.20 16,60 288 .0.51
£e16 OK 7012017 12:75 0.00 0.00 17.80 20.8 0,62
AAT OK 7HO/2017 12:29 0.00 0.00 17.80 209} -0.62
A8 OK 7H0/2017 12.31 0.00 0.00 +7.80 78.9 155
BLOWER A A 7012017 12:44 0.00 2,10 45.80 28.9 25.62
BLOWER B NA 7HOI2017 12:46 0.00 0.30 17.50 2.9 .0.03
Motes:

CHy, CO,, and O, ars reported in parcent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported In inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported In inchas of mercury.
Blowsr status - On

BYA - Not Applicable

Weather - Partly Gloudy, 85°F

FPM
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TABLE 2
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitaring Wels - Systern A

Location I Ca’iﬁgﬁﬂ Time & Date CHy €0, 0, At;::ngc ,f;ﬁ:;
WMAN-07720 OK 71102617 1317 0.00 .00 17.80 29.8 0.11
AW 87/40 oK 7H0/2017 13:18 0.00 0.00 17.80 29,8 -0.18
WMW-07/50 oK 7HO017 15:21 0.00 0.00 18.00 20.8 -0.18)
MW-08/20 oK 7110/2047 13:24 0.00 0.00 18.00 20.8 -0.10]
WIV-0B/40 0K 7/10/2017 13:26 0.00 6.00 18.00 29.8 0.1
MW-08/80 OK 7110/2017 13:28 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.8 0,15
MW-14/20 OK 7/10{2017 13:08 0.00 0.00 17.70 25.8 .0.08)
MW-11/40 oK 7/10/2017 13:18 0.00 0.00 17.80 258 0.1
M-1 460 OK 7/10/2017 13:12 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.8 0.12)
MW-13/20 oK 711002017 13:33 0.00 0.30 17.70 25.8 0.03

HNotes:

CHy, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Adrmospheric pressure is reported in Inches of marcury.
Blower status - On

Waather - Partly Cloudy, 85°F

FPM
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TABLE &
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Systam B

. Well Atmospheric Relative
Location D Gondition Time & Date CHy ca, 0. Prm:ure Pressure
B-04 OK 7212017 16:00 0.00 0.10 17.50 297 -0.99]
B-0G OK 7/24/2017 10:03 0.00 0.10 17.40) 29.7 -1.13
B-06 aK 7/21/2017 10:16 .00 0.10 17.20 25.7] -0.53]
B-07 OK 7/21/2017 1020 £.00 .10 17.20 2.7 440
B-08 OK. 762142017 10:25 0.00 0.1¢ 17.10 207 110t
B-0% OK 7/21/2017 10:41 0.00 0.00 17.30 28,7 431l
B0 OK 7/21/2017 10:45 0.00 £.00 17.30 287 .0.76)
B OK 72142017 10:48 0.00 0.30 17.30 29.7 -1.31
B2 oK 721/2017 10:52 0.00 .00 17.40 29.7 -5.37]
543 OK 7121/2017 10:58 0.00 5.00 17.40 28.7 27,64
B-14 oK 772172017 11:00 0.00 0.00 17.40 28.8 -2.75
B-15 CK 7/21/2017 11:03 £.00] 0.00 17.50 29.8 474
BL.OWER B NAA 712142017 10:36 0.30 250 15.10] 29.7 8.75
BLOWER C NIA 712172017 12:02 0,80 3.60 14.60 25.7 5.00

Motes:

CHy, COy, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative welt head pressure is reported in inches of weter,
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/, - Rot Applicable

Weather - Partly Clowdy, 92°F

FPM
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TABLE 4
LANDFILE GAS MORITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIB, NEW YORK

tlonitoring Wells - System 2

Location 1D cof;;gon Time & Date CH, co, 0, A’;"f‘;’:ﬁi‘f" ;z‘:sf‘;’r"e
WMN-01/20 OK 7/21/2017 9:54 .00 0.10 17.70 29.7 -0.3
MW-01/40 OK 72112017 9:56 0.00 0.10 12.70 29.7 0.28}
MA-01/80 OK 7/21/2017 9:58 0.00 0.10 17.60 20.7 018
MW-02120 0K TI2H2017 10:06 0.00 0.10 17.30 29.7 .0.27
MW-02)40 OK 72142017 10:09 0.00 0.10 17.20 20.7! -0.28
WW-02/60 oK _ 7021/2017 40:12 .00 0.1¢] 17.20 29.7 0.20
BAW-25/20 OK 7212017 11:20 .00 0.20 17.30 25.8 -0.11
MW-25/40 OK 702112017 $1:31 0.00 .00 17.50 20.7 -0,14
MW-25/60 OK 7I21/2017 11:34 0.00 0.10 17.20 29.7 -0.37
MW-28/20 oK 742142017 1120 0.00 6.00 17.60 29.8 -0.09
RW-26/40 OK 7/21/2017 11:22 4,00 0.00 17.80 29.8 417
FAVY-26/60 OK 712412017 11:25 6.00 0.00 17.70]- 29.8 -g.28]l
MW-27/20 oK 70212017 11:114 0.00 0.00 17.5G 29.6 -0.08}t
WN-27/40 oK 71212017 1113 .00 0.10 17.40 29.8 -0.16}}
MW-27/60 OK, 7121/2017 11:15 .00 0.00 17.80 79.8 -0.15}

Motes:

CHy, COy, and O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atrmosphieric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower sfatus - On

Waather ~ Parily Cloudy, 82°F

FPM
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TABLE S
LANDFH L GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDERBURGH ROAD LANDFILL,
FSLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System C

. Well Atmospheric | Relative
Location I Condition Thne & Dats CHy ¢o, O Pres: ure | Pressure
-1 OK 710142017 1527 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7 -3.98
c-02 oK 7i21/2017 13:23 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.7 -1.39
C-03 OK 12017 13:47 0.00 0.00 17,60 29.7 .2.87
C.04 OK 7/21/2017 13:14 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.7 -2.97
08 OK. 712112017 15:08 0,00 0.00 17.60 29.7 2.38
C-08 OK 7R1/2017 13:04 0.00 0.08 17.80 20.7 -1.54f
c07 OK 7/21/2047 13,00 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.7 -2.76
C-08 OK 7/21/2017 12:56 0.00 0.00 17.60 29,7 313
C-08 OK 72402047 12:54 2.00 0,00 17.60 29.7 2.0
C-1G oK 7121412017 12:47 0.80 0.00 17.50 28.7 -5.93
C-11 oK 7i21/2017 12:43 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7 -5.39)
C-12 OK 74212017 12:38 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7 4.23
C-13 OK 7/24£2017 1234 0.00 0,80 17.50 29.7 2,07,
C-14 OK 742412017 12:30] 0.00 0.00 17.50 28,8 1,02
15 OK 7242017 12:24 0.66 0.60 17.50 29.8 -2.29/
C-16 OK 7212017 12:22 0.00 0.80 17.50 29.8 -1.68
C-17 OK 7i21/2017 13:38 0.00 3.40 14.50 28.7 .4.4st
BLOWER G RiFA, 72172017 12:02 0.580 3.60 14.60 29.7 5,00}
Notes:

CHy, CO,. and O; are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reporfed in inches of waler.
Almuospherle pressure is repored in inches of Mercury.
Blower status - On

B/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Parlly Cloudy, 92°F

FPM
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TABLE S
LARDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System C

. Welf Atmospheric | Relativ
Location 1B Condition Time & Date CH, €0, Tz Presgure ?ressu:e
MW-16/20 OK TIZA/2017 14:12 0,00 .30 18.80 288 -(3.45]
BAV-19/40 OK 7i212017 14:14 0.00 0.40 18.30 28.7 -0.12|
MW-19/80 QK 7212017 14:18 0.00 0.30 16.60 28.7 -£.07]
MwWe-2320 OK 712112012 14:08 6.00 0.20 16.70 28.7 -0.01
NW-23/40 OK 70212017 14:05 Q.00 0.30 16.60 28.7 0.00
RRAL-23/60 OK FI212017 14:07 (.00 0.20 16.80 28.7 -0.01
Rotes:

CHy, COy, and Ty are reportad in percent gas.
Relative well head pressura (s reported in inchas of water.
Almospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - Gn

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 82°F

Xisx

FPM



TABLE 9
LANDOFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFEILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
Monitoring Wells
. Well Atmospheric Retlativa
Location [} Condition Time & Date GHy €, G F’res:ure Pressure
MW-50 OK FI2IE2G17 1023 0.00 &.10 17.1¢ 28.7 -0.10
W51 Or 71012017 13:08 0.0 .00 17.70 29.9 -0.17)
MW-5Z OK THOR2017 12:02 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.8 -0.07]
MW-53 OK FHOM2017 12:34 0.00] 0.00 17.80 29.9 -0.01
BVW-54 QK 741012017 12:36 0.60 0.40 17.30 22.9 ~8.07|
MW-56 OK 72172877 1218 0.60] 0.60 17.60 28.7 -0.04
MW-37 OK 712172017 12:19 0,00 0.90 17.40 297 ~0,09]
MW-58 OK 7121i2017 14:26 0.00] 0.00 16.80 28.7, -3.02]
FAW-53 K 72112017 1227 .00 .00 17.4G 22.8 -0.02)
BVAGD OK 742572017 12:32 8.00 GO0 17.50 297 .28
Ma-51 OK T/23/2017 12:40 £.00 0.00 17.50 29.7] -0.66
MB-62 OK 72112817 14:21 0.00 0.060 17.00 29.7 «(,14
BAN-83 OK 7212017 14018 £.08 Q.00 17.00 29.7 -0.42
MW-64 OK TI2Z1I2017 13:11 8.00 0.0 17.680 28.7 -0.50
MW-55 oK 712112017 13:20) .00 0,00 17.50 28.7, -0.28

Notes:

CHe, GO, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative welf head pressure is reported in inches of water,

Atmospheric pressure is reported Iy Inches of mercury.

Blowsr status - On

Weather: 7/10/2017 - Partly Cloutly, 8§5°F 7/212017 - Partly Cloudy, 92°F

FPM
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TABLE 10

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDEKBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

[SLE, REW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MW Landfilf

- Vel Atmospharic | Relative | Weil Head
Location ID Conditicn Tine & Date CHy Co, B Pres:ure Presaure | Vacuum
MSW-g1 M NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
PS03 OK ZAT2017 1101 28.5C 36.40 Q.40 29.8 -0.35 ~3.868
RASW-04 OK 7172017 1108 12,78 23.60 3.30 29.8 ~3.44 -4.26
8ESW-05 aK F72017 11:12 38.60 48.80 0.40 28.8 -2,18 -3.17
MSW-08 QK FH7/2017 11:18 23.80 35.30 0.40 208 ~1.08] -2.17
MSW-07 OK FI1742017 11:22 18.40 17.8Q 1.80 20.8 -1.58 -2.80
MSVA0S OK 7172047 1128 17.00 32.1¢ 0.90 287 -1.83 -2.34
MSWA10 QK 74742017 11:34 48.60 52.50 g.6¢ 28.8 =1,42] -
MSW-11 oK /1772017 11:38 23.40 38,20 0.40 28.8 -2.34 -2.63
MOW-12 OK 73742017 11:43 2170 38.40 .40 28.8 ~2.31 -2.67
MSW-13 OK 1172017 11:50 30.00 47.30 0.80 20.8 -2.28 ~
MSW-14 QK FH72017 11:58 42.80 56,30 3.70 28.8 -1.63 -
MSW-15 QK 74772017 12:.08 38.10 48.80 1.80 208 ~-1.81 -3.12
MSW-18 OK 7742047 12041 12.30, 31.60 0.40 29.8 ~2.80 -3,31
MEW-17 OK 711742017 11:08 21.80 35.60 2.50 28.7] ~1.03 -
FASW-18 OK F17I2017 12018 38.9¢ 47.5G 2,50 28.8 -1.67, -
M8W-18 OK TH 72047 12:02 4320 52 10 2.20 28.8 ~1.66 -1.56
Motes:

- = No walf head vacuum sample port preserd.
CHy, C0g, and O, are rsported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Alrpspheric prossure is reported i inches of mercury,

Biower siatus - On
NS - Not Sampled

Waather - Partiy Cloudy, 82°F

FRISW-0T - Well under repair

FPM



TABLE 1%

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDEKRBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIF, NEW YORK
CLOBED: MSW LANDFILL
Welf Hoatl | Abmospherle
Lacation &£ ate Time Ghy Ca, a, Yemp, Prassire Bressure Valve Posltfon
i
w200 FIRR0TT 8:32 8.70 13.50 7.80 574 -3.77 289 1/2 open
V=203 8:35 4.90 11.70 8.10 g4 - -3.06 289 1/4 open
Phase I Verfical TIHAT 41 22.70 31.80 2.80 1060 -5.53 238 open
Phase if Horizontal 9:43 310 7.80 10.80 100 -0.84 28.8 closed
Phase il Horlpontat | 1/ /120 5% B Hm |35 % 555 FEY: 2 open
AT (5 :
Zoatal 70017 S0 2450 4833 3,40 94 562 298 1/2 open
Wé-Horizaral H £:83 268.00 41.40 040 92 -8.39 28,8 1/2 open
GF Phase H-\erticat™ N2
Fiare Comneund
“MP-01 Gas Anaiyzer | 772047 B:58 8.0 0.18 16.80 82 -8.45 29.8 NIA
CF Phase {* NS Né NS NS NS NS NS NS
Notes:

CHe, COy. ang O, 4re reporied in percent gas.
Relative wel Fead prassire is mported in inches of watar,
Afmospharic pressure is teported in inches of mercury.

Temperature measured n degrees Farentreit.

Blower status - On

Weather - Padly Cloudy, 82°F

* = Analyzer combined
** = Offine

BHA = Nat Applicable
NS = Not Sgmpied

BHSK RATERposteR O FiBlotorh 1ex
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AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {(YOC) GAS MOMITORING RESULTS

TABLE 12

BLYDERBURGH ROAD LAKDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
Location 1D Date t.ocation Description YOCs
AMBIENT 1 TI24/2017  {MNorthern porfion of landfil property, just south of MW-26/40 0.0
AMBIENT 2 7/21/2017  {Southern porfion of landfil property, just north of MW-D4/40 0.0
AMBIENT 3 702102017 jWestem portion of landfil praperty, just sast of B-04. 8.0
AMBIENT 4 /21/2017  1Eastern portion of landfill properly, just west of C-04 0.0
Notes:

VYOCs reported as parts per million, as measured by a calibrated photolonization defector.
Weathar - Partly Clougy, 82°F

Stz RAK:
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5 : EIOUD _ Enginsering and Ervironmental Science
FPM Group, Lid. CORPORATE HEADOUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, PC. nfnﬁfm’f’m”%
formsnly Fanning, Prilips and Molmar 83177878200

September 5, 2017 Fex 6517572440

Mr., Arithony J. Varrickio, P.E.

Chief Enginesr

Islip Resource Recovery Agenay Sl
401 Main Strest

{slip. New York 1475+

Re:r  Blydenburgh Read Landfill
August 2017 Landfill Gas and YOO Gas BMonitoring Resuilts

FPM File Mo. 631-17-33

Deaar Mr. Varrichio:

On August 3, 9, and 17, 2017, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfill gas and volatile organic compound (VOC)
gas monitoing at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfilf gas was performed with a Landtec GEM
2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with & Photovac photoionization:
detector (PID), medel 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient air VOO monitoring was conducted to address the provision for
this measture in the Record of Declsion (ROD) for this facility and was performed af four locations near the
tandfill perimeter, including one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen {Os) gas and methane {CHs) gas were zeroad according to
the manufacturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHq and 15% carbon
dioxide (COs} with the balance nitrogen (N2) gas, and 4% O, with the balance N gas according to the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PID was zeroed with ambient air prior to
arrival af the landfill property, and calibrated with 100 parts per million {ppm) isobutylene priar to sampling in

accordance with the manufaciurer's recommendations.
The landfill gas monitaring resulls are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOC monitoring

resulis are provided in Table 12. GH; was not detected in any of the landfil monitoring wetls this month and
VOCs wers not defacted In the ambient alr.  An elevated level of O, was detacted in wells MSW-04 and MSVV-

11. This issue is being addressed,

The next landfill gas monioring event will bagia on September 7, 2017, Jim Jahnke will be nofified several days

iry advancs of the sampling event.
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (631) 737-6200, ext. 242,

Sincerely,

'/m\’\-f/z ] .’ :-»-

(- 2Crbilitien..

Chyis Linkletter
Hydrogeologist
Clrtac
Attachments
oo Jim Jahnke {via emall)

Fazit Rahaman (via emaif)

. SUssy & 3 -Lirsbiug S Broc
AONFOMKORA, MY + ROME, NY = SAN ANTONID, TX = SPOKANE, WA  LANCASTER, CA » MIDWEST CHY. OK = MT HOLLY, NI = LAS VEGAS, NV



TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, HEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

. Welt [ Atmospheric | Relative
Location (D |, "8 | Time & Date CH, co, 0, o Szum :; e:s?re
AOT OK 8/3/2617 11.28 0.00 0.20 $7.30 20.9 0.32
202 OK 81312047 11.34 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.9 0.48
A.03 OK 832047 1137 0.00 000] 4730 29.9 -0.64
A04 OK 8/3/2017 11.40 0.00 0.20 17.20 29.9 0.37
405 OK 81312017 11,44 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.9 .0.15
A06 oK /3/2017 11:48 0.00 .00 17.40 29.0 141
A07 OK 8/3/2017 11:49 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.8 045
ADB OK. 8/3/2017 11:54 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.9 0.78
A-08 oK /32017 1157 0.00 000]  17.40 29.9 -0.78]
A0 OK 8/3/2017 12:01 0,06 0.40 17.20 29.9 .58}
A OK 8/3/2017 12:08 0.00 000{  17.60 29.9 -3.68]
A2 OK R33017 1212 0.00 0.00]  17.60 29.9 -0.48]
A3 OK /312017 42:15 0.00 0.00 17.60 25.9 0.39
Ai4 OK 8/3/2017 1220 .00 1.20 16.40 29.9 .31
A5 OK 8/3/2017 1235 .00 0.90 16.80 29.3 0.22
A-16 OK 8/3/2017 12.32 0.00] 0.00 17.40 29.9 0.62
AT OK 8/3/2017 12:34 0.00] 0.00 17.40 209 6,46
A48 OK 8/3/2017 12,38 0.00] 0.00 17.40 29.9 -1.30
BLOWER A N/A 8/3/2017 12:52 .20 210 15.60 29.9 25.16)
BLOWER B NIA 8/3/2017 12:54 6.00 0.00 17.50] 29.9 0.01
Notes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported In inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

NFA - Not Applicable

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 84°F

FPM
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LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

TABLE 2

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells ~ System &

. Welt Afmospheric | Relative
Lacation: ID Condition Time & Date CH, o, @ ?resgure Pressure
MN-0712C OK 8/3/2017 13:23 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.8 -8.11
BAW-07/40 OK 8312017 13:25 .60 0.00 17.5C 28.9 -0.17]
MW-07/80 OK 8/3/2017 13:27 0.00 0.00 17.60 28.8 -0, 18
MW-08£20 CK B/32017 13:32 0.08 0.00 17.70 29.5 -0.07,
MW-08/40 OK 8/3/2017 13:34 0.00 0.00 17.7G 29.8 -0.11
MW-08/80 OK 8/3/2017 13:35 0.00 0.00 17.70 28.8 -0.13]
MAL11/20 OK 8312017 13.18 0,08 0,06 17.30 29.8 -0.07]
MW-11/40 OK B/3{2017 13:17 0.00 0.00 17.20 28.8 -0.12
BVW-11/60 OK 8302047 1218 .00 0.00 17.20 29.8 -0.12]
VIW-13/20 OK 8/3/2017 13.38 0.40C 0.20 17.60 28.9 -0.02

Kotes:

CH,, €Oy, and Oy are reported in percant gas.
Relative well nead pressure is reported in Inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reperted in inches of marcury,
Blower status - On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 84°F

Sistp 3
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TABLE 3

LANDFILL GAS MOMITORING RESULTS

BLYDERNBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Systers B

" Well Atmospheric | Relative

Location I3 Candeﬁ:isn Time & Date G, o; O Prasgure Pressure
B-04 OK 87017 10:34 0.00 0.10 17.40 29.8 -0.59]
B-05 OK 8/ 7/2017 10:43 0.00 0.10 17.60 29.8 -0.80
8-08 OK BI7R2017 10:55 0.00 0.10 17.78 29.8 -0.32
507 QK 81172017 1058 0.60 0.00 17.8C 29.8 -2.47
B8-08 OK BH72017 1108 .00 3,10 t7.70 29.8 -0.78
B8-08 OK 81772017 11.15 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.9 -3.74]
B-10 QK 811702017 11:17 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.8 -0.71
B-11 OK 87020617 11:20 4.00 1.30 17.40 23,9 -1.15]
B-12 OK 84712017 11:24 0.00 .00 17.60 29.8 -4.83)
B-13 OK BMHTREAT 11.28 0.00 30.00 17.60 29.9 -24,93)
B-14 OK 8M7/2017 11:31 0.00 .00 17.60 29.9 ~2.57]
B-15 OK 81172017 11,59 0.00 0.00 17.60 29.8 -5.64
BLOWER B N/A B7ROTT 11:12 .06 0.00 17.60 29.8 -0.01
BLOWER C MNA BAT2017 12:01 0.701 3.30 14.60 298 5.37

Notes:

CHy. CO,, and O, are reported iy percent gas.
Relative weil head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospherdc pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

WA - Nof Applicable
‘Weather - Parfly Cloudy, 80°F

Histp
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TARLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, MEW YORK

Wonitoring Wells - System B

. Wait Atmospheric | Relative
Location I} Condition Time & Date Gy CO; G, Pressure Pressure
MW-01/20 OK 81712017 10:38 g.00 0.18 17.50 28.8 -0. 18}
MW-01/40 OK 8/17/2047 10:38 0.00 .10 17.50 28.8 -0. 14
MW-01/80 OK 8/17/2017 19:41 .00 0.10 17.60 29.8 -0.07
FEW-02/20 OK 8117/2017 10:46 0.00 0.10 17.60 29.8 0,12
MA-02/40 OK BMT7/2017 10:48 0.00 0,00 17.680 24.8 £.17]
MW-02/60 OK 51712047 1C:50 .00 0.00 17.70 2¢.8 -0, 138
MW-25/20 OK 872047 11:35 4.00 0.30 17.10] 29.¢ ~G,08§
$AW-2540 QK 81772017 11:37] 0.00 0.00 17.4¢ 22.9 —0.14§
MA-25/60 OK 811772017 11:39 0,00 .30 17.00 29.9 -0.36&
RN-28/20 OK 81712017 1143 0,00 8.00 17.40 22.¢ .10
BAVY-26/40 QK 8172017 11:45 .00 0.00 17.50, 28.8 0.17
MWW-26/60 OK 811742017 11:48 0.00 0.00 17.60 pleX] 0,28
RW-27/20 OK 8/17/2017 11,53 0,001 0.08 17.60 28.9 (.08
MW-27/40 QK 1742017 1155 0.00} 0.00 17.80 29.9 .15
MW-27/60 OK STI2017 11:57, 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.9 -0.12
Nojes:

CH,, CG,. and O, are reparted in percent gas.

Relative wall head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure is reperted in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

\Weather - Parfly Cloudy, 80°F

FPM
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TABLE &
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System €

. Well . Atmospheric | Relative
Lecation (& ongition fime & Date CH, €0, O: Pres:ure Pressure
C-01 OK B8/47/2017 13:38 0.00 0.08 17.40 28.8 -4.26
C-02 OK 1712017 13:33 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.8 -1.48]
C-03 oK 8712017 13.28 G.00 0.00 £7.50 29.8 -3.22]
C-04 OK 8/17/2017 13:25 0.00 .00 17.50 28.8 -3.90
C-08 OK 1712017 13:20 0.00 0.00 17.60 28.7 -2.36]
C-08 OK 81172017 1312 0.60 ¢.Co 17.80 28.8 -2.70
C-07 OK B/17212017 13:13 0.00 £.00 17.50 28.8 -2.81
C-08 OK BAFR201T 13:.08 0.G0 .00 17.50 28.9 -3.61
C08 OK 8/17/2017 13:08 0.00 0.6 17.50 29.9 -2.08]
C-1G QK BIM7R2017 13:62 0.60 .60 17.50 28.9 -6.07))
C-11 OK Bf17/2017 12:68 Q.00 4.c0 17.40 28.9 -5.89
C-12 QK B/17/2017 1253 0.00 4.00 17.40 28.8 -4.45]
C-13 OK B/17/2017 1260 0.00, .00 17.30 28.9 -2.12)
C-14 OK 8172017 12:45 0.8¢ (.60 17.30 28.8 -1.25{
C-158 OK 8/17/2017 12:25 0.00 .00 17.80 29.9 -2.56
C-18 OK B/17/2017 12:23 0.00 .00 17.70 29.9 -1.23]
c-17 OK BHT7R2017 13.47 0.00 2.70 15.10 29.8 -4.87]
BLOWERC N/A BHT7R017 12,01 Q.70 3.38 14.50 2.8 5.37]
MNotes:

CHy, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Refative well head prassura is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure Is reportad in inches of mercury,
Biower status - On

NSA - Nat Applicable

Waather - Partly Cloudy, 80°F

FPM
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TABLES
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
IBLIP, NEW YORK

Mornitoring Wells - Systera ©

. Well Atmospheric | Relative

Location I | o etition Time & Date CHa G0: O Presgure Pressure
MW-19/20 OK 8172017 14:07 0.00 0.30 17.30 20.8 -0.43

MW-19/40 OK 84772017 14:00 0.00 0.50 16.80 29.8 -0.12]|
MN-19/80 OK, BI72017 14:11 0.00 0.30 17.10 29.8 -0.08)
MW-23/20 O §/17/2017 13:59 C.00 0.10 17.30 29.8 -0.01
RAVY-23/40 0K SI1TI2017 14:01 0.00 0.20 17.10 29.8 0.04
MW-23/60 OK 8/17/2017 14:03 0.00 0.10 17.40 25.8 0.05,
Notes:

CHy, COy, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reportad in inches of water.
imaspheric pressure is reporied in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 80°F

FPM




TABLE ¢

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Eronitoring Wells

. Wall . Atmaspharic Relati
Location 1B Condition Time & Date CHy G0; Oz Pmszure Pres: I.::}
MW-50 QK 8417{2017 11:01 8.00 0.00 17.7¢ 28.8 -0.08
iW-51 OK 8342617 13:12 0.00 0.06 17.30 28.9 0.00
AIW-52 OK 8/3/2017 12:04 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.9 -0.04
MW-83 oK 8/3/2017 12:28 0.00 0.00 1740 28.9 -0.04
MW-54 oK 81372017 12:41 0.00 0.39 17.00 29.8 -0.06
BAW-E6 QK 872017 12:47 0.00 0.06 17.70 28.¢ -0.02
BAW-57 OK 8/17/2017 12:21 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.8 -0.01
MW-58 OK 817/2017 14:25 0.00 0.06 17.70 23.8 -0.02)
M58 QK /1702017 12:43 Q.00 0.00 17.20 29.9 -0.02
R8O QK 872017 12:47 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.9 -0,32)
MW-E1 OK 817/2017 12:55 0.00 0.00 17.40 29.9 -0.73
MN-82 OK 8117/2017 14:17 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 ~0.07
B-B3 OK E137/2017 14:15 0.00 0.00 17.78 29.8 -0,02)
V-84 OK 8/17/2017 13:23 0.00 6,00 17.50 29.8 (.47
TAWY-B5 OK 31772017 3:31 Q.00 4,08 17.50 20.8 -0.30;
Hotes:

CH,, COy, and O, are reparted in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported In fiches of water.
Almaspheric pressure Is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower stafus -~ On
Weather 8/3/2017 - Partly Cloudy, 84°F  8717/2017 - Partly Cloudy, 80°F

5. slseg
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TABLE 10
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MW Landfill

. Wel{ Atmospheric | Relative | Well Head
Location D | o0 siton Time & Date CH, €0, G Pres:we Pressure | Yacuum
MSW-01 v NS NG NS MS NS NS NS
RASWAO3 CK /92017 11:31 26,10 35.30 0.50 30.0 -0.50 -4.53
RASW-04 OK B/9/2017 11:38 11.70 23.30 3.7C1 258 -4.02 -4.75
MSW-C8 OK Bi92017 11:42 38.30 48.301 0,30 2988 -2.48] ~3.48
MSW-08 OK 8872017 11:48 18.80 38.00 3.4G 208 -2.2% -3.14
MEW-07 OK &/82017 1181 15.20 18.00 kR 29.8 -1.77 -3.08
MSWLB QK 8/9/2017 11.568 12.00 30.20 1.00 29.¢ -2.01 -3.55
MEW-10 QK 8/9/2017 12.08 43.10 53.10 0.50 29.€ ~1,57] -
MSW-11 OK 8/812017 12:09 15.080 30.19 3.30 286 -2.73 -2.83
MEW-12 OK B/OI2017 12:17 19,40 3720 0.50 289 -2.83 -2.98
MSW-13 oK 892047 42:23 26.80 43.30 1.00 208 2.28 -
MSW-14 QK 8/92017 12:27 41.30 53.20 110 288 ~2.33 -
SW-15 QK 6/9/2017 12:34 32.20 48.80 1.50 29,9 -1,69 -3.41
MSW-18 OK 8/82017 12.38 11.20 30.80 0.30 28,8 =3.00 -3.38
FMBW-17 OK 82017 11:36 2018 35.8C 1.80 239 ~1.18 -
MEW-18 QK 8/812517 1245 40.20 50,18 1,60 288 -1.65 -
MSV-1g 0K S/17/2017 10:38 44.00 54.0C 1.8C 28.8 ~1.27 -1.64
Notes:

- = No well head vacuurs samwle porf prasent.
CHy, C0,. and G, are reported in percent gas.
Relative weil head pressure is reported In inches of water,
Afrnospheric pressure is reported In Inches of mercury.

Bleswar status - On
NS - Not Bampled

Wizather §/9/2017 ~ Scaffered Clouds, 83°F  8/17/2017 - Parlly Cloudy, 80°F

“BASW-01 - Walt under repair

Sifalp

FPW



TABLE 11

LAKDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH RCAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

CLOBED RISW LANDFIL
. Well Hemd | Atmospheric
g Location ate Tina CH, GG, (o % Temp. Brossire Sresure Walve Position
M. Vaive Stusture
V200 82017 10:00 810 14.30 760 &6 -2.78 289 1/2 open
V203 16:03 3.50 11.80 8.80 &8 -2.18 23.8 14 agen
o
Phase IV Vertics! 861742017 13:07 22.80 32.70 2.40 80 472 29.9 open
FPhase b Hotizontal 10:08 0.6 10.20 3,30 88 .72 288 clesed
it Dog House sH 70T
Phasa ¥ Horizontai 1011 8.20 2260 2.50 a8 4148 26.4 172 apen
ase It Valvs Pit
E-Herizeatat SH7I2O1T 10:18 3470 49.3¢ 3.80 84 4.12 208 1/2 open
Wetorizantal : 10018 25800 41.90 2,40 86 -5.98 29.8 1/2 open
CF Phase il Verfizal™ ns
Flare Compound
“MP-01 Gas Analyzer | 8172017 18:23 8.00 .10 17.2¢ 84 -8,11 298 NIA
GF Phage P* NS NS R3S NS NS NS NS NS
Motas:

CHa, COy, and O, ata regaried in pereent gas.
Relative wel head pressure is reporied in inches of water,
Afnaspheric pressure is teported in inches of TRETCUsY.

Termparature meastred in degress Farenheit

Blower status - Cn

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 80°F

* = Anelyzer combines
RE Oﬁine

NIA = Not Applicable
MS = Mot Sampled

%ty S

FPW



TABLE 12

AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUND {VOU) GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LARDPFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
Losabon D Date Location Description YOCs
ARBIENT 1 8/17/2017  [Northeastern portion of landfill property, just west of well G~13 4.0
AMBIENT 2 8/17/2017 |Southeastemn portion of landfill property, just west of well MW-D10 0.0
AMBIENT 3 811772017  [Northwestern portion of landfill properiy, just southeast of well A-17 0.0
AMBIENT 4 8/17/2017  {Southwestam portion of landfilt property, just east of well MW-20 0.8
Motes:

YOCs reportad aa parts per million, as measured by a calibrated photolonization detector.
Weather - Partly Cloudy, 80°F

Snvage /R

FPM




3 EVFFELTvy . . . . .
§: groap Engingering and Environmental Science
FPM Group, Lid, CORFORATE MEADQUARTERS
FPM Engineering Group, PO, St
Torrserly Farning, Phillips and Melnas Qotober 2, 2047 - 83;3‘7:?”’*323‘?1)
&L BT (i el

Mr, Anthory J. Varichio, P.E.
Chisf Engineer

Islip Resoutce Recovery Agency
401 Main Straet

Islip, New Yark 11751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Landfill
September 2017 Landfill Gas and YOC Gas Monitoring Results

FPM File No. 831-17-33

Bear My, Varrichio;

On September 7, 18, and 21, 2017, FPM Group (FPM) performed landfilt gas and volatile organic compound
(VOC) gas monitering at the above-referenced site. Monftaring of landfil gas was performed with a Landtec
GEM 2000 Gas Analyzar. Monitodng for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac photoionization
detector (P}, model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambient afr VOO monitoring was conducted fo address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Decision (ROD) for this faciity and was performed at four locations near the

tandfilt perimeter, including one focatien downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen {0z} gas and methane {CHa} gas were zeroed accarding fo
the manufacturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 parcent (%) CH. and 15% carbon
dioxide (COz) with the bafance nifrogen (Mo gas, and 4% Oz with the balance Ny gas according to the
manufacturer's recommandation prier to sempling. The Photovac PID was zeroed with ambient alr prior to
arrival at the landfilf property, and calforated with 100 parts per million (ppm} iscbutylene prior to sampling in

aceordance with the manufacturer's recommendatons.

The landfill gas monitoring results are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOO monitoring
results are provided in Table 12. CH. was not detected in any of the landfill monitoring wefls this month and
YOCs wers not detected in the ambiant afr.  An elevated lavel of O, was detected in well MSW.04. This issue

is being addressed.
The next landfll gas mdnitcring event will begin on October 5, 2017. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days
in advance of the sampting event.

Should you have any questions, ptease do not hesitate to calt me at (631} 737-6200, exd. 242,

Sincerely,

g A

Hp Al
Chiris Linkletter
Hydrogeologist

Cltac '

Attachments

ot Jir Jahnks (via email}

Fazit Rahaman (via emafl)

FUstia Ry 7 i\ Sap? Biyzen Do
RONKONIKGRA, NY © ROME. Y © SAR ANTORIO, TX »

SPOKANE, WA « LAMCASTER, CA = MIDWEST CITY, OK = MT HOLLY, NJ = LAS VEGAS, NV



TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

. Welf . Atmospheric| Relative
Lgcanon B dition Time & Date CHy €0, 0, Pres:ura Prassure
A0 oK 9/7/2047 11:29 0.00 0.20 17.20] 29.8 048
202 oK 9/7/2017 14:34 0.00 0.00 17.50 296 -0.63)
A-03 oK §/1/2017 11:37 0.00 0.00 17,60 29.6 -0.501
A4 oK 9/7/2017 11:42 0.00 0.30 17.30 29.5 -9,58]!
A-08 OK Y7/2G17 11:45 0.0¢ 0.00 17.50 25.6 -0.28]
A-06 oK SIFI2017 11:50 .00 .00 17.60 298 -2.000
AD7 OK 97272017 11:52 .00 0.00 17.80 28.7 0.41)
AQ8 OK 81712047 11:57 5.00 0.00 17.60 29.7 0.000
A-09 OK SI7I20MT 12:00 0.00 0.00 17.70 29.8 -1.09)
A0 OK 5/7/2017 12:04 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.6 -0.85]
A-11 oK S/7£2017 12.12 0.00 0.00 £7.80 29.7} -5.78])
512 OK S/72017 12:15 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8] 0,70
A-13 OK 8073017 12:20 0.00 .00 17.80 20.7 -0.56
A4 OK S/7/2017 12:24 0.08 2.40 15.40 29.8 047
A-15 OK 9/7/2017 1228 0.00 9.70 17.10 28.7 -0.37)
£-18 OK STI201T 12:44] 0.06 0.00 17.40 20.7 -0.70}
A7 oK 9/7/2017 12:46 0.80 0.90 17.40 29.7 -0.50
A-18 OK 97712017 12:48 0.00 .60 17.40 29.7 -1.85
BLOWER A NIA 977/2017 13:01 0.00 0.09 17.80 29.7 -0.01
BLOWER B NI, S/7/2017 13:03 oz0] 2.50 15.60 29.7 8.49
Naotes:

CH,, COy, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative welf head pressure Is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure s reporied I inches of mercury.
Blower stafus - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Overcast, 75°F

FPM
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LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE 2

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Mouiforing Wells - System A

Wel " Atmospheric | Relative
Looation B Condition Time & Date Ch, o, % Presspure Pressure
BAYW-07/20 OK S/7/2017 13:28 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.6 -0.08]
MW-02/40 . QK 8/7/2017 13:30 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.6 -0.11
MW-07/60 OK 972017 13.34 3.08 8.060 £8.00 288 «0.11
MW-08/20 OK 87772017 13:36 0.00 0.20 17.80 29.8 -0.08]
MW-08/40 OK 8/7{2017 13:38 0.00 0.00 18.00 28.7 -0.07
SAW-DB/BO OK 8/7{2017 1340 .00 9.00 17.80 287 -0.87)
BMW-11420 OK S/7/2017 13:19 3.00 0.00 17.80 287 -0,87|
MW-11440 OK SFT2017 13:22 .00 0.00 17.80 28.7 -0.08
MW-11/80 OK 8/7/2017 1325 .00 0.00 17.80 29.7 -0.11
RBA-13/20 OK H712017 13:44 0.00 0.50 17.80 29.7 -0.02
Notes:

CH,, COy, and O are reported in percent gas.
Refative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Almospheris pressure is reporied in nches of meroury.
Blower status - On
Weather - Overcast, 75°F

Sesp g

FPM



TABLE 3
LANDFILL 3AS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

Location (0 Ca:?é% Time & Dats CH, o, 0, A‘;“r:gl’f:‘: fém‘z
B-04 aK 92112617 1022 0.00 010] __ 17.50 207 0.92
B.05 oK 921/2017 10:26 0.00 00| 17.50] 29.7 .07
B.06. oK 9212017 10:30 0.00 6100 17.50 29.7 .49
B07 oK 9212017 10.33 0.00 010l 1750 20.7 .29
.08 oK 9212017 1038] 000 60l +7.50 207 1,12
B0S oK 972412017 1052 0.00 G101 1740 29.8 3,77
B0 oK 8/21/2017 10:55 0.00 010l 17.50 29.8 572
B11 oK 972172017 10:55 0.00 048] 17.20 29.8 21,20
B12 oK /2172017 11:01 0.00 0.10]  17.60 20.8 5.0
B3 OK %/21/2017 1124 0.00 000 i7.80 0.8 2747
B4 oK 92172017 11:44 0.00 a1 4770 29.8 2.79
B-15 OK 921/2017 1408 £.00 0.10] 1780 258 5.45

BLOWER B WA 9/21/2017 10:45 2.00 260]  15.40 267 7.97)

BLOWER © A 9/21/2017 1138 2.30 3500 14.80 398 5.91

Maotes:

CHy, CQy, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative weil head pressure is reporied in inches of water.
Atmospheric prassura Is reported In inches of mercury.
Blowsr status - On

M/A - Nof Applicable

Weather - Mostly Cloudy, 76°F

FPM
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TABLE 4
LANDFILL GAS MOKITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System B

. Well Atmospherie ative
Locationfd | . "Bl | Timespate | cH, co, 0, Tosphar :‘i e
MW-01/20 oK 97R01T7 1112 0.00 6.10 16.90 29.8 -0.34
- FAW-01740 OK 8712017 11:14, 0.00 0.00 17.00 20.6 -0.28
MW-01/60 oK Y7017 1117 0.00 0.00 17.00 29.6 -0.16]
SW-02120 OK 9/7/2017 11:20 0.00 0.00 17.00 29.6 -0.28
RAW-02/40 OK OF7I2017 11:22 £.00 0.60 17.30 29.6 -0.25
MW-02/50 oK S72017 11:24 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.6 -0.29
MW-2520 OK S/21/2017 11:28 .00 030  17.40 29.8 -0.11
MVY-25/40 OK Si21/2047 11:28 0.60 0.00 17.60 29.8 -0.18
MV-25/50 OK 92412017 11:30 0.00 0.30 17.40 20.8 0358
MV-25/20 OK S/242017 11:17 0.80 0.10 17.70 29.8 0.098
BAW-26/40 OK S/I212017 11:19 0.00 0.10 17.70 298 -0.19
MW-26/60 OK 8/21/2017 11:22 0.09] 0.10 17.70 29.8 0.32
MWA27/20 OK 92112017 11:06 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.8 -0.04
MVW-27/40 OK 9212017 1110 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.8 -0.23]
MW-27/60 oK 9212017 11112 0.00 0.10 17.70 29.8 0.21f
Notes:

CHy, COy, and O, are raported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reporied in inches of waler.

Alraospheric pressute is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On
Weather 8/7/2017 - Qvercast, 75°F  9/21/2017 - Mostly Cloudy, 78°F

FPM



TABLE S
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Systemt C

) { Atmospheric | Relative
Location 1D Cor:;on Tirne & Dafe GH, GO, Gz pmgum Pressure
C-of OK 912172017 13:42 0.00 1.10 16.80 29.8 -4.8¢
c-a2 OK 92472017 13:36 0.00 2.10 15.70 298] . -1.A40%
£-63 oK 921/2017 13:30 0,00 .00 17.70 26.8 -3.14
04 OK 9I24/2017 13:25 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 -3.67
€65 OK S21/2017 13:21 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 2.87]
C-58 OK 922017 13015F 000 4.40 14.30 29.8 -2.788
07 OK 92472017 13:12 0.00 3.80 14.50 29.8 -2.82)
C.08 OK 9/21/2017 13:08 0.00 1.601 18.40 29.8 -3.65]
C-Q9 QK 9212017 13:04 0.00 1.50 16.60 20.8 2.12]
c-10 oK /242017 $3:00 0.06 2.10 16.10 99 8 .05
C-11 OK 9/21/2017 1255 .00 3.20 14.90 29.8 -5.84l
12 oK 912172017 12:50 06.00 480 13.50 29.8 -4.35]]
C-13 OK Y21/2017 12:48 0.06 1.20 16.90 29.8 2.200
C14 oK 921/2017 12:42] 0.6 1.80 18,30 29.9 -1.86]
C-15 OK 92172017 12:35 0.00 1.40 16.20 298 287
G-16 oK 924/2017 12:33 0,00 0.70 18.70 26.7 -7.18
ci7 oK 824/2017 13:50 0.0 3,70 44,90 29.8 -4,72
BLOWER C N/A 9/24/2017 11:38f . 0.30 3.50 14.80 29.8 4.91
Motes:

CHy, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Refative well head pressure is reported In inches of water,
Almospheric pressure Is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N#A - Hot Applicable

\Weather - Mostly Cloudy, 78°F

FPM

. kY
L P T Gttt e s KULL FEEAL LT )P g e e £ 42,0 =
ﬁfmw—zsm oK 9/21/2017 14.08 5.00 020 17.60 298 -0.04
{L_MW23/60 oK 91219017 14:10 0.00 010] 1760 258 0,04
Moteg:

CHye, CO,, and O, are teporied in percant gas.,

Retative well haad pressurs is repaded in inchas of water,
Alrrospheric pressure s reported In inches of meroury.
Blower status - On

Yaather - Mostly Cloudy, 76°F



TABLE &

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Mordloring Wells
Atmospheric Relativa
Locafion 1D enfd?ém Time & Date CH, co, G Proscure Pressure
MW-50 OK 92172017 10:34 0.00 5,10 17.50 29.7 0.18
AANG1 oK S/7/2017 13:18 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.7 0.14))
M52 oK S/7/2017 12:07 0.00 2.10 17.60 29.6 -0.00)
MW-53 OK S/7/2017 12:53 0.00 0.00 17.50 29.7) -a.10]]
AVW-54 oK 9/7/2817 12:58 0.00 0,30 17.40 28.7 -0.084
MW-56 oK 972172017 11:43 0.00 0.09 17.60 298 0,10}
MW-57 K 9/21/2917 11:50 .00 0.00 17.70 29.8 R
MW-58 oK S21/2017 14:33 0.00 0,10 17.50 29.8 -0.021
[ OK 5/01/2017 12:36 0.00 0.00 17.30 28.9 -0.05]f
MN-60 OK 21/2017 12:44 0.00] 0.00 17.80 28,8 -0.36
M5t OK 922112017 12:52 0.08] 0.00 17.70 29.8 .0.77
B2 OK 9/21/2017 14:27 0,00] 0.10 17,40 29.8 -0.01
NA-63 OK 92102017 14:24 .08 0.10 17.60 29.8 -0.02
MW-64 OK 9/21/2017 13:23 0.90f 0.00 17.50 25.8 -0.57)
MW-65 OK $/21/2017 13:32 0.00] 0.00 17.80 29.8 -0.35]
Motes:

CHy, €0y, and O, ave raported in parcent gas,
Relfative welf head pressure is reported in inches of water,

Atmospheric pressure is reported In inches of mercury.

Blower status - On
Weather: §f7/2017 - Overcast, 75°F  9/21/2017 - Mostly Cloudy, 76°F

FPM



TABLE 10
LANDF(LL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDRILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Weills - Closed MSW Landfill

. Welt Atmospheric | Relative | Well Head
Location 1D Candition Thme & Date Gl i G Pras:ure Pressure | Vacuum
MSWLD1 ® NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
RESW-C3 OR 982017 12:01 26,70 35.00 0.50 28.8 -0.09 -3.81
rI8W-04 O SH18/2047 12:08 2.8¢ 2170 4.30 29.8 -228 -2.36
BASIW-08 OK 182017 1242 40,80 42.80 0.50 28.8 ~-1.61 251
MSW-06 oK 1872017 1218 25.30 37.00 G.40 28.8 -1.77 -2.46
MSW-07 OK BI1BI2017 12.21 18,80 18.30] 1.50 28.8 -1.30 -2.49
RASW-02 OK O B/2017 12:28 12,10 33.80 £.80 28.8 ~1.50 -2.158
MSW-10 QK 982017 12:30 45.70 52.50 1.60 2.8/ -1.12 -
MEWL1t OK 2152017 12:26 26,90 37.90 1.10 28.7] -1.88 ~2.42
MEW-12 OK 1872017 12:44 26.30 40,60 3.50 28,8 -2.07 ~2,38
MSW-13 OK 811812017 12:49/ 34.60 47.40 Q.50 25.8 -2.00 -
MSW14 OK BH8/2017 12:54 43.70 8850 a.70 29,8 -2.09 -
MSW-15 OK SHHB/2017 13:08 4340 51.50 1.80 20.8 -1.28 -2.71
MSW-16 OK S/18/2017 13:10 18.10 32.90 0.4C 25.8 ~2.40 -2.72
MESW-17 OK OiM812017 12.05 24.90 40,60 0.50 28.8 -1.11 -
MEW-18 CK 91812817 1316 4430 54.70 a.80 28.8 =1.20 -
MSW-10 OK 982017 13:00] 40,20 5840 0.80 28.8 -1.24 -1.24
Kaotes:

- = No well head vacuum sample port present.

CHy, G0, and O, are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head prossure is reported in inchas of water,
Almespherde pressure is reported In inchas of mercury,

Blower status - On

NE - Nof 8ampled

Weather. 9/18/2017 - Ovarcast, 73°F  9/21/2047 - Mostly Cloudy, 76°F

“RISYEGY - Well under repalr

FPM

Bisin 1 St




TABLE 11
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDERBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
BLIP, KEW YORK
CLOSED MSW LARDFILL
Location O Oate Thoe CHg fo19 7 Oy Temnp, | Vg:;ls::;d N:g:re:c Yatve Position
N, Valva Struchure
V200 Y21/2017 $:40 870 14.50 7.4 78 -2.73 29.8 1/2.0pen
¥-203 245 470 12.30 8.38 78 -2.36 29.8 174 open
Phase fV Variical Y2172017 Q50 23.00 32.70 2,66 80 -5.38 298 open
Phase i Hodzontat §52 €.00 9.40 8.90 80 -0.92 297 cloged
R EA =Y X G 558 557 15 open
E-Horizontst SIFR0AT 381 3528 50.80 0.40 80 -7.58 287 1/2 open
W-orizontal 2 10:05 28,70 43.90 08.38 78 -7.08 28.7 112 ooen
CF Phase #-Verficat™ NS
= o
“fAP-01 Gas Analyzer | W212017 1008 0.00 010 | 1740 78 -9.58 28.7 NIA
| CF Phase ™ : NS NS T NS NS NS NS
Hotas:

CHe CO3, and O, are reporied in percent gas.

Relafive well head pressuse Is reported in inches of water,
Atmospherie pressure is reporiad in inches of mercury.
Tamperaturs measured in degrees Farenheit

Blower status - On

Weather - Mostly Cloudy, 76°F

¢ = Anslyzer combined

** = CHffine

N{A = Mot Applicabls

NG = Not Sampfed

FPM




ANBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS

TABLE 12

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Location {0 Date Location Description VOOs
AMBIENT 1 /212017 [Northem portion of landfill praperty, just south of MWA26/40 0.0
AMBIENT 2 9/21/2017 |Southern portion of landfill propedy, just north of MW-D4/40 0.0,
AMBIENT 3 B/21/2017 |Waestern portion of landfill property, just east of B-04 0.0
ARBIENT 4 9/21/2017  |Eastem portion of landfill property, just west of £-04 0.0
Motes:

VOCs reported as parts per mifion, as measwed by a cafibrated phofoionization detector.
Weather - Mostly Cloudy, 76°F

Siist BR, L

b %

FPM




gf{}%}p Engineering and Environmental Science

FPM Groug, Lid. CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
FPM Engineering Groug, P.C. oo e
fortmerty Fenning, Phiflos and Moinar November 1, 2017 Fz?g}a;;?ggm

Mr. Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Enginser

islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Streaf

Islip. New York 11751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Land§ill
Oetober 2817 Landfill Gas and VOO Gas Monitoring Hesults

FPM File No. §31-17-33

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

On October 5, 11, and 20, 2017, FPM Group (FPM) performed fandfifl gas and volatie organic compound (VOC)
gas moniforing at the ebove-referenced sife.  Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a Landtec GEM
2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOGS [n ambient air was performed with & Photovac phetoionization
detector (P1D}, mode! 2020 Pro Plus, Ambient alr VOC monitaring was conducted to address the provision for
ihls measure in the Record of Decision (ROD} for this facilify and was performed at four locations near the
fandfi perimater, including one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, oxygen {O3) gas and methans (CHs) gas were zeroed acsording to
the manufaclurer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent {%) CHs and 15% carbon
dioxide (COz) with the balance nitrogen (N} gas, and 4% Oz with the balance Ny gas according fo the
manufactuesr’s recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PID was zeroed with ambient air prior to
aimival at the landfill property, and calibrated with 100 parts per million (ppm) iscbutylene prior to sampling in

accordance with the manufacturer's recommendations.
The landfiif gas monitoting resulfs are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambilent air VOC monitering

resulls are provided in Table 12. CHs was not detected in any of the landfil monitoring wells this month and
VOTs were not detected in the ambient air. An elevated level of O; was detected in weli MSW-04, This fssue
is being addressed,

The next fandfill gas monitoring event will begin on Navember 6, 2017, Jim Jahnke will be notified several days
i advance of the sampling everd.

Should you have any guesfions, please do not hesitate fo call me at {631} 737-6200, ext. 242.

Sincarely,
Chris Linkletter
Hydrogeologist

Clitae

Adtachments

(£ Jim Jahnke (vig email)

Fazil Rahaman (via email)

 SEshs AR 204 7Ll Doex
F%OM(O%A, e R T oo, 1 SPOKANE, WA « LANGASTER, CA = MIDWEST CITY OK « MY HOLLY. Mt « LAS VEGAS, NV



TABLE €
LANDFILL GAS MORITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIF, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Systam A

A1 oK 10512017 11:34 0.00 "0.80 15.70 29.9 -0.33
A2 ) oK 106502047 11:38 .00 2.30 15.40 298 -0.85
203 oK 10/5/2017 11:41 0.00 1,60 16.20 28.9 -0.94
A-04 oK 10/B/2017 11:46 0.00 0.10 17.50 29.9 -0.54
A05 oK 10/5/2017 11:46 0,00 0.80 17.00 29.9 -0.48)
ADB oK 10/52017 11:52 4.00 13.80 5.90 29.9 -1.91
AG7 OK 10/6/2017 11.56 0.00 5.90 41.80 29.9 -0.61
ADE oK 10/5/2017 12:00 0.00 370 13.70 29.3 _1.04)
209 OK 10/6/2017 12:05 0.00 2.30 15.20 29.% .07
A40 OK 10/5/2017 12:09 0.00 .00 17.30 29.6 0.03
At OK £0/5/2017 12:15 0.50 4.40, 12,90 29.9 6,24
A2 OK 10/5/2017 12:19 0.00 0.90 16.70 29.9 0,66
A-13 OK 106612017 12:24 .00 2.80 14,80 29.9 -0.68
Al4 OK 10/5/2017 12:28 3.00 2.80 15.00} 29.9 -0.48}
245 oK 10/5/2017 12:35 0.00 2.80, 14.90 29.9 -0.381
A1 OK 10/5/2017 12:41 0.70 5.80 11.20 29.9 -0.90]
AT OK 10/5/2017 12743 0.00 0.50 16.80 29.9 -0.73)
A8 OK, 10/8/2017 12:46 0.00] 0.50 17.19 20.8 216
BLOWER A MNEA 10/8/2017 12:85 0,00} .00 17.50 29.9 0.00§
BLOWERB |  NA 10/502D17 12:57 0.20] 2.50] 15.40 29.9 10.06)

MNotes:

CH;, GOy, 3nd O; ave reported in percent gas.

Raiative well head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of msreury.
Blower siatus -~ On

N#A - Not Applicable

Weather - Parlly Clougy, 78°F

FPM

Ssy z TWOseker Bl XESH




TABLE 2
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIF, NEW YORK

Manitoring Wells - System A

. Well . Afmospheric | Refative
Location ID Condition Tine & Date CH, L0, % Pres:ur& Pressure
V07720 OK 10/5/2017 13:23} 0.00 0.00 17.80 28.8 -0.08
MW-0T/40 OK Q52017 13:24 0.00 (.00 17.80 29.8 -0,07
W-G7/60 OK 16/5/2047 13:28 0.00 6,00 17.90 29.8 -0.13
MW-08/20 0K 16/5/2017 13:30 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 -0.07)
MW-08/40 OK 10/5/2017 13:32 0.00 0.00 17.90 29.8 -0.10]
MW-08/80 OK 10/5/2017 13:34 0.00 0.00 17.80 29.8 -0.11
MW-11/26 -OK. 10/5/2017 13:45 0.00 0,00 17.70 20.8 -0.05
MW-11/40 oK 104502017 13017 0.00 0.60 17.80 28,8 -0.07,
MW-11/80 OK _ 40/5/2017 13:16 .00 0.60 17.70 28.8 -0.09
RAW-13/20 DK 10/5/2017 13:36 0.00 0.80 17.20 29.8 -0.04]

Notes:

CHy, CO,, and O, are raported in percent gas.
Relative wefl head pressure is raported in inches of water.
Atmaospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Slower status ~ On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 78°F

FPM

SiNsqx RA, 7 8%




TABLE 3
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

Wel Atmospheric | Relative
Locaion D | o Vi | Time&Date CH, co, 0, Ptm".ﬁ& e
B-04 oK 1020/2017 10:15 0.00 0.20 17.59 29.9 -0.82
B-05 oK 10/20/2017 10:18 0.00 0.20 17.50 28.9 7.70
B-08 OK 10/20/2017 10:24 0.00 3.30 15.20 29.9 1,49,
B-07 oK 10/20/2017 10:28 0,00 2,701 15.50 29.9 -4.36
B-08 oK. 10/20/2017 10:36 0.00 0.80 16.90 26.9 -1,56)
B-0g OK TO/20/2017 1G:48 6.00 0.80 17.20 30.0 -4.33
B-10 oK 0720/2017 $0:52 2.00 0.40 17.50 30,01 -0.85
8-11 oK 10/26/2017 10:55 0.00 0.30 17.60 30.0 -1.33
812 OK 10/20/2017 10:59 0.00 2.80 16,10 30,6 -7.71
8-13 oK 10/20/2017 14:02 0.60 1.80 16.80 30.0 -35.67
B8-14 oK 10/20/2017 11:06 0,80, 3.00 15.60 30.0 -3.14
B-15 OK 1062002017 11:10 8.00 3.50, 15,40/ 30.0 -g.08ll
BLOWER 8 NIA 10/20/2017 16:41 0.00 2.70 15.40 26.9 0.09
BLOWERC | WA 10/20/2017 12:01 0.20 3,30 14.70 30.0 4.33)
HNotes:

CHy, CO,, and O, are regorted  percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reparted in Inches of watsr.
Almiospharic prassure Is reporfed in inches of wercury.
Blowsr status -~ On

B/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Scattersd Clowuds, 72°F

FPM

Stlshin Ry, v o



LANDFILL GAS MCNITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE 4

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monttoring Welis - System B

" it Atmospheric | Relative
Lccaf;c‘m s} c:;:iieitian Time & Data CHy €0, Oz Pressure Pressure
MW-01/20 OK 16/5/2017 11:16 0.00 0.00 17.30 29.9 -0.17]
MW-01/40 OK 10/5/2017 11:18 0.00 Q.00 17.50 29.9 -0.03
MW-0t/80 [s: 4 10/5/2017 141:20 0.00 6.00 17.50 28.9 -0.07]
MW-02/20 OK 10/5£2017 11.24 2.00 G.00 17.50 29.9 0.00
MW-02/40 OK 10¢5¢2017 11.281 0.00 0,10 17.3¢ 28.8 -0.24
MRA-02/60 OK 107872017 11:28 0.00 0.¢0 17,401 28.8 {3,221
MW-25/20 OK 1072042017 11:39 .00 .10 17.80 30.0 ~3.11
MW-25/43 OK 1002072017 11,42 © 0.004 - 0.10 17,70 30.0 -0, 15
MN-25/60 OK 10/20/2017 11:44 0.60 Q.20 17.50 3¢.0 -0.38]
MW-26/20 OK 102012017 11:27 0.00 0,10 17.90 30.0 -0.09
MV-26/40 OK 10/20/2017 11:28 0.60 .0.10 18.00 30.0 0.00;
MW-28/60 QK 1042002017 11:31 0.00 010 18.00 30.0 -0.39
FAW-27/20 OK 1042072017 11:17 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.0 -0.05]
MW.27/40 OK 10/20/2047 11:19 6.00 G.10 17.90 "30.0 ~0.19g
MAL2T /B0 QK 1020/2017 11,22 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.0 »0.155
Notes:

CHy, CO,. and O, are reported in percent gas.
Ralative welt head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Almospheric pressure is reparted in inches of mercury.

Blower status ~ On

Weather: 10/5/2017 ~ Pasily Cloudy, 78°F 1072042017 - Scaltered Clouds, 72°F

§9elp RRAE: 7

FPM



TABLE 5

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDER L
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Systemn ¢

. Weill . Atmosphertic | Relative
Locatian 1y Condition Time & Date CH, €0, G Presgure Pressure
C01 oK 10/20/2017 43:34 0.00 1.80 16.30 29.9 -3.43
c-02 OK 10/20/2017 13:28 0.00 2.30 15.50 29.9 -0.94]
C-03 oK 10/20/2017 13:23 0.00 2,50 15.10 20.9 2.
C-04 OK 10/20/2017 13:17 0.00 0.80 18.50 26,9 -3.20
C-05 OK 10/20/2017 13:12 5,90 15.50 7.20 29.9] -2.02
C-08 oK 10/20/2017 13:07 1.30 6.10 12.90 79.9 -1.65
07 OK 10/20/2047 13:03 0.00 3.80 1460 29.9 -1.98
C-08 OK 10/20/20:17 13:00 0.00 1.50 18,70 29.9 -2.88
08 OK. 10/20/2017 12:55 0.00 1.50 8.80 29.9] 1,27
010 oK 10420/2017 12:48 0.00 2.10 16.30 30.0 282
C-11 oK 10120/2017 12:44 0.00 3.50 14,80 30.0 -3.48
G-12 OK 1072012017 $2:40 0.00 4.0 3.50 30.0 -3.36
C.13 oK 10/20/2017 4236 .00 1.40 17.20 30.0 -1.38)f
14 oK 10/20/2017 12:32 0.00 1.80 18.50 30.0 -£.49
c-15 OK 10/20/2017 12:27 0.00} 1.40 16.60 30.0 -1.87
C-18 oK, 10/20/2017 12:23 0,00 0.90/ 16.90 30.0 -1.35
17 oK 1042012017 13:44 0.00 2.90 15.80 29.9 -3.34
BIOWER C N/A 1042002017 12:01 0.20 3.50 14.70 30,0 £.33)
Nofes:

CHy, €0y, and O, are reported in percent gas,
Reiative welt head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Almospheric pressure Is reported in inches of IRTCURY,

Blower stalus - On
MIA - Mot Agplicable

‘Westher - Scattered Clouds, 72°F

FPM



TABLE &
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System C

Welf

Location ID Condition Time & Date CH, CQ, O, At;ng:mic g‘:‘::;i
MW-18/20 OK 10/20/2017 14:11 G.00 0.60 17.701 28.8 -0.28]
MW-1840 QK 10/20/2017 14:131 0.00 .70 17.40 29.9 -0.07
MVE-19/60 OK 10/20/2017 t4:15 0,00 Q.80 17.60 28.9 -0.03
MW-23/20 OK 100202017 14:00 G.00 0.00 17.90 28,8 -0.02
MW-23/40 QK 10/20£2017 14:02 0.0 6.10 17.80 29.9 0.08
pMW-23/80 OK 10/20/2017 14:04 0,001 0.80 17.10 23.8 0. TZH

Hotes:

Gy, COyp, and O, are reported in parcent gas.

Relative welt head pressure is reperted in inches of water,
Almospheric pressure Is reported In inches of mercury.
Biower status - Onr

‘Weather - Scattered Clouds, 72°F

FPM




BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE ¢
LANDFILL BAS MONITORING RESULTS

ISLEP, NEW YORK
fonitoring Wells
i Wall ) Atmospheric Relative
Location 10 Condition | Time & Date ¢H, ca, o, b msi’m Pressire
W50 CK 10/20/2017 10:31 0.00 2.10 17.40 28.9 -, 30
MW-51 CK 10/6/2017 1312 0.00 .00 17.69 29.8 -0.13
MW-52 GK 10/5/2017 $2:4% .00 .40 17.20 28.9 ~0.05)
MW-53 QK 10/5/2817 12:49 0.00 0.40 17.20 29.9 -0.03
W54 O 10/5/2817 12:51 0.00 040 17.20 28.9 -0,08)
AWY-58 OK 10/20/2817 12:14 8.00 0.0¢ 17.80 30,0 -0.01
MW-57 OK 10/20/2017 1219 G.00 .00 1270 30.6 «0,03
{ _MW.E8 OK 1042042017 14:31 0.60 2.2¢ {780 29.9 -0.01
MW.58 QK 10/2072017 12:29 0.00 0.00 17.80, 30.0 0.00
MW-80 OK 10202017 12:34 0.80 0.00 18.001 30.9 ~0.16]
MW-8T OK 10/20/2017 12:42) .00 8.00 18.201 30.0 -0.42
MW-62 OK 1072002017 14:21 .00 0.00 18.10 238 .67
MW-83 CK 10/20/2017 14:19 0.00 0.00 18.00 29.9 ~0, 10,
BAV-64 QK 1020/2017 13:15 .00 0.10 17.80 28.9 «0.31
Mw-g5 oK 10/20/2047 13:25 0,00 0.00 17.80 29.9 - 0,20
Natas:

CH,, ©Cy, and C; are reported in percent gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospherie pressure is repsried in inches of mereury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 10/5/2017 - Partly Cloudy, 78°F  10/20/2017 - Scattared Clouds, 72°F

FPM




TABLE 10

LANBFILL GAS MORITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDERL,

[SLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW Landfill

. Well . Atrmospharic | Relative | Welt Head
Lozation ID Condition Time & Date CHq €0, Os Fres:ure Pressure | Yacuum
MEW-01 * NS NS NS NS NS NS KNS
MSW03 OK 101142017 16:81 22.30 34,80 0.40 28.8 -0.32 -3.60
MSWE4 OK 10/11/20%7 10:10 8.30 23.76 3.70 20.8 -324 -3.86
MSW-C5 OK 10112017 1615 35.70 49.20 0,50 28.8. -2.00 -2.75
MEW-N8 CK 101142017 10:18 21,40 37.00 4.360 28.8| -1.83 -2.38
MSW-07 QK 10/11/2017 1026 16.80 20.40 1.69 29.8 -1.34] ~2.06
MSW-03 [2::8 1641122017 $0:32 14.80 33.30 0.80 28,8 -1.81 -2.18
MSVY-10 OK 18/41/2017 10142 Z28.20( 39.80 | 1.50 28.8 -1.22 -«
MEW-11 OK 10/11/2017 10:47 21.20 40,10 .50, 26.8 -2.18 ~2.41
M8W-12 OK 1041142017 10:82 2200 40 40 (.60 28.8 =211 -2.43
MSW-13 OK 1041172017 10:58 28.80 46.90 0.89 20.8 ~2.14 -
MEW-14 OK 1911/2017 11.08 426801, B86.80 0.70 29.8 ~2.38 -
MINW-15 QK 191112017 1114 38.20¢ 50.4% 1.80 29.8 -1.41 -3.05
MSW.18 OK 1041172017 1118 12.8C 32.80 3,70 246.8 -2.80 «2.88
MOW-17 OK 10¢14/2017 10:08 20.80 40,50 Q.70 20.8 -0.90 -
MSW-18 QK 1074472017 11:24 43.3C 55.00 0.50 29.8 ~1.37 -
MSW-1$ QK 10/11/52'?7 11.08 41.80 58.30] 1.70 20.8 ~1.38 ~1,41
HMotes:

~ = Mo welt head vacuum sample pert present,
GH,, CO,, and O, are repotied i1 percent gas.
Befative wall head pressure is reported In inchea of water,
Atmospheric pressure is repotted in inches of mercury,
Blower status - On

NS - Not Sampled
Weather. Overcast, 75°F

*MSW.DT ~ Well under repair

Dol

FPM



TABLE 11

LAKDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFIEL
ISLIP, HEW YORK

CLOSED MSW LANDFILL
. Well Head | Atmospheric
Location ID Date Tirne CH, Co, [o Temg, Pressura Srassure Valve Position
02002017538 C I N 78 X3 0 773 apen
) 5.9 L a0 1 870 78 o 0.0 74 open
Heou
Phass IV Vertioa! BT ot N W D Y X B I S M T 75 55 £ Een
Phase (f Horizontal 595 0001 1620 | 3040 70 560 9.9 Slosed
JSmall Dog House
Phase It Horzontsl | /202017 p—rms 5% T 2% 5T 23 Y %3 T2 open
Bh ve P
i E-Horizontal sompoty|S88 | BA16 | Bt | 5t 75 580 o) 172 open
 wetorizonta g a57 | 2470 | 42.80 | 630 70 653 29.3 172 open
: GF Phase li-Vertical™ NS
| "MP-U1 Gas Anaivzer | 10000170 T0T | 1EA0 | 3780 | 374 & 55 555 A
CF Phage I NS NS W5 NG NS NS NS NS
Notas:

BHy, £, and G, are reparted i percent gas.
Refative well head pressurs is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reportad in inches of IREICUTY.

Temparature meesured in degraes Farenheil,

Blower status - On

Weather - Seattarad Clouds, 72°F

*= Analyzer corbinad
= = Gftina

N/A = Not Applicabla
N8 = Not Sampled

Bech Ry
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AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS

TABLE 12

BLYRENBURGH ROAD LANDEILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Location iD Date Location Description VOCs
AMBIENT 1 10/20/2017  [Northeastern portian of tandfil property, just west of weli C-13 0.0
AMBIENT 2 10/20/2017  |Southaastern portion of landfl] property, Just west of well MW-D10 0.0
AMBIENT 3 10/20/2G17  iNorthwestern portion of landfil property, just southeast of well A-17 0.6
AMBIENT 4 10/20/2017  {Southwestern portion of iandfill property, just east of welf MWLIC 0,0
fates:

VOCs reported as parts per million, as measurad by 2 calibrated photoionization detector.
Weather - Seattersd Clouds, 72°F

S¥aly
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210 Up engineering and Envirormental Science

FPM Group, Lid, CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS
. . 908 Mercori Avence
FPM Engineering Group, P.C. Rcr‘ﬂmvnkon;ﬁml( 1778
formerfy Fanning, Oilios and Moinar B31/737-6200
fy Fanaing : December 1, 2017 Wyl gy BN

Pr. Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Enginesar

Islip Resource Recavery Agency
401 Main Street

islip, New York 11751

Re: . Blydenburgh Road Landfilt
November 2017 Landfill Gas and VOC Gas Monitoring Results

FPM File Ne. 6§31-17-33

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

On MNovember 8, 8, and 28, 2017, FPM Group (FPM) performed tandfill gas and volatile arganic compaund
(VQC} gas monitoring at the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfilf gas was performed with a Landtec
GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with a Photovac phetoionization
detector (PID}. model 2020 Pro Plus. Ambiant air VOO monitoring was conducted to address the provision for
this measurs In the Record of Decision (ROD} for this facility and was performed at four locations near the
fandfill perimeter, including one location downwind from the flare system.

For the Landtec GEM 2000 Gas Analyzer, axygen (Oz) gas and methane (CH,) gas were zeroad according to
the manufacturer's specifications. The gas analyzer was calibrated with 15 percent (%) CHas and 15% carben
dioxide (CO;) with the balance nitrogen (Na) gas, and 4% O with the balance N» gas according fo the
manufacturer's recommendation prior to sampling. The Photovac PID was zeroced with ambient air prior to
arrival ot the landfill property, and catibrated with 100 paris per mition {ppmy} iscbuiylene prior to sampling in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations.
The landfill gas monitoring results are pravided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOG monitoring
results are provided in Table 12. CH. was not detected in any of the landfilt monitoring wells this month and
YOCs wera not detected in the ambient air. An elevated level of Oz was detected In wells MSW-04 and MSW-

1. This issue is being addressed.

The next fandfill gas monitoring event will begin on Decamber 8, 2017, Jim Jahnke will be notified several days

int acvance of the sampling event.

Should you have any questions, please do nof hesitate ta call ma at (831) 737-8200, ext. 242.

Sincerely,

i Ziliollee
Chris Linkistter .
Hydrogeslogist

Cltae

Aftachments

ce: Jirn Jahnke (via email)
Fazil Rahaman (via email}

T BRARSpons I Loy Biceminagh Do
RO&!‘O?‘%OM/&, Y ¢ ROME, MY = SAN ANTOMIO, TX o SPOKANE, WA » LANCASTER, CA o RMIDWEST CITY, OK ¢ MT, HOLLY, N} « LAS VEGAS, NV



LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE 1

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Walls - Systern A

" Atmospheric | Refative
Lacation ID A Cc:;f::ian Time & Date Gty €0, Oz Presgure Pressure
A1 OK 14/8/2017 12:16 0.00 1.10 17.20 30.0 -0.49
A-02 OK 1148/2017 12:21 0400 2.00 16.60 30.0 -1.01
A3 OK 11812017 12:24 3,00, 1.4G 17.00 30.0 -1.07
A-D4 OK 11/8/2017 12:28 .00 0.86 17.50 30.0 -0.58
A-05 oK 114812017 12:35 0.00 .80 17.60 30.0 -0.83
ALS OK 14/8/2017 12:39 3.60 15.60 6.90 30.0 -2.15
A-07 OK 11/8/2017 12:43 (.00 4,70 13.90 30.0 -5.58
A8 QK 11/8/2017 12:48 0.00 3.80 14.80 30.C -1.15
A-09 Ok 11/8/2017 12:52 0.00 2.50 16.10 30.0 -1.21
A-10 OK 11/8/2017 12.558 0.0¢ 0.30 18.00 30.0 -1.16]
A-11 OK 116862017 13:08 0.50 4.50 14.10 30.0 =7.08
A2 Ok 11/8/2047 13:12 0.00 1.10 17.50 30.0 -0.72]
A-13 OK 111872017 13:17 8.00 3.8 15.60 30.0 -(.70
A-14 OK 14/8#2047 13:2% 8.00 2.80 15.70 30.0 -0.48
A-15 OK 117812017 13:24 .00 2.50 18.20 30.0 -{1.34]
A8 oK 11/8£2017 13:33 8.80 8.80 12.80 30.0 -0.93]
A7 OK 11/8f2047 13:38 0.00: 0.80 17.70 30.0 -0.75
A8 OK 11/8/2017 13:39 4.00 8.70 17.80 30.0 -2.36%
BLOWER A N/A 14/8(2017 13:53 D.00 G110 18.40 30.0 0.1 9§
BLOWERB /A 11/8/2017 1355 0.20 2.80 16.40 30.0 70,01§
HNotas:

CH,, €C,, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Retative well head pressure is reported in inches of water,
Atmospherlc pressure Is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

NfA - Not Applicable
‘Westher - Overcast, 48°F

S7esp BR

FPM



TABLE 2

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells - System 4

N Weli Atmospheric | Relative
Location D Condition Time & Date CH, GO, 0 Presiure Pressure
MW-07/20 OK 114/812017 14:25 0.00 0.10 18.30 30.0 -0.15
MW-07740 OK 11820717 14:31 0.00 0.10 18.40 30.0 0.22
MW-07/60 OK 11/8/2017 14:33 0.00 9.10 18.50 30.0 -0.25
MW-08/20 oK 11/8/2017 1438 .00 0.50 18.20 30.0 -0.11|
MUV-D8/40 OK. 11/82017 14:38 0.00 0.10 18.60 30.0 -,18]
AW-08/60 OK 11/8/2017 14:40 0.00 0.10 18.70 30.0 -0.200
W1 1720 DK 11/872017 14:21 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.01 -0.10)
SAWN-1 1740 OK 11/8/2017 14.22 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.0 .0.13|
WAN-11/60 OK 11/8/2017 14:25 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.0 -0.18|
MW-1320 OK 14/8/2017 14:45 0.00 0.70 18.20 30.0 -0.09
Kotes:;

CHy, €Oy, and O, are reported in parcent gas,
Relative well head pressure is reported it inches of water,
Atmospheric prassure is raported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather - Overcast, 49°F

Brtishn RRAY

FPM



TABLE 3
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDERBURGH ROAD LARDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

Atmospheric | Relative

Location [0 Coi?:ian Time & Date CHa €0, G Pressp:re Pressure
B-D4 OK 11/28/2817 11.08 8.00, 0.70 17,50 302 -1.58
B-05 OK 11/28/2017 11:12 .00 1.30 17.10 30.2 ~1.68]
8-08 oK 117282017 1118 0.00 1.70 18.80 30.2 -1.586}
B-07 OK $1/282017 11:20 .00 1.20 17.20 30.2 -4.804
B2-08 OK 11/28/2017 11:28 5.00 0.10 17.80 30.2 -1.58
2-09 OK 11/28/2017 11:38 .00 0.60 17.30 30.3 -5.29
B-10 oK 11/28/2017 11.:42 .00 0.40] 17.80 303 -1,01
2-11 OK 114282617 11:45 0.00 0.30 17.80] 30.3 ~1.58
B-12 OK 1172812047 11:48) 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.3 -8.33
23-13 OK 11/28/2017 11:51 0.00 1.58 17.3¢ 303 -54,58
214 CK 1172812017 11:.54 0.00] 2.80 18.50! 30.3 -3.70)
B-15 QK 11/28/2817 11:58 .00 2.50 16.70 303 =11.64
BLOWER B NIA 11/28/2017 11:33 0.20 2.30 16.0¢ 30.3 10,08
BLOWER € NFA 1142802047 13:02 0.20 2.70 15.46 30.3 3.16

Hotes:

CHy, CO,, and O, are repartad in percent gas.

Retative welf head pressure is reporied in inches of waler.
Alrnospheric pressure Is reported in Inches of mercury.
Blower status - On

N/A - Not Applicable

Weather - Overcast, 40°F

FPM
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TABLE4

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH RCAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Honitoring Wells - System B

el Afmospheric | Relative
Location ID Condiion | ime & Date CH, o, O Presgure Pressure
MVW-01720 oK 11/8/2017 14:52 0.00 0.10 17.70 30,0 -0.36
MW-01/40 OK 11/802017 11:54 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -0.42
MW-01/50 OK 11/8/2017 1156 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 0,50
MW-02120 oK 11/8/2017 12:01 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.0 0.35
MW-02/40 oK 14/8/2017 12:03 8.00 0.20 48,00/ 30.0 .0.47
MW-02/80 oK 14/8/2017 12:05 0.00/ 4,10 18.00 30.9 0.47)
MW-25720 0K 11/28/2017 12:33 £.00 .20 17.60 30.3 0,15
MW-25/40 OK 11/28/2017 12:35 9.00 6.10 17.60 30.3 _0.21
MW-25/60 OK 114282017 12:38 0.00 0.20 17.60 30.3 0,50
MW-26/20 OK 112812017 12:22 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.3 0.22
MW-25/40 oK $1/28/2017 12:24 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.3 -0.35
MVY-28/60 oK 1142812017 12:26 0.00 0.0 17.70 30.3 -0.50
MW-27/20 OK 11/28/2017 12:13 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.3 0.10
MW-27/40 CK 11/28/2017 12:15] 0.00 .10 18.00 30.3 -0.29]
MW-27/60 oK 1112802017 12:17} 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.3 -0.23]|
Motes:

CH,, CO,, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relafive welt nead prassure is reported in inches of water.

Atmospheric pressure is reporied in inches of mercury.
Blower status - Cn

Weather: 11/8/2017 - Overcast, 458°F  11/28/2017 - Clear, 53°F

Skep R

Feosugixiax
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LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFEILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

TABLE 5

Extraction Wells - System ©

Welt . Afmospheric | Relative
Location [E Condition Time & Date CHy Co, . Frassspure Pressure
o1 oK 11/28/2017 14.28 0.00 2.10 18.10 30.2 1,91
cz OK 11/28/2017 14:24 0.00 1.40 16.70 30.2) -0.64
c03 OK 11/28/2017 14:19 0.00 0.20 17.90 30.2 1,74
04 OK 14/28/2017 14:16 0.00 0.90]  t7.30 30.2 -1.81
C-05 oK 112812017 14:10 3.40 12,70 8.80 30,2 -1.66
C-68 oK 11/28/2017 14:05 0.80 5.90 13.30 30.2 .1.09
o7 OK 11/28/2017 14:01} 0.00 2.20 18.20 30,2 .1.18
C-08 OK 11/28/2017 13:58 0.00 1.30] 16.80 30.2 4.33]
co08 OK 11/28/2017 13:54 0,00 1.60 18.70 30.2 .0.85
C10 OK, 11/28/2017 13.50 0.00 2.40 16.10 30.2 19
C14 oK 11/28/2017 13:47 0.00 2.00 15.50 30.2 2.4
o-12 oK 11/28/2017 13:42 0.00 4.50 14.30 30.3 -1.78
cA3 OK 11/28/2017 13.38 0.00 1.40 17.10 30.3 0.95
C-14 oK 11/28/2017 13:34 0.00 1.90 16.70 30.3 .11
€15 OK 11/28/2017 13:28 0.00 1,40 16.70 30.3 1.48
C-18 OK 11/28/2017 13:25 0.00 0.80 17.00 30.3 .0.83]
G-17 OK 11/28/2017 14:33 0.00 3.30 16.00 30.1 -1.93)
BLOWERC NIA 1172872017 13.02 0.20 2.70 15,40 30.3 3.16])
Motes:

CH,, COy, and Q; are reporiad in percent gas.
Refative wall head pressure is reported in inches of walsr.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury,

Blower stafus - On

BZA ~ Not Applicable

Waather - Clear, 53°F

Sk AR A 7
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TABLE ¢

LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Monitoring Wells -« System €

. Well . Afmospheric | Relative
Location [D Condition Thne & Date Chy €a, Q, Pr es:ure Pressure
MVW-18/20 OK 11/28/2017 15:.01 6.00 0.80 17.50 30.2 -0.20)]
MW-19/40 QK 11/28/2017 15:03 0.00 .80 17.680 30.2 -0.07]
BVW-18/60 OK 11/28/2017 15:05 0.00 0.40 17.90 30.2 -0.05
RW-23/20 QK 11/28/2017 14:54 0.00 0.30 17.60 30.1 -0.01
RW-23740 OK 11/28/2017 14:56 .60 0.40 17.60 30.2 o.12f
MW-23/60 OK 11/28/2017 14:58 3.00 0.20 17.80 30.2 0.15
Notes:

CHy. €Oy, ang O, are reperted in percant gas.
Reiative welt head pressure is reported in inchas of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blowsr sfatus - On
Westher - Clear, 53°F

S¥ep wpartstsll
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TABLE S

LANDFILE GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENSURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, REW YORK
fMonitoring Wells
. Well . _ Atmospheric Relative
LocationtD | o vion | Time&Date CH, €0, G, Pres:ure Pressurs
MW-50 OK 11/2812017 11:23 0.00 0.10 17.7G 30.2 -0.37
W51 oK 11/812017 14:19 .08 0.30 17.60 30.0 (.24
W52 OK 11/812047 13:01 0.00 1.80 17.10 30.0 -0.09
MW-53 OK 4 H/BI2017 13:42) 0.00 0.10 18.20 300 -0,08]|
MW-54 oK 14812017 13:46 9,00 0.60 18.00 30.0 -0.08ff
WMW-58 QK. 11/28/2037 13:18 0.00 0.10 17.30 30.2 0.60
MW-57 oK $1/26/2017 13:20 0.00 0.30 17.30 30.3 0.02
MWL58 OK 11/28/2017 15:18 .00 0.10 18.30 30.2 -0,02,
MW-50 CK 11/28/2017 13:31 .00 0.40 17.70 30.3 0.0
MW-60 OK 11/28/2017 13:36 0,60 0.10 17,90 30.3 -0.03
MV-81 oK 11/28/2017 1344 0.00 0.10 18.00 30.2 -0.19
82 OK. 11/28/2017 15:14 0.00 .10 18.30 30,2 -0.05
-3 oK 11/28/2017 15:08 0.00 0.0 18.20 30.2 0.11
WAN-84 oK 11/28/2017 14:12 0.00 0.10 17.90 30.2 -0.11
HIW-65 oK 1142812017 14:21 0.00 0.0 18.10 30.2 -0.09
Notes:

CHy, CO,, and G, are reported in percent gas.
Retative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Afrnospharic pressure is reported In inches of marcury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 11/8/2017 - Overcast, 48°F  11/28/2017 - Glear, 53°F

Eilelp INA T
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TASBLE 10

LANDFILE GAS MONITORING RESULYS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

ISLIP, REW YORK

Extraction Wells - Closed MSW Landfill

Atnospheric | Relative | Well Head
Location i | c‘:?ig on Time & Date CH, <0, = p,eszum Pressure | Vacuum
WOW-01 * NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MSW-03 OK 115872017 12:35 25.30 34.60 0.50 29.8 g.84f -3.27
MSW-04 QK 114/882817 12:43 1118 23.60 3.80 29.8 -2,92 -3.73
MSW-05 QK 1192017 1248 30.80 49.00 0.40 29.8 -1.45] -248
MOW-08 aK | 14122017 12.53 27.00 38.40 0.4C 28.8 ~1.48 -2.10
BASW-O7 oK 14/9/2817 12:.58 20,40 20.40 1.30 28.8 -0.80 -2,19
MSW.0g OK 14H0/2017 13:04 25,30 35.80 0.7¢ 29.8 -1.08 ~1.76
MSW-10 QK 11/8/2017 13.08, 24 .80 28,70 9.30 23.8 .83 -
MSW-11 OK 11972017 43:18 25.80 40.60 0.40 29.8 -1.88 -1.98
MSW-12 QK 1169/2017 1320 27.40 414.80 0.40 29.8 -4.57] -~1.82
MOSW-13 OK 11/9/2017 13:24 33.50 47.20 0.50 238 -1.38 -
MSW-14 OK 11/8/2817 13.28 42.00 57.302 0.60 28.8 ~1.46 -~
MSW-15 CK 117972017 13.39 42.50 50.30 1. 20.8¢ -0.80 ~2.3%
MSW-18 CK 117972017 13:44 18.7¢ 33.20 0.60 288 -2.04 ~-2,.34
MSW-17 OK 11872017 12:40 23.28 39.80 0.70 28.8 -0.26 -
MSW-18 OK 1182047 13:46 4410 55.10 0.50 29.8 -0.88 -
MSWL1g OK JUB2Q17 1333 40.80 88,30 1.20 29.8 073 0.73
Motes:

- = No well head vacuum sample port present.
CHy, GOy, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Retative well head pressure is repored In inches of water,
Atmospheric prassure Is reportad in nches of mercury.

Blower status - On
NS - Not Sampled

Weather. Partly Cloudy, 55°F

BRSW-0t « Well under repalr

St
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TABLE 11

EANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

CLOSED MSW LANDEILL
Well Head | Afmospheric N
Date Thme CHy GO, Oy Temp. Pressure Presaure Valve Posifion
R A B ) P X 03 172 open
532 306 5.0 T 7510 50 264 .3 14 open
tieoty] FET | 2680 | w080 T 530 5 55 33 Shen
330 tan 756 1 13490 & Si04 T2 closad
PHRBRNT 770 1 mag | 5w 5 556 %632 T8 epen
, 4 | mas | T E5 Eil 578 365 2 open
e Y T R g 5.5 302 i3 open
NS
112820175 ER I VI T = 55 3 WA
i NS NS NS NS NS fs NS NS

CHy €Oy, and O, are reported in parcent gas.
Relative well head pressure Is raportad in inches of water.
Atmosphetic pressure Is reparfed in inches of mercury.

Temperature measared in dogress Farenheit.

Blowesr status - On
Weathar - Claar, 53°F
* = Analyzer combined
== Offfne

A = Not Applicable
RS = Not Sampled

2teait ’ sz

FPM



AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {VOC) GAS MIONITORING RESULTS

TABLE 12

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LARDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
Location ID Bate Location Description Y0OCs
AMBIENT 1 112872017 {Northem portion of fandfill property, just south of MW-26/40 8.0
AMBIENT 2 1142872017 [Southem pertion of landfil property, just north of MW-D4/40 0.0
AMBIENT 3 11/28/2017 [Westem portion of {andfill property, just east of B-04 0.0
ARBIENT ¢ 11/28/2017 [Eastem porfion of landfli property, Just west of C-04 0.0
Notes:

VOCs reported as parts ger millior, as measured by a calibrated photofonization detector.

Weather - Clear, 53°F

S¥ekp
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Engineering and Environmental Seience

FPM Graup, Led, , CURPORATE HEADQUARTERS
) 808 Marcon! Avenue

FPM Engineering Group, F.C. Rmkanko:?; NY §177¢

formaty Fanning, Phitps and Molnac January 2, 2018 Faisgzz?g;ffm

Mr. Anthony J. Varrichio, B.E.
Chief Engineer

isfip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Sireet

Isfip, New York $1751

Re:  Blydenburgh Road Landfii
December 2047 Landfill Gas and VOO Gas floniforing Results

FPM File No. 63117-33

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

On December 4, 8, and 21, 2017, FPM Group (FPM) performed fandfit gas and volatile organic compound
YOO} gas manitoring af the above-referenced site. Monitoring of landfill gas was performed with a Landtec
GEWM 2000 Gas Analyzer. Monitoring for VOCs in ambient air was performed with & Pholovac photoionization
detector (PID}, model 2020 Pro Plus, Ambient air VOO monitaring was condueted to address the provision for
this measure in the Record of Dacision (RODy) for this facility and was performed at four locations near the

tandflft perimeter, including one location downwind from the fiare system.

er. oxygen {Gs) gas and methane (CHy) gas were zerced aceording to

the manufacturer's spegifications, The gas analyzer wes calibrated with 15 percant (%) CHs and 15% carbon

Foxide (COy with the balance nitrogen {N2) gas, and 4% O with the balance N; gas according to the
manutacturer's recommendation pror ¢ sampling. The Photovas PID was zeroed with ambient air prior to
artival at the landfilt property, and calibrated with 100 parts per milion (ppm) isobulylene prior to sampling in
acecordance with the manufacturers recommendations.

The landfill gas monitoring resulfs are provided in Tables 1 through 11 and the ambient air VOO monitoring
resylts are provided in Table 12. CH; was naot detected in ariy of the landfill monitoring wells this menth and
VOCs were not detected in the ambient alr.  An slevated level of O3 was defectad in wells MSW-04, MSW-10,
and MBW-15. This issue is being addressad,

gin on January 8, 2018. Jim Jahnke will be notified several days

For the Landiec GEM 2000 Gas Anafyz

The next landfif gas monitoring svent will be
in advance of the sampling event.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (G31) 737-6200, ext. 242.

Sincerely,
,r'*;'/. _
{Vi i‘! Y
R AR Y
Chris Linklefter
Hydrogeologist
Chitac
Attachments
[eleX Jim Jahnke {via emaff)

Fazit Rahaman (via emall)

& REARopoda20 1t T-Lirs\ar Slydsniurgh, oo
"‘go T s&.ﬁémowo, TL » BPOKANE, WA » LANCASTER, CA * MIDWEST CITY, 0K « MEHOLEY, MJ » L&S VEGAS, NV

S 7
RONKONKOMA, NY * ROME, NY



TABLE 1
LANDFILL GAS MORITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ESLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System A

Well Atmosphetic | Relative
Lacstion ID Condition Time & Date CH, G0, 0, Presgure Pressure
AOY OK 12/4/2017 11:15 0.00 .80 17.20 302 -0.53]
ADZ CK 12/4/2017 11:18 0.00 1.40 18.80 30.2 -1.07]
AD3 OK 12/4/2017 14:22 0.00 1.10 17.10 30.2 -1. 14
AL4 OK 12/4/2017 11.25 3.60 .70 17.30 30.2 -0.61
AG5 OK 12/4/2017 11:29 0.00 .80 17.40 30.2 -0,64)
Ad6 OK 12/4/2017 11:33] 3,30 14.20 7.10 30.2 “2.19,
07 OK 12/412017 11:37 0.00 .10 17.60 30.2 -8.86
A8 OK 12/412017 11:42 0.00 4.00 14.50 30.2 -1.26
A0S QK 121412017 11:47 3.00 2.30 15.80 30.2 -1.24
A0 OK 12/4/2017 11:82 0.00 1.30 17.00 30.2 ~1.00]
A1 QK 12/4{2017 12.00 3.30 4.00 14.60 30.2 -7 .22
A-12 OK 12/4/2017 12:04] 0.00 0.90 17.40 30.2 -0.73
A-13 OK 12/4/2017 12:08 0.00 2.0 16.30 30.21 -0.70
A-14 QK 120412017 12:12 0.00 2.80 16,10 30,21 ~0.46
A-15 QK 12/4/2017 12:18 0.00 2.00 18.30 30.2] -0.36
A-18 OK 12{4/2017 12:2G 0.30 420 14.40 302/ -1, 135
A-17 Or 12/412017 12:23 0.001 0.80 17.40 30.2 -0.78
A-18 OK 12/4/2017 12:25 (.00 0.80 17.50 30.2 ~2.51
BLOWER A NFA 12/4/2017 12:46 0.Q0 .10 18.60 30.2 -0.01
BLOWER B NFA $12/4/2017 12:48 0.10 2.40 18,10 30.2 10.04
Motes:

CHy, COy, an¢ O are reported in percent gas.

Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmaospheric pressurs is reported ¥ inches of mercury.
Blower stadus - On

B/A, - Not Applicable

Weather - Parfly Cloudy, 51°F

FPM
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. TABLE Z
EANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LAKDFILL

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Blonitering Wells - System A

Welt . Atmospheric | Relative
Locationin | , “P0 | Time&Date | CH co, 0, Presoure | Pressure
MW-07/20 OK 1244/2017 13:22 0.00 .10 18.00 30.2 -0.15
BEW-07/40 OK 120412017 $3:24 0.80 0.10 18.00 30.2 . -8.22
MW-07/50 OK 12472017 13:28 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.2 0,26
MW-08/20 OK 12472017 153:28 a.00 0.10 18.10 30,2 0,10
MW-08/40 oK 12/4/2017 13:28 0.00 0.10 18.10 30.2 0.21
MW-08/80 OK 121402017 13:30 0.00 0.1 18.20 30.2 -0.16
MW-11/20 OK 120482017 13:14 0.00 018 17,70 30.2 3,09
MW-11/40 oK 120472017 13:16 0.00 0.16 17.80 30.2 -0.141
WMW-11/60 OK. 120412017 13:18 0.00 0.16 17.90 30.2 -0.14]
MW-13/20 OK 1214/2017 13:38 0.80 0.30 18.10 30.2 -0.05)}
Mofes:

CHy, £0;, and O, are reported in percent gas.
Relative wall head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 51°F

FPM



TABLE 2
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - System B

. Well Atmospheric | Relative
Location 1D | o dition | meSDate | CHa €0, 0 Prosoure | Prassure
B-04 OK 121212017 10:14 0001 a.10] 18.10 29.9 -1.684
B-08 OK 120212017 10:15 0.00 0.10 1810 29.9 -1.778
806 OK 12/21/2017 10218 0.80 0.10 18.10 29.8 -1.550
867 OK 1212142017 10:22 0.00 1.40 17.40 28,9 -4.950
503 OK 12/21£2017 10:28 0.00 010 18.10 28.9 -1.58)
B8-09 0K 12/21/2017 10:42 0.60 0.50 18.00 30.0 -5.44
B-10 OK 1202142017 10:44 0.001 0.30} 18.20 30.0 -1.01
B-11 OK 12/212017 10:47] 0.00 0.30f 18.40 30.0 -0.70
212 OK 1262172017 10:50 0.0 0.10 18.60 30,0 -6.88]
B-13 OK 12/21£2017 10:53 0.00 0.20 18.60 30.0 -53.58
B-14 oK 1212412017 155 0.00 2.70 16.80 30,0 -3.81
8-15 OK 12/24/2017 10:58 0.00 Q.10 18.70 30.0 10,91
BLOWER 8 /A 12/21/2017 10:35 0.0 2.20 16.80 25.9 9.86
BLOWER C NIA 12/21/2017 11:30 0.00 2.50 16.20 30.0 2.1l
Holes:

CHy, €0, and O, are reported in percent gas,

Relative welt head- pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospherte pressure is reported in inches of mercury.
Blowser status - On

NIA - Mot Applicable

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 36°F

FPM
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LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS

TABLE 4

‘BLYDENBURGH ROAD LAKNDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

fonltoring Wells - System B

Lecation 1D cﬁ:;igm Time & Date CH, co, 0, A‘:f:zggff" ;{;f;‘;i
MW-01728 OK 12/412017 10.64 0.00 5.10 17.60 30.2 -0.40
MW-01/40 0K 12/472017 10:56 .00 0.10 17.70 302 -0.47
MW-01/80 OK 12/4/2017 10:58 0.00 0.40 17.80 30.2 -0,52]
MW-02120 - OK 121452017 11:03 0,00 0.10 17.70/] 30.2 -0.35
MW-02/40 OK 12/4/2017 11:05 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.2 -0.48
M-D2/80 OK 12/4/2017 11:08 0.00 0.10 17.70 30.2 -0.49
MW-26/20 oK 12/2172017 11:24 0.00 0.10 17.80 30.0 -0.18
MW-25/40 OK 12/21/2017 1125 0.00 0.0 17.90 30.0 _0.29]
MW-25/60 OK 12/24/2017 1127 0.00 0.10 18.00 30,0 -0.62]
IW-26/20 oK 12/29/2017 1118 0.00 0.10 18.20 30.0 028}
NIN-25/40 oK 12212017 {118 0.00 .10 18.20 30.0 -0.42]
MW-26/60 OK 12/21/2047 11:20 0.00 .10 18.10 30.0 ~0.59]
MW-27120 oK 12/21/2017 11:09 0.00 0.10 18.50 30.0 012}
MW-27/40 oK 1202472017 11:11 0.00 0.10 18.40 30.0 -0.35]]
NW-27/60 oK. 1272112017 11:13 0.00 0.10 18.40 30.0 0.30]

Motes:

CHy, €0, and O, are reportad in parcent gas.
Relative wolt head pressure is reported in inches of water.
Atmospheric pressurs is reported in inches of MEFCUry.

Blower status - On

Weather: 12/412017 - Partly Cloudy, 81°F  12/21/2047 - Partly Cloudy, 38°F

o

Sousde R
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LANDFILE GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL

TABLE S

ISLIP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells -~ 8ystem C

Wehk Atmospheric | Relative
Locatlon 1D | o e Time & Date CHy €0, 02 Presgure Pressure
S-01 OK 1272172017 1303 3.08 1.80 16.80 30.0¢ -1.56
C-02 OK 1212142017 12:59 0.00 1.80 15.8Q 30.0 -0.76
C-03 oK 122112017 12.54 3.00 .10 18.20 30.0 -1.72
G-04 OK 1262142017 12:50 .00 .40 18.10 30.0 -1.781
C-05 OK 12242017 1247 1.70 5.20 18,30 30.0} -1.33
C-08 OK 120212017 1242 0.00 .10 18,20 30.0 -1.26
C-07 oK 1212142017 12:38 3.00 2.30 16.60 30.01 -1.28
C-08 OK 1202142017 12:33 3,00 1.40 17.50 30.0 ~1.45]
C-08 OK 1242142017 12:30 .00 1.80 17.20 30.0 -0.66]
C-10 oK 1202112017 12:26 .00 2.60 16,80 30.0 -1.87]
C-11 QK 12/21/2017 12:22 0.00 3.40 15.80 30.0 -7.91
C-12 OK 12/21/2017 12:18 0,00 4.60 14.70 30.0 -1,30]
C-13 aK 1272142017 12:15 .00 .80 17.80 30.0 -0.61
C-14 oK 12212017 1211 Q.00 1.08 17.80 30.0 -1.10
C-15 OK 12/24/2017 12:05 .00 0,401 17.80 30.1 -5.98
C-16 OK 1202102017 12:04 .00 0.2¢ 18.10 30.1 -1.08
C-17 OK 12/21/2017 13.07 (.00 4.20 15.20 28.9 -1.63
BLOWER C NA 122142017 11:30 (.00 2.60 18.20 30.0 2.91
Notes;

CH;. €0, and O, are reporied in parcent gas.
Relative well head pressure Is réported in inches of water.
Afmaospheric pressure is reported in inches of mereury.

Blower status - On

N#A, - Nof Applicabla
Weather - Parlly Cloudy, 36°F

Sstip

FPM



TABLE §
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
ISLIP, NEW YORK

Hondtoring Wells - Systera ©

. Walk Atmospheric | Relative
tocation (D |, oon Time & Date CH, co, 0. Presgure Pressure
MW-19/20 QK 12/21/2017 13:34 0.00 1,00 17.80 298 -0.208
BW-10/40 OK 12/21/2047 13:36 0.00 .90 17.80 30.0 -0.071
RAW-10/60 OK 122172047 13:38 0.00 .40 18.00 30.0 -(.06]
MW-23/20 OK 122172017 13:24 0.00 Q.30 18.10 209 -0.04
MW-23/40 OK 12/21/2017 1328 6.00 G20 18,20 29.9 -0.02
MW-23/80 QK 12/21/20G17 13:28 0.00 0,20 18.20 20.9 -0.01
Notes:

CHy, €0y, and O, are reported in percant gas,

Relative wall head prassure Is reported in inches of water,
Admospheric pressura is reported in inches of mercury.
Blower status - On
Weather - Pantly Cloudy, 35°F

ex

Sofen RRA Foat
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TABLE S

LANDFILE GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFHL

ISLIP, NEW YORK
Honitoring Weils
. Well Aftmospheric Retative
Location 1Dy |\ Time & Date CH, ce, C, Presgure Prassure
BIW-50 oK 12/21/2017 10:25 0.00 .10 18.10 28.9 -0.39)
MW-51 OK 124472017 13:12 0.00 8,20 17.60 30.2 0.22
MW-52 OK 121412017 11:55 0.00 1.60 17.30 30.2 -0.08
FW-53 OK 12/4/2017 12:28 0.00 o.10] 1790 302 -6.10
FAN-64 oK 1242047 12-31 0,60 0.40 17.80 30.2 0.0
MW-58 OK 1202442017 11:58 .00 0.10 18.00 30.0 ~0.07
MW-57 0K 12/21/2017 12:02 0.08 0.20 18.00 30.0 -0.09
MW-58 OK 12/21/2017 13:48 2.00 0.10 12.80 30.0 0,02
1AW-59 oK 12/21/2017 12:09 8.00 0.10 18.20 30,1 -0.02]
M-8 oI 1212142017 12:12 0.00 0.1¢ 18.30 30.0f -0.16
MW-61 OK 12021/2017 12:20 .00 0.10 18.30 30.0 -0.38
MW-52 OK 12/21/2017 13:43 0.00 6.10 18.10 30.0 -0.01
MBS OK 1212172017 13:41 0.00 0.20 18.00 30,0 -0.01
MW-B4 QK 12£2112017 12:48 6.00 0.10 18.10 30.0 -0.28)
M-85 OK 12/21/2017 12:85 0.00 .10 18.30 30.0 -0.150
HNoteg:

CHs, CO,, and B, are reperted in percent.gas.
Relative well head pressure is reported in inches of water.,
Afmospheric pressure is reported in inches of mercury.

Blower status - On

Weather: 12/422017 - Partly Clowdy, 51°F 1202112017 - Partly Cloudy, 36°F

S 5!
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TABLE 10
LANDFILL GAS MONITORING RESULTS
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
IBLEP, NEW YORK

Extraction Wells - Clossd MSW Landfilt

. Wet Atmospheric | Relative | Well Head
Location I3 Conditlon Time & Date GHy £0: N Pres:um Pressure | Vacuum
MBW-01 * NE& NS NS NS NS NS N§
MEW-03 OK 12/8/2017 16:60 28.80 35.00 0.001 29.8 0,321 404
MSW-04 OK 124812017 10:08 11.20 23.80 3.80 20.8 -5.83; -3.88
MSW-05 QK 12/8/2017 10:12 33.80 48.30 3.901 29.8i -2.28f  -3.17
 MSWA0B oK 12/8/2017 10:18 24,50 37.20 2.80 20.8 207f -2.88
FSWL07 K - 12/8/2017 10:21 18.60 28.00 1.8G 29.8 -1.54;  -2.84
MSW-08 OK 12812017 10:28 17.30 33.60 119 24.7, -1.74F 250
FMSW-10 OK 12/6/2017 10:31 30.10 34.60 770 29.8 ~1.26 -
MSW-11 OK 12/8/2017 10:37 -20.00 38.10 0.80 29.8 -240f  -2.72
MSW-12 QK 12/812017 10:41 2169 40.50 0.80 298 -2421 277
MSW-13 OK 12/8/2017 10:45 28.20 48.10 0.80 228 -2.05, -
MEW-14 oK 12/8/2017 10:51 38,50 58.10 1.2C 228 -1.68 -
BASW-18 OK 12/8/2017 11.04 27,70 36,40 8.80 28.7 -1.38F -2.94
FASVV-16 OK 12/8/2017 11:08 13.00 33.20 0.70 29.8 -2.682f -2.98
MSW-17 OK 12/8/2047 10:04 24.401 40,70 1.06 28.8 0,85 -
MSW-18 OK 1208/2617 11:15 36.10 50.80 .90 29.8 -1.80 -
MSW-18 OK 12812047 14.01 35,70 56.10 1.70 298 -1.29] -1.30
MNotes:

- = No well head vacuum sample port present.
CH,, €Oy, and Oy are reported in percent gas.
Reistive well head pressure is reported in Inches of water,
Atmosphieric prassure s reportad in inches of marcury,

Blower status ~ O
NS - Not Sampled

Weathar: Parly Cloudy, 42°F

“FASW-01 » Well under repair

Halip RRAR £5>

wee

FPM



TABLE 11

LANDFRL @AS MOMITORING RESULTS

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDEILL
1SLIF, NEW YORK
CLOSED MSW LANDEILL
) - H )
Lasation D Date Tive CHg GO, Oy Temp. bgfig:ff At;"mf:c Valve Position
. Vatve Sirgchirg
1 viong 12242017 54T 530 780 §.55 PE] 382 30.0 /Z apen
# vona Y] 5.0 6.10 17.90 4 557 30.0 174 open
) T 7100 | 3048 350 355 500 opan
9:50 0.00 7.1 1f.80 48 | 113 288 closed
Y Houss
e It Horzontat | 121212017 g % T e T 75 515 553 175 open
& {f Valye Pit
orizantat 2021£2017 D28, 34.0C 47.80 550 50 -6.61 29.8 112 open
W-Horizontal fa1e 5:58 2360 | 4100 0.40 20 564 ) 12 open
NS
12212017 TG0 1330357 750 ] 538 302 NIA
NS NS | NS NS NS NS NS NS
T e

Notes:

CHy,-COy, and O, 258 reported in percent gas,
Relatva welt haad presaure is reported in inches of waler.
Almospharic prassure is repotted in Inches of mersury,

Termpersiure measured In dagress Farenhatt,

Blower slakis - On

Weather - Partly Cloudy, 38°F

* = Analyzer combined
E Ofﬁine

BYA = Not Applicable
M3 = Not Sanipled

FPM



TABLE 12
AMBIENT VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND {(VOC) GAS MONITORING RESULTS

BLYDENSBURGH ROAD LANDFILL
[SLIP, NEW YORK
Losation 1D Bate Location Description YOCs
AMBIENT 12/24/20%7  |Northeasterm partion of landfill property, just west of well C-13 0.8
AMBIENT 2 12/21/2017  |Southeastern portion of landfil property, just weast of well MW-D10 0.0
AMBIENT 3 12212017  INorthwestern portfon of fand§il property, just southeast of well A~{7 0.0
AMBIENT 4 122142017 {Southwestern portion of landfiil property, just east of well MW-2C 3.0

" Notes:

YOCs reported as parts per milfion, as measured by a calibrated phetolonization detector.
Weather - Partly Cloudy, 368°F

FPM




}
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COMPLEX

GROUNDWATER MONITORING
REPORT SUMMARIES

NOVEMBER 13™, 16%, and
DECEMBER 11" 2017
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TOWN CONSULTANTS
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330 Crossways Park Drive, Woedbury, New York 11797

S16-364-9890 « TI8-460-3634 = Fax: SI6-364-9045 » www.clb-s

November 16, 2017

Anthony §. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief Engineer

Islip Resource Recovery Apgency
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex

Post-Closure Groundwater Monitoring Program

Well Condition Report
D&B No. 3763-88

Dear Mr, Varrichio:

Enclosed please find the Third Quarter 2017 Well Condition Report for the

Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex.
well

This report consists of Table I, which

status and deficiencies along with

recommendations. In addition, individual monitoring well inspection checklists

are included.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me.

KSR/

Enclosure
$3I63KSRT_Lent2

Very fruly yours,

Kuth & Bbne

Keith 8, Robins
Project Manager

80+ Years of Facing Challenges, Finding Sotutions... Since 1965”

NECOM



Table 1

*APEINNTLLS 1706, Tabile () Y157y

BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL COMPLEX
POST CLOSURE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
SUMMARY OF MONITORING WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIRS
THIRD QUARTER 2017 SAMPLING EVENT
Pouding | Protective Flush-Mounted Survey
of Water Cover/Standpipe Cover Mensuring
‘ Surface Concrete Pad Around and Lock Point Well i
Welk Concrete | Caver/Pipe - Lock~ | well Casing | Clearly Clearly Well is Renarks and
Designation | Intnci | Cracked Missing Seal .Intactv In Plsce Alipnment Marked | Labeled | Protected Recommendations
GM-18 Not Visible No Yes Ves Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
GM-11 Yes No W"‘l}a““;i"de Yes Steaight Yes Yes Yes No-action required,
UMD | Yes No | Wellimide | Steaight Yes Yes Yes | Noaction required.
GM-28 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
GM-21 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yeos No action required.
GM-2D Not Visible | Ne Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
Well not locked. No action
OM-38 Not Visible No Yes No Straight Yes Yes Yes required. This well is not
owned by the IRRA.
GM-31 Not Visible Ko Yes Yeos Steaight ey Yes Yes No action required.
GM-3D Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes Mo action required,
4G-{ Not Visible No Yes Yes Steaight Yes Yes Yes No actior required.
4G22 Not Visible Mo Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes Nao action required.
AME-1 Not Visihle No Yes Yes Strajght Yes Yes Yes No action required,
A2 Mot Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action roquired,
SG-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
6G-1 Not Visible | Mo Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes ! No uction required.
62 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yeu No action reqitived. N
603 Yiss No Yeg Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No antion required,
M- Not Visible No Yes Yos Straight Yeu Yos Yes No action required,
7G-1 Not Visible No Yo Yes Strajght Yes Yes Yos No action required.
T-1 Yes No Yes Yas Straight Yes Yes Ves No action reyuired.
8G-1 Yos No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
M- Yes No Yes Yes Biraight Yes Yes Yes No action required,




Table 1 {continued)

BLYDENSURGH ROAD LANDFILL COMPLEY
POST CLOSURE GROUNDWATER MONITORING PROGRAM
SUMMARY OF MONTTORING WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIES
THIRD QUARTER 2017 SAMPLING EVENT
Ponding | Protective Flush-Mounted Survey
of Water Cover/Standpipe Cover  Measuring
Surface Conerefe Pad Around and Lock Point Well
Well Concrete Cover/Pipe - Lock - Well Casing Clearly Clearly Well is Remarks and
asionation | Tntact Cracked Missing Seaf Tntaes In Place | Alicament | Marked Labeled | Protected Recommendations
. &M Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No actiot: required.
9G-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
OM-1 Not visible No Yeg Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
10G-1 Yes Neo Yes Yes Straight Yes Yey Yes Na action required.
I0M-1 | Yes Yes Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
11G-1 Not Visible No Yo Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
11G-2 Not Visible Mo Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required. -
1IM-1 | Not Visibla No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes * Yes No actiont required,
12G-1 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
1AM Mot Visihle No Ves Yes Straight Yes Ves Yes No action required.
13G~]1 Yes No Yo Yes Straipht Yes Yoy Yes No action required.
1M1 Yas No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
14G-1 Yes No Ves Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
14614 Yes No Yes Yos Straight Yes Yes Ves No action required,
14G-2 Yes No Yex Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action Yequired,
i4M-1 Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yos Yes Yes No acfion required,
15G-1 Ves No Yes Yes - Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
15M-1 Yes . No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action rsquived,
1661 Not Visible Yes Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required,
16M-1 Not Visibie No Yes Yes Siruight Yes Yes Yes No action required, -
18031 Not Visible Mo Yos Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action requiired,
18G-2 Not Visible No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No action required.
2AM-1 Yes Yes Yes Yes Straight Yes Yes YEb No action required.
23M-§ Yes Yas Yes Yes Stenipht Yoo Yes Yes No action required.

SFIERNNILS 1706 Yatrle (11018717
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Novermber 13, 2017

Antheny J. Varrichio, P.E,
Chief Engineer

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
401 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfili Complex
Phase | and Phase 2 Cleanfill Landfills and
Leachate Impoundment Area
Well Condition Report
D&B Mo, 3339278

Dear Mr. Varrichio:
Enclosed please find the Third Quarter 2017 Well Condition Report for the

Phase | and Phase 2 Cleanfill Landfills and Leachate Impoundment Area. This

repart consisis of Table 1, which presents a summary of menitoring well status
and deficiencies along with recommendations. In additon, individual nioni toring

well inspection cheeklists gre included,

If you hiave any questions or require additional information, please contact me at

{516} 364-9890, Fxt, 3058,
Very truly yours,
¥ i
Keith S. Robins
Project Manager

KSR/mnc

Enclasure

$3339USRIT Ler03
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Table 1
BLYDENBURGH ROAD LANDFILL COMPLEX
PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2 CLEANFILL LANDFILLS AND LEACHATE IMPOUNRDMENT AREA
SUMMARY OF MONITORING ‘WELL STATUS AND DEFICIENCIES
THIRD QUARTER 2017 SAMPLING EVENT
Pornding Protective Flush-pMounted
Waier Cnvnrtsmndp!pe Cover Survey
e ST TaCR Contrete Pad Araund 20t Lock Menasuring
Wel . Concrete CoveriPipe - Lock ~ Well Caging Point Well Well Remarks ang
Designation infact | Ceacked Missing Seal Intact I Place Aﬁgnment Marked Labeleg Protected Recommendats

MW-4G-} . - Not Vizible No Yeg Yes | Staiait Yes Yes Yes No action required,

MW4G | | NotVisible | Wo Yes | Yes Steaipht | Yy Yes . Yes | Nowuction requiced

MW-11G- NotVistble | No Yes | Yes Straight Yes Yes | Yes | Noaction required.

MW-11G-2 .1 Not Visible No Yes Yes - Straighit o YE5 Yes 1 Voo | No aetion teguired.
MW-14G1 Yes No Yes Yes Straight Yes Yos | Yes | MNoaction wauired ]

MW-14G-2 Yes _Ng Yeg Yes Straight Yes Yes Yes No xetlon required.

CMWMMET T Vs - ___No Yes Yex Stralght_ Yes Yes Yes | _Nouction reguired.

MW-14G. 1A | Vs | No o Yes Yes | Staiam Yes Yes | " Ves No aution required,

WA e Not Visible Ng Ves Yes | Strai Yes Yos Yog No action required,
MW-18G2 Dot Visible . No Yes Yes Straight Yes, | Yes . Yes | Noaction tequired, |

MW-T90GR-1 - Mot Visible No Yes . Yes Steai | Yes i Yes Yeg ... No action reqnired.
MW-20G-1 Yes No Yes Yes Straight o Yes Yes | Yes | Neaction Tequired, |
MW-21G-] Yes | o No L Yes Yes Steaight Yes Yes Yes | No action Tequined,
MW-24G.] ot Visible No Yes L Yeg Straisht Yus Yes Yes No action required, N

MW-24(-2 Not Visilde No Yes Yes Steaight | Ves Yoy Yas No action requied.

MW-24G-3 | 1. Not Visible No Yes 1 Ves | Stemighe Yes 1 Yes Yes No action required,

MW-25G-1 Yey s Mo Yes Yes | Straiphy Yos Yes Yes .. N action required.

L MWasGa Not Visible No Yes | Yes Straight Yes Yes 1 Yes .40 action required,

MW-26G 1 Yes No Yeg Yes Straight Yes Yes . Yes 1Y o aetion requived.

MW-26G.2 Yoy Ne Yes Yer Straight Yes Yex Yes No ziction required.

MW-26G-3 Yes Mo Yes Yes Stwight Yex Yes - Yes Mo gelion required.

MW.276G1 Yes No Yes do Yes Straleht Yes Yoy Yes No action required,

MW.27G.2 Yes Mo Yes Yas Steaight Yes Yes Yep _No petjon reguited.

MW-27G.3 Yes No Lo Yes Yes Straight Yes Ye3 Yes ... N action uited.

MW-2RG- | Yes No Yes Yes Straipht Yes Yes Yeos No zction sequired.

MW-28G.2 | Vg No Yes Yes Steaight | Ves Yes Yes No sction required.
MW.2803 Veg No Yes Yeg Straight Yes Yeg Yes Mo action required, 1




Board of Direetaes

Herey i Chlunea BE, BLEE
Frrsdlont & Cheeran
Stevan & Fytgrann, B, SCEE
Exstutivs Vice Presidont
Rabart L Aasb, FEBCEE CCM
Smdor vice Bresident

Vice Prestdems

Aab §, DeGiorgo. PE. CHESC
Secver Viog Pracident
Stephun i Dudar, BE.
Senwor Vice Bresidant
oo B, Koehler, PE
Serior Vice President
Kesopit H: Sartuans

Sarior Ve Fresdent
‘eAdtam O kberden, PE.
Senior ice Presdent

Jobr Schasck RE.

Sewal vt Prestent

e M Verh PE,

Sarvior- Vice Presidont

Richarg A4 Watkz.

S Vies Presidery
Grrovtt 94, Bymes. BE.
¥reg Presidens

“hesmas £ Fox PG,

wiee Frasont

Achaof Mepberger, B
Ve Presicent

thoodans S fythar. jr.
Ve fracidant

Philigs R, Sachs, 3¢,

vice Fresigery

Chaelas | Wachguth, B8
Yoed Presadern

By of Srikitecture
Michiast B Sewenfio, ALY, MOARS.

Seeiar Assachtas

BlerrR OeOrsiy

Mzrtow R Devinney, PE.
Fravk Balta

Jasephs A, Fiosatiso, PE.
Reichant R, Mofaron
Chascopher £oegdd, BE. €O
Jamrd Mvada PE

Adacy Rerick, PE.

Qeniel Shabaz, PE

Bssomintes

#oredith A Byers
Aty w8 Cxmien
Rutolpn £ Camasale
fames ), Magds

Mkt Mastangelo
Bobiin A, butrella
Swistoop C. Pueksipatl BE
Etbwandd 7. Railly
AMizhel &, Spvacens €.
Stophert £, Poss, PG

4 ARCHITECTS, PC.

330 Crossways Pack Drive. Woodbury, New York 11797
516-364- 9850 ¢ 718-460-2634 « Fax: 516-364-0045 = wvrin db-eng.corm

December 11, 2017

Anthony J. Varrichio, P.E.
Chief BEngineer -

Islip Resource Recovery Agency
4031 Main Street

Islip, NY 11751

Re: Blydenburgh Road Landfill Complex
Phase | and Phase 2 Cleanfill Landfills and
Leachate Impoundment Area
Well Condition Repart
Dé&B No. 3339-28B

Dear Mr. Varrichio:

Enclosed please find the Fourth Quarier 2017 Well Condition Report for the

" Phase | and Phase 2 Cleaniiil Landfills and Leachate Impoundment Ares, This

repott consists of Table 1, which presents a summary of raonitoring well status
and deficiencies rlong with recommendations. In addition, ifdividual mondtoring
well inspection checklists are included.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact me at
{516) 3649890, Ext. 3053,

Very truIy yours,
. .
Kathd Bbonee
Keith S. Robins, P.G.
Project Manager
KSRfne
Enclosure
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